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�	
��
���ก������ ��������
������� 

 
�	�	
*��
����	�-���	
ก	�

���"#�/	��E 
  �3 2553 �3 2554 �3 2555  
����	�-���5	?��-�
 (Liquidity Ratio)     
 ����	�-���5	?��-�
 0.82 0.90 1.10 
�-	 
 ����	�-���5	?��-�
)���
�P� 0.28 0.14 0.37 
�-	 
 ����	�-���5	?��-�
ก��*�

���� 0.15 0.20 (0.17) 
�-	 
 ����	�-��)���
�"����ก)�"<ก	���	 6.08 6.51 7.66 
�-	 
 ����
��	
กP�)�"<
;�"#� 60 55 47 ��� 
 ����	�-��)���
�"�������	�

)�(� 14.37 9.27 12.18 
�-	 
 ����
��	�	������	
;�"#� 25 39 30 ��� 
 ����	�-��)���
�"��
��	)�"< 5.23 4.08 3.86 
�-	 
 ����
��	R/	��)�"< 70 88 93 ��� 
 Cash Cycle 15 6 - ��� 
����	�-��*��
��	��	�	�'Y�ก	�)	ก/	6� (Profitability Ratio) 
 ����	ก/	6���<���� 21.71 17.93 14.35 % 
 ����	ก/	6��	กก	��/	
���
	� 6.31 14.65 5.62 % 
 ����	ก/	6��(#� 17.18 1.10 4.67 % 
 ����	�-��

�����-�ก	��/	ก/	6� 191.71 102.92 (147.10) % 
 ����	ก/	6����%� 27.14 3.61 6.71 % 
 ����	2����*��2��'(�)��� 42.99 4.70 12.22 % 
����	�-��������%�5	?Y�ก	��/	
���
	� (Efficiency Ratio) 
 ����	2����*���	ก������?�0 18.67 2.18 6.01 % 
 ����	2����*���	ก������?�0'	�� 35.73 7.82 13.49 % 
 ����	ก	�)�����
������?�0 0.69 0.61 0.94 
�-	 
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�� �� !�	"#
$�	� ������ %����&�� '����
� ( ก��)� �*�ก�� (�$�%�) 
  
 ���ก���ก	���
������ R����a�	 *��
���"# ก��b� �/	ก�� (�)	R�) 
�c�2��*�-
��<
���ก���ก	�������� d=#
���ก������
ก���ก	������
�-	��<� 
?(#��/	)��	�"#����	���	�'�ก���
��
�	�
	��	
ก	�

�� ����	���	�
?"�
?�*����	�
)�	�����

����ก	�������5	�Y� ก	����)	���	�
�"#�
 *��ก	��������5	�Y� 
 Y��3 2555 ���ก���ก	��������6���e�����)��	�"#�	��"#6��������)�	��	ก���ก���ก	�������f  �	����
��)��	�"#
*����	����2��R�������<
?��	��	*������	�ก��ก����"#
�c��	���/	��E��
�"< 

� ����	�
�ก	�

������/	6���	�*������/	�3�-��ก��2�������ER" *��gh	����)	� ���d�ก'	� Y)��/	*���/	 Y)�
������
)P�*��
�-
���Y)��"ก	��/	
���ก	��"#
�c������R�0
?(#�Y)���#�Y��-	�	�
	��	
ก	�

��
�c�6���-	
'�ก���
*��

R(#�'(�6�� �����<
ก	�
�D�
2��	�ก	��"#
ก"#�����
ก��)�(��"#�	��"��	����*��
�	
2������R�0 

� ����	������������5	�Y�*��6��
���*��Y)������Y)��"ก	������<
����������5	�Y�Y)��������
ก��ก	�

��"#��*��
�	��1	�ก	���ER"�"#ก/	)���=<�Y)�-����5	��R	R"?��ER"*)-
���
�>6��
?(#���	�����กY�ก	�
�������5	�Y�Y)�
)�	���*���"������%�2� 

� ����	�Y)�������f �"ก	��e��������
�c�6��	�กi)�	��-	����)��ก���?�0*����	�)��ก���?�0 ���ก/	)����

��	�)��ก���?�0 )�(�กe)�	��"#
ก"#�����
ก��%��ก����
������f 

� ?��	��	���
�(�ก2�������ER"��
������f ���?��	��	'=
��	���� ��	��	�	�' �����ก	��0 ��	��-	
R(#�'(� ���'=

2����
�����	�
�c������*�����5	?
	���
2�������ER"Y�����3�"#2-	��	�����<
?��	��	����	�-	���*��*ก-
2�������ER" 

 

 ���ก���ก	��������?��	��	*����"��	�
)P��"#�������
ก��2�������ER"�-	 �	�
	��	
ก	�

����
������f �3 2555 6��
����/	�=<���-	
'�ก���
�	��"#��� �"ก	�
�D�
2�������
?"�
?� *��
�c��	��	��1	�ก	���ER" 
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 1.  ��	�
�"#�
�	กก	��	�*������'����*����	�2��2���	�	���'���� 
�(#�
�	ก2���5��C0��
������
�c�2���5��C0�"#
�/	
�c����
YR����'�����	ก%���R	�� 6��*ก- )��
�� *��ก���(� �	2-	�ก�����ก	�2����-	
j 
?(#�Y)���ก�	
�c������	ก=#
�/	
�P���� 
*�������	�/	
�P���� ��
��<��������=
�	�������!E)	Y�
�(#�
ก	��	�*������'����Y�ก	�2���6�� d=#
�!E)	Y����
�P��"< �	
������
กP6�����)��ก *���"ก	�ก/	)������	� *���	��ก	�Y�ก	��k�
ก��
�	6��
?(#��k�
ก���!E)	ก	��	�*������'���� ���ก	�ก���	�
*)�-
��
���'����Y)��"��	�)�	ก)�	�*��ก���	�6��	�5���5	��-	
j 
R-� 
�
R"� ����� ���
��
�"� �
���ก	 *���
���ก	Y�� ?����
��<
�"ก	��(�
�	�)	*)�-
���'����Y)�-j 
?�#��=<����-
��� ?������<
��
�"ก	��/	��EE	d(<��	��-�
)��	Y�
�(#�
��
����	� ���5	?��

���'�����"#���������
ก	� �/	Y)��������	�	�'�k�
ก���!E)	Y�
�(#�
��
���'����6�� *��Y���"��"#2-	��	������6�-
��������!E)	

�(#�
��
ก	��	�*������'�����	ก-�� 

 Y�
�(#�
��	�2��2����
�	�	���'����Y���"��"#2-	��	 �	�	���'�����"��	�2��2��6�-�	ก��ก �ก
���Y�R-�
�"#
ก��
��ก8�ก	��0 
R-���������	d=#
�-
2��-�����	����'������-	
�	ก)�(��	��"ก	�
��"#��*��
�	�8��ก	� 
R-�Y�R-�
)��	g� �	�	
���'�������"ก	����������
�=<� 
?(#�����	�
�"#�
Y�
�(#�
��
ก�-	� ������6���	
�	��ก	��k�
ก��
�	6�����ก	���#
d(<����'�����	
กP�6��
Y�R-�
����3*�� ��ก�	ก�"<)	กY��3Y��"#�	�	���'�����"ก	����������
�=<��	ก �������	�	�'�"#��
���	ก����ก��	
?(#��/	ก	������	�	
�����	6�� ��<
�"<�=<����-ก��ก	�
���	��)�-	
������ก����ก��	 ��-	
6�กP�	�Y��3�"#2-	��	 ������6�-������!E)	
�(#�
���������'�����"
ก	����������
�=<��	ก��ก 
�(#�
�	ก�	��ก	�Y�ก	��/	��
���'���� �/	Y)�6�-�"ก	�
���	
?(#������	�	�����	ก����ก��	 
 

2.  ��	�
�"#�
�	กก	���E
�"���ก��	�	�Y)E-Y����
�>*��Y�
�
d"� 
�(#�
�	ก���
���	
�	�6��Y��!�������-��Y)E-��

�������	กก�-	������ 50 �	�	ก%��ก��2���5��C0
�	�)��
�/	)����'���0 d=#
��ก��	�"#�/	��E��
%��ก���-���"<��6��*ก- ������2��2���
�	�
)��
�'���0Y)�ก��������2��2����'���0 *��������2����'���0R�<��/	��
�
���ก	*��E"#��h� 6��*ก-  Honda  Toyota *�� Isuzu �/	Y)�
�	�6��Y���	����
�������	�������!E)	6�� )	กY���	����������E
�"���ก��	�	��/	��E��
%��ก��
�	�)��
�'���06� d=#

�!E)	Y��-���"<������6���"ก	��	
*���	
Y�ก	��k�
ก��
�	6��6�-�-	��
�c�ก	�?�	�	�ก���	�*)�-
�	�6��6���
������2����'���0
�(#�j 
?�#��	ก�=<�  ก	���ก�	���5	?�����	��
������Y)��"���5	?�"#�"*����#/	
���   ก	���ก�	��	����?��%0����"ก��2�����)	������ 
��
*���"�
	���
�������'�-	
j �-
2�Y)��������	��/	��E*����	����?��%0��
������ก����ก��	�"
?�#��	ก�=<�
�c��/	��� d=#
��ก	�
�"#����������E
�"���ก��	
)�-	�"<6��"��	�
�c�6�6���	ก 
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3.  ��	�
�"#�
�	ก����	*�ก
��"#�� 
�(#�
�	ก�������"ก	��/	
��	�����	�-	
j ��<
�"#
�c����'����*�������	�/	
�P�����	ก)�	�
���
�>  d=#
���������
R/	���-	�����	
�c�

����	�-	
���
�>  �=
�"��	�
�"#�
�	ก����	*�ก
��"#��  ��-	
6�กP�	��������"ก	��-
��ก
�����	*�����R/	���-	�����	
�c�

����	�-	
���
�>�/	���)�=#
 ����ก����������
กP�

����	�-	
���
�>�"#6���	กก	��-
��ก6��Y�
��ER"

����	�-	
���
�> (FOREIGN CURRENCY DEPOSIT )�(� FCD) �"#%�	�	�?	��R�0 *�����/	

����	�-	
���
�>��
ก�-	�
6�R/	���-	�����	)�(�)�"<

����	�-	
���
�>    �/	)���)�"<

����	�-	
���
�>�"#6�-6������������� FCD Y��!��������������
6�-�"
����	��"#���k�
ก����	�
�"#�
�	ก����	*�ก
��"#�����ก	�d(<�

����	�-	
���
�>�-�
)��	 (FORWARD CONTRACT)  

 

4.  ��	�
�"#�
�	กก	��"#�"�����	��*�������	��
������ 
�(#�
�	ก2���5��C0��
������
�c������	�"#�"�����	��*���"#
Yก��
�"�
 d=#
Y���	��?8��ก�����
2������5��	����"ก	�
��"#��*��
 ���)��6����������	��*���(#�j �"#6�����ก	�?�a�	�	


�������"Y)��"���������
�"��
�-	)��
*�� 
R-� )��

�"�� )�(������	�(#��	��/	Y)�������6�����2�ก������	��	�6�� *�-������
R(#��-	
Y���	�����Yก���"<����
6�-�"�����	�"#�	�	�'��*��)��
*��6�� ���ก��ก���!������������2��2����'���0R�<��/	�-	
j 6��)���	Y)�
��	���Y�Y�
�(#�
��#
*�������	ก�=<� �/	Y)���ก	��"#������2��2����'���0��)���	YR�)��

�"��*��)��
����0*��
�c�6�6�������	ก 
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�ก���ก�����ก
�.��ก�� 

������/��� 

������ R����a�	 *��
���"# ก��b� �/	ก�� (�)	R�) 
��#����ก��%��ก������	)ก���z�ก)��

�(#�����"#   17 ���	�� 2515 ����
�������
�"�� 1.60 ��	��	� ����
�"��
�c��������)	R��/	ก�� 
�(#�����"#  7 ��'��	�� 2537  ��<
�"< ��������
��	�"#2-	��	��<
*�-

��#�ก-���<
��������'=
�!�������������/	
���
	�*�����)	������6�� 6�-�"2���-������	ก�-	
���
�> *����
6�-�"ก	�
��"#��*��

�/	�	�Y�ก	�������������*�-��-	
Y� ��ก�	ก�"<��������
�
���-Y�����	)ก������
5�)��
��{ก���(��"#�������"�����ก	��0     
*����	�R/	�	E
�-	��<�  

0�1���ก�����ก
�.��ก�� 
�!������������
�c�2��2���*���/	)�-	�2���5��C0 4 ���
5� 6��*ก-          
1)  2���5��C0)��
����0z�ก *�����ก	�z�ก)��
                 
2)  2���5��C0��

�-�����0
�"<�
   
3)  2���5��C0
z��0��
���0)��
    
4)  2���5��C0
�	�)��
*��R�<��-��)��
�/	)����'���0  
����"����-��ก	��/	)�-	���<
Y����
�>*���-	
���
�>����	� 70 : 30 ��ก�	ก�"<�������"����-��ก	�'(�)���Y������� 

?�	���?�0 �/	ก�� d=#

�c��������-����
������ ������ 100.00  d=#
ก	��
�����
ก�-	���R-����
���ก	���	�ก/	��
ก	�2���)��
����0
z�กY)�ก�������� *��
�(#�����"# 9 ��
)	�� 2555 ������ 6��
��	�-���
���ก�� Toyo Bussan Co.,Ltd. (�TBC�) 
?(#����ก��%��ก��
�����	
���
�P�
�	��'���0
?(#��/	)�-	���<
Y�*���-	
���
�> 5	�Y��R(#������� R����a�	 *���0 ���� �/	ก�� ���������'(�)���Y�����	
������ 47.50 

�ก���!
��0��23 

1. $�������34
ก'
����ก��4
ก$���  - 
�c�2���5��C0�"#�/	6�YR�
�c����'����Y�ก	�2���
��(#�
)��
���
5��-	
j 
R-� 
ก��
��	 ��

��	 
�P���� 
�c���� d=#
6���	กก	��/	)��
�����
��)�(�ก���(� 2-	�ก�����%"ก	�z�ก�����"*���ก*�-

�c�
)��
2(��/	
�P���� ��ก�	ก�"<��

�c����'�����/	)���2���
z��0��
���0)��
)��

�	��'���0*�����ก��0�ก*�-
�'���0��

������d=#
ก��-���ก��	��
 ������6��*ก-������2��2���
��(#�
)��
�-	
j 
R-� ��

��	 
�P���� ก��
��	 
�c���� 

2. �
��
5�����3�
 6��  -  6���	ก)��
R�<��-	
 ()��
�"#6�-YR-R�<�2��) *��
>�)��
d=#
6���	ก��<�
��"��z�ก (by products)  )�(�

�"�ก�-	 �ก	�� �	ก��

	�z�ก)��
��
������f 2-	�ก�����%"ก	�2���
�c���

�-�����0
�"<�
Y����*���-	
j�	���	�
������
��	� 
R-� ก����ก ��กz����� ��

��	  
�c���� ��������	���
5��"<���������-
��ก
�c�)��ก ���ก��-���ก��	�"#
�/	��E 6��*ก- ���
�>Y�*'��
���ก	 E"#��h�*��
ก	)�" 

3. �4
�3����
�3$��� { 6���	กก	��/	)��
����0z�ก��
������f�	
?�#�����-	���ก	�2���
�c�
z��0��
���0���
5��-	
j 
R-� 

z��0��
���0)��
, �dz	 d=#
�"��<
Y����*����

z��0��
���0ก=#
�/	
�P���� (Cushion) �(����������
�P�
;?	�)��
)����	�
���*��*����	��"#��ก��	���
ก	� *����-
�	�Y)���ก��	*��*��
z��0��
���0�/	
�P���� (Set) �(�ก	��"#���������)	���
*��
���
�P�)��
)������� d=#
ก��-���ก��	��
������ 6��*ก- ������2���/	
��	��
���
�>�-	
j  

4.     ����$���'
�%�6��5��$����*�$����"���3   -  �/	)��
����0z�ก�	�/	ก	�
?�#�����-	 ���ก	�    2���
�c�)��

�	��'���0
*�����ก��0�ก*�-
�'���0 
R-� 
�	���#
, *2
��	
�����, )���?�
�	���,    )���
ก"��0 
�c���� 
?(#��-
�/	)�-	�Y���	� OEM 
(����	������� 95 ��
�	�6���	กก	��	�) *����	� After Market (����	������� 5 ��
�	�6���	กก	��	�) ��<
Y�
*���-	
���
�> ���2���5��C0�"#�/	)�-	��" 3 R����(� )��
2(��/	
�P���� (Leather), R�<�
	�)��
��� (Cut Piece)     *��
)��
)���
�	��'���0 (Cushion Cover) ������������/	ก	����
�P�
�	�)��
6�� *����/	6�������ก�����

�	� ก��-���ก��	
�"#�/	��E 6��*ก- ������2��2���R�<��-���'���0�"#�/	�	�	ก)��
Y)�ก��������2��2����'���
5��-	
j  
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������	�����7�	 

 ���
���	
�	�6����
������ �	ก2���5��C0 4 ���
5� �/	)����3��<��������"# 31 %���	�� 2555  �"��
�"< 


�ก	�

����� :                         )�-�� : ��	��	� 

�8 2553 �8 2554 �8 2555 
���!
��0��23 

�*�����ก�� 

��� 

%ก��"#
$�	� 

�
������� ���7�	 % ���7�	 % ���7�	 % 

2���5��C0)��
����0z�ก  

*�����ก	�z�ก)��
 

CWT 100 277 31 285 37 430 34 

2���5��C0��

�-�����0
�"<�
 CWT 100 108 12 97 13 94 7 

2���5��C0
z��0��
���0)��
 CWT 100 44 5 40 5 75 6 

2���5��C0
�	�)��
*�� 

R�<��-��)��
�/	)����'���0 

CWT 100 465 52 344 45 683 53 

��� 894 100 766 100 1,282 100 

 

��E�$���ก���*�����.��ก�� 
��������
�
�	

�k	)�	�ก	��/	
���%��ก�� �����-

���Y��-����
ก	���	�����-����
�	�6��Y��-����
2���5��C0
�	�

)��
*��R�<��-��)��
�/	)����'���0 ���'=
�'���
5��-	
j 
��#��	กก	�
�c�2���/	Y�����	)ก���2���5��C0
�	�)��
*��R�<��-��
)��
�/	)����'���0�"#2���5	�Y����
�> ก	���	��-��*�-
�	
ก	���	�6�Y��'���
5��-	
j )�	�j ��-�*��)�	�j �-	� 
������ก	�?�a�	��	��-���(�Y�ก	�?�a�	2���5��C0ก��������2��2����'���0)�(�������2��2���R�<��-��Y)�ก��2��2����'��ก���
5�          

?(#��ก�������
������Y)��=<�
�c���-��	Y��/	����"# 1 (First Tier Supplier) ���'=
ก	���	�����-��ก	��-
��กY)���������Y��-��
��
5���5	�
�
R"� �/	)���Y��-����
2���5��C0�(#�j 
R-� ��

�-�����0
�"<�
 
z��0��
���0)��
 ��<� �������	��-	 ����������	��-��
*�-
�	
ก	���	���

�-�����0
�"<�
6��
?�#��=<� 
�(#�
�	ก2�����ก��ก	�Y����
�>�"�ก/	��

2R�Eก������/	ก����
��1�	��"��"#�"
����	�
ก"#��ก��ก	����ก	�����	)ก����"#�	����/	Y)�
ก����#
*�������	
�</	
�c�?�� �=
�/	ก��Y����E	�ก	�2���*�������%� 
�����R�0�-	
j �/	Y)����
�>��-��	��
�"�)���	)	*)�-
2��2����	��(#�*�� 
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ก���
��'
�0���ก��'�5���� 

 ก)  ������'
�
�ก���ก���
���
�!
��0��23'
����ก��� (�*���� 
 4 �	�2���5��C0��
������ �"ก����%0Y�ก	�*�-
����"#�/	��E �(� 
�����	��"���5	?��
�����	 �����	�	�"#
)�	��� 

ก	��-
��������	��

��	 *���"ก	���ก*��2���5��C0�"#��
ก����	����
ก	���
��	� ���'=
ก	�������ก�������	�	�����
��	
�"#ก/	)�� ���ก��-���ก��	
�k	)�	���
2���5��C0)��
����0z�ก*�����ก	�z�ก)��
 �(�ก��-�����	)ก�����	��</	 �"#�/	�����	�	ก
������6�
�c� Manufactured materials and Parts, 2���5��C0
z��0��
���0)��
 6��*ก- ก��-�2���/	
��	�����
 *��2��2���
z��0��
���0, 
2���5��C0
�	�)��
*��R�<��-��)��
�/	)����' 6��*ก- 2��2������ก��0�ก*�-
�'���0 *��2���5��C0��

�-�����0
�"<�
 6��*ก- ก��-�2���/	

��	�����
�	ก������, Chain Store *�� Super Store 
�c���� ��<
�"<Y�R-�
 3 �3�"#2-	��	 ������f 6�-�"ก	�?=#
?�
��ก��	�	�Y�
ก�� 30% 
��
�	�6����� ��ก�����
��	����?��%0ก����ก��	�-��Y)E-��
�c�6�Y���ก����"#�"ก	�����-���	�	�ก���	�	� 
R(#���#�Y����������
*�����2���5��C0��
������ *��
�c���ก��	�"#�"1	��ก	�

���"#�" ����"R-�
�	
ก	��/	)�-	���<
�����
ก��2��2���*�����*���	� 
(Agency) )�(���ก�	
 (Middle man) ����"����-��ก	��/	)�-	�Y����
�>ก���-	
���
�>����	�       70 : 30 ����-
��ก6���

ก��-����
�>�-	
j  ��
�-�6��"<.- 

 

2���5��C0)��
����0z�ก*��        
������  *�����
�>Y�*'�
�
R"� 
���ก	�z�ก)��
 
2���5��C0��

�-�����0
�"<�
      �)��1�
���ก	, *��	�	,  ก��-��)5	?����� *��E"#��h� 
2���5��C0
z��0��
���0)��
      E"#��h�  
2���5��C0
�	�)��
*��     ก��-����
�>�	
d"�� 
R�<��-��)��
�/	)����'���0       

 

ก���*�$�5��'
�%5
����ก���*�$�5�� 

�������/	)�-	������	Y)�*ก-��ก��	���2-	�?��ก
	��	���
������
�c�)��ก �ก
���Y��-����
2���5��C0
�	�)��
�'���0�"#
�"ก	��	�2-	����*���	�����	������� 90 �-���"#
)�(�
�c�ก	��	�2-	��	
?��ก
	��	���
������ ��<
�"<2���5��C0��<
 4 ���
5�
��
���������"?��ก
	��	�*��gh	�ก	���	���
*�-���	�2���5��C0
?(#�Y)�
ก����	���-�
���*���	�	�'
��	'=
��	����
ก	���

ก��-���ก��	6��
�c���-	
�"  ��������	��
�������"��<
�"#�	�Y����
�>*���-
��ก�-	
���
�> ��<
Y�*'����
�> 
�
R"� *�������  

��������	��
��������<
 4 ���
5��"R-�
�	
ก	��/	)�-	�*��ก��-���ก��	�"#*�ก�-	
ก���	����
5������	  

1. ก
�5�
�ก�	�$
�ก!
��0��23$�������34
ก'
����ก��4
ก$��� 6��*ก- ������2��2��� 2���5��C0
��(#�
)��
 
R-�                     

�(<� ��

��	 
z��0��
���0 ��<
Y�*���-	
���
�> ����"����-��ก	��-
��ก����	������� 60 

2. ก
�5�
�ก�	�$
�ก!
��0��23�
��
5�����3�
 6�� 6��*ก- ������2���/	
��	�-	
���
�>Y�*'������ E"#��h�  �)��1�
���ก	 ���

�c�ก	��/	)�-	�Y)�ก����ก��	�-	
���
�>
ก(����<
)������	������� 70 

3. ก
�5�
�ก�	�$
�ก!
��0��23�4
�3����
�3$��� 6��*ก- ������2���/	
��	
z��0��
���0��
�-	
���
�> ����"����-���-
��ก
����	������� 4 

4. ก
�5�
�ก�	�$
�ก!
��0��23����$���'
�%�6��5��$����*�$����"���3  6��*ก- ������2��2���
�	�)��
�'���0 (First Tier) 
Y)�ก��������2��2����'���0�-	
j ��<
��
E"#��h� *���)��1�
���ก	 
R-� ������	 ������ �"d�d�  �"
�P� 
�c���� *��
������2��2����'���0�����
 
R-� �����	 d=#
�"ก	�ก���	�1	�ก	�2���6���
���
�>�-	
j ����"����-��ก	��-
��ก
����	������� 7       *���"#)���'���0)��ก�"#������2��������	Y)���<
�	
��
*���	
���� 6��*ก- ������	 �����	 
*����d�d� d=#
���
�c��������	กก�-	������ 90 ��
���2���
�	�)��
�'���0��� 
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�)  �0�1ก��'�5����������0��F�
����$ก��� 

                '����	�'
�0���
����$ก��� 


�(#�
�	กY��!�����������	��
�������"��<
��<� 4 2���5��C0 d=#
*�-��2���5��C0�"��	�*�ก�-	
Y���������	�-����	
��
 
*���	�	�'*�-
����-����
�	�6���	����
5������	6��
�c� 4 ก��-��	�R��������	 d=#
��
)P�6���-	Y��3 2555 �	�6����
�������"#�	
�	ก�����	*�-��2���5��C0 6��*ก- 2���5��C0)��
����0z�ก  2���5��C0��

�-�����0
�"<�
  2���5��C0
z��0��
���0)��
 *��2���5��C0

�	�)��
*��R�<��-��)��
�/	)����'���0 �"����-���-��	�6�����
�c������� 34, 7, 6 *�� 53 ��
�	�6���	กก	��	���
������
�	��/	��� d=#
�����	�"#���	
�	�6��Y)�ก����������<
 4 2���5��C0 ���-Y�����	)ก����"#*�ก�-	
ก�� ��
��<�Y�ก	���
��	�)0*������*��
5	������	)ก����=
�"��	��/	
�c����
*�กก	���
��	�)0��ก
�c� 4 ����	)ก��� 6��*ก- 

1.  
����$ก���!
��0��23$�������34
ก '
����ก��4
ก$��� 


�(#�
�	ก)��
����0z�ก'(�
�c����'�����/	��E�"#�/	6�YR�2��������	
��(#�
)��
�-	
j 
R-� 
�P������

��	 ก��
��	 �/	Y)�
����	)ก���)��
����0z�ก�"��	����?��%0ก������	)ก���
��(#�
)��

�c���-	
�	ก d=#
Y���"��"#2-	��	����	)ก���
��(#�
)��
���
6���-	
�c�����	)ก����"#�"��	��/	��Eก�����
�>6�� *�-Y��!����������	)ก���ก	��-
��ก)��
*��
��(#�
)��
��
6�����

2R�E
ก	�*�-
����"#���*�
Y���	���ก ���
;?	�2��2����	ก���
�>�"�d=#
�"������ก	�2����"#�#/	ก�-	 ���ก��ก�� 2��2���Y����
�>           
������!E)	Y�ก	�2���)��
����0z�ก6��*ก-����	����'����Y����
�>6�-
?"�
?��/	Y)����
�"ก	��/	
��	�	ก�-	
���
�>���5	?6�-
��#/	
���*���#/	ก�-	�	��1	��"#�-	
���
�>���
ก	� �/	Y)�����	�ก	��-
��ก)��
6��R�������
 ����ก����#�6�)��
����0�"#YR�Y�
����	)ก���)��
*��
��(#�
)��
�/	*�ก�	���ก���6�� 4 R��� ��
�"< 

(1). )��
�� (Fresh Hides and Skins) )�	�'=
 )��
����0R/	*)�� 

(2). )��
��� (Raw Hides and Skins) )�	�'=
 )��
����0�"#6���	ก��

	��-	����0 )�(�)��
���"#��
6�-6��2-	�
ก�����%"ก	�z�ก)��
*�-��2-	�ก�����%"ก	�
กP���ก�	Y���ก����-	
j �(� )��
*R-�</	
ก�(� (Brine Cure) )��

)��ก
ก�(� (Wet Salted Hide) )��
�	ก*)�
 (Dried Hides) )��
�	��</	�	 (Arsenicated Hide) *��)��
)��ก

ก�(��	ก*)�
 (Dry Salted Hide) 

(3). )��
z�กก=#
�/	
�P���� (Wet Blue))�	�'=
 )��
�"#��
z�ก6�-
��P�������0��
�	�ก�����%"ก	�2����"ก 1 R-�
 d=#

�=<����-ก��ก�����%"��
*�-����

	�
?(#�2���
�c�)��
z�ก�/	
�P�����-�6� 

(4). )��
z�ก�/	
�P���� (Leather) )�	�'=
 )��
����"#�/	6�*R-Y��</	
��(�ก6�� )�(��</	�	  
��" 
?(#�
��"#��             
*��
���������5	�Y���
)��
����0Y)���	>�	กก	�
�-	
�����*���	�	�'�/	�	���*��
 
R-� ก	������"    
����	� 
?(#�
�c�2���5��C0)��
�-	
j �-�6�  

 

Y���"��"#2-	��	 ��	��-
��ก�"#�/	��E��
2��2���6��*ก- �)��1�
���ก	  �����   E"#��h� �������กก�	
 �"� *��������"� 
��<
�"< ����	)ก���z�ก)��

�c�����	)ก����"#���
�	>����	������	�R/	�	E    *�������ก	��0�"#��

?(#�Y)�6��)��
����0�"#z�ก*���
�"���5	?��#/	
��� ก	�*�-
�����
2�����ก��ก	�     Y�����	)ก����"<�=
�"�-����	
�/	ก�� ก	�
��	�	*�-
�����
2�����ก��           
ก	�5	�Y����
�>���/	6���/	�	ก 
?�	���ก�	ก��?�ก���!E)	Y�
�(#�
��
��	�R/	�	E*��� ��
�"����/	ก��Y�
�(#�
��
ก	������<

��

	��"#�����
���-
;?	�Y�
������	)ก���z�ก)��
�"#�	
ก	�ก/	)��
�-	��<� 
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2.  
����$ก���!
��0��23�
��
5�����3�
 6��  

����	)ก�����

�-�����0
�"<�

��#����-Y�5	���"#�"����	ก	�
������"#��
�=<��-	
ก��Y���"��"#2-	��	
�(#�
�	กY��!������
2��2����	ก���
�>6��6��
��"����-*�-
�	ก�-	
���
�> Y�
�(#�
�-	*�
�"#'�กก�-	 *����	�6��
��"���	กก	��"#��1�	��"��"����	�

ก"#��ก��ก	����ก	�����	)ก����"#�	���ก-�Y)�
ก����#
*�������	
�</	
�c�?�� ����/	ก��Y����E	�ก	�2���*�������%������R�0
�-	
j �-
2�Y)�2�����ก��ก	�Y��"�
ก��2�ก����
�c���-	
�	ก �/	Y)����
�>��-��	��
�"�)���	)	*)�-
2����	��(#� *����ก	��"<
������6���"��ก	���
���ก	�2����	ก2�ก������
ก�-	� �/	Y)�������6������/	��#
d(<�
?�#��=<� 

3.  
����$ก���!
��0��23�4
�3����
�3$��� 

   ����	)ก���
z��0��
���0)��

�c��-��)�=#
��
����	)ก���
z��0��
���0��<
)��               d=#
���ก������ 

z��0��
���06�� 
z��0��
���0��)� �"#���)���z�ก 
z��0��
���0�(#�j (?�	���ก )��
 )�	� 
�c����)*��Y�R-�
�"#2-	��	�"����-	ก	�
�-
��ก�"#
?�#��=<���-	
�-�
�(#�
 *���-	���"�����	�	�	'�ก�	ก���
�>�"���
��	�	*�-
���*�-2�����ก��ก	�Y����
�>6����
�	�	�'
*�-
���6��
�(#�
�	ก��	��"#�/	��E��
���
�>6�� ���6��*ก- �)��1�
���ก	 E"#��h� 
�c���	��"#���
ก	������	�"#�"���5	? �-
�����


��	*��6���	��1	� d=#
��������-*�-
�	ก���
�>�"���
6�-�	�	�'?�a�	�����	Y)��	�	�'������
��	����
ก	���
��	�
��
ก�-	�6��  

4. 
����$ก�������$����*�$����"���3   

•••• ����	�ก	�2����'���0��
���
�>6��Y�R-�
 10 
�(��*�ก��
�3 2555 (�.�.-�.�.) �"�/	��� 1,975,789 ��� 
�(#�

��"��
�"��ก��R-�
 10 
�(��*�ก��
�3 2554 
?�#��=<������� 48.03 ����"ก	�2����'���0��#
�/	��� 747,487 ��� �'���0�Dก��? 1 ��� 
�/	��� 1,193,397 ��� *���'���0
?(#�ก	�?	��R�0�(#�j �/	��� 34,899 ��� 
?�#��=<������� 51.35, 44.92 *�� 101.01 �	��/	��� d=#

�	ก����	�ก	�2����'���0������ 
�c�ก	�2���
?(#�ก	��-
��ก 840,149 ��� ���
�c�����-�������� 42.52 ��
����	�ก	�2���
��<
)�� ���*�-

�c� ก	�2����'���0�Dก��? 1 ��� (����'���0 PPV) 
?(#�ก	��-
��ก������ 75.00 *��ก	�2����'���0��#

?(#�ก	�
�-
��ก������ 25.00 �/	)����'���0��#
�"#�"ก	�2���
?(#��-
��ก�	ก�"#��� 6��*ก- �'���0��#
�"#�"��	�
��(#�
���0 1,201-1,500 d".d". 
��
�
�	�(� �'���0���)���?��

	��	��1	��	ก� *���'���0��#
�"#�"��	�
��(#�
���0 1,501-1,800 d".d". �	��/	��� 

•••• ����	�ก	��/	)�-	��'���0��
���
�>6��Y�R-�
 10 
�(��*�ก��
�3 2555 (�.�.-�.�.) �"�/	��� 1,134,502 ��� 

�(#�
��"��
�"��ก��R-�
 10 
�(��*�ก��
�3 2554 
?�#��=<������� 58.92 ����"ก	��/	)�-	��'���0�Dก��? 1 ��� �'���0��#
 �'���0
?(#�
ก	�?	��R�0�(#�j *���'���0 PPV ��� SUV 
?�#��=<������� 59.08, 61.02, 37.84 *�� 63.45 �	��/	��� 

•••• ����	�ก	��-
��ก�'���0��
���
�>6��Y�R-�
 10 
�(��*�ก��
�3 2555 (�.�.-�.�.) �"����	�ก	��-
��ก
�'���0 (CBU) �/	��� 840,149 ��� 
�(#�
��"��
�"��ก��R-�
 10 
�(��*�ก�3 2554 
?�#��=<������� 21.00 '�	���
�c�����-	ก	��-
��ก�"
����-	 402,787 ��	��	� 
?�#��=<��	กR-�
 10 
�(��*�ก�3 2554 ������ 24.55 

•••• ����	)ก����'���0Y� 10 
�(��*�ก��
�3 2555 ��	����6����-	
�-�
�(#�

�(#�
��"��
�"��ก��R-�

�"��ก����
�3
ก-�� 
?�#��=<������� 48.03 
�(#�
�	ก�"ก	�
�-
ก	�2����'���0
?(#�Y)�����-���	����
ก	���
��ก��	 ���ก��ก���"�!�������������	ก
����	��'���0���*�ก *��ก	�*���/	�'���0��-�Y)�-
��	��-��	��	ก�=<� 
      ����������	ก*2�ก	�2�����
2�����ก��ก	��'���0 ����	�ก	��-	 Y��3 2556 �	��-	ก	�2����'���0����	� 
2,400,000 ��� *�-

�c�ก	�2���
?(#��/	)�-	�Y����
�>����	������� 50-55 *��ก	�2���
?(#�ก	��-
��ก����	������� 45-50 

�(#�
�	ก2��2����'���0�"ก	�
�-
ก	�2����'���0
?(#�Y)�����-���	����
ก	���
��ก��	5	�Y����
�>
�c�)��ก ���ก��ก������<����
����
��	ก	���
*���(#�
�ก�	�ก	���YR����%���/	)�������	��'���0���*�ก   
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            0���ก��'�5���� 


�(#�
�	กY��!������ ��	�*�

	�Y����
�>�"�*��
�"���	��"����	�-	��	
�"#'�กก�-	Y����
�>6���-
2�Y)������	
�	�	'�ก�	ก���
�>��
ก�-	�6��
��	�	*�-
���Y���	���ก
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ก�R��   ก���ก	��������*��ก���ก	������ 
4.  �	��	�
��10  ������0��5�  ก���ก	��������*��ก���ก	������ 
5.  �	��"��?�  6R�%"����0  ก���ก	� 
6.  �	
����	  ��ก��	�   ก���ก	� 
7.  �	

�	��"  6R�%"����0  ก���ก	� 
 

ก���ก��!�	� 
*����
����'��������O 
 ก���ก	�d=#
�"�/	�	��
�	��(�R(#�*���������(� �	���ER�� 6R�%"����0 )�(��	��"��?� 6R�%"����0     �
�	��(�R(#�*��
��������	�/	��E��
������ )�(�ก���ก	��(#���
���
�	��(�R(#��-��ก��*����������	�/	��E��
������ 
 

�
����
*����$�	�� ( 
���ก���ก	��"�/	�	�*��)��	�"#���ก	�������Y)�
�c�6��	�กi)�	� ���'�����
�0�"#ก/	)��6��Y�)��
�(������)0��%�

*�������
�����
������ �����������
�"#���R��2��'(�)����"#R������กi)�	� ������	�d(#�����0������*�����������
��ก�	
2������R�0��
������ ��������/	�	�)��	�"#�"#�/	��E6����
�"< 
1) ���Y)��"ก	����R��2��'(�)���
�c�ก	����R���	��E����/	�3 5	�Y� 4 
�(�� ���*�-�������������
��	��ER"��
������ 
2) ���Y)��"ก	����R�����ก���ก	���-	
���� 3 
�(���-����<
 
3) ���Y)��"ก	�����/	
����*��
�ก/	6��	������
������ �. �����<�����������
��	��ER"��
������ d=#
2�������ER"�������

*��� *���/	
����-��"#���R��2��'(�)���
?(#�?��	��	*��������� 
4) ���ก���ก	��	�����/	�	�Y)����ก���ก	����)	� ก���ก	���)�=#
)�(�)�	��� )�(�������(#�Y� �e�����ก	���-	
)�=#


��-	
Y�*�����ก���ก	�6��������-5	�Y��ก	���������
���ก���ก	� 
 

��<
�"<ก	�����/	�	���
ก�-	����
6�-�"��ก���
�c�ก	�����/	�	��"#�/	Y)����ก���ก	����)	� ก���ก	���)�=#
)�(�)�	�
��)�(�������(#�Y��	�	�'?��	��	*����������	�ก	��"#��)�(�������"#�	��"��	����*��
�"�-��6��
�"�)�(��"��	����*��
�	

2������R�0�(#�Y� (�	������
�����
������*���	��"#�/	��ก
	����ก���ก	�ก/	ก��)��ก���?�0*����	�)��ก���?�0ก/	)��) ก��
������*���������-�� 
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���ก���ก�����$�� 
1.  �	��"��?�         6R�%"����0 ���%	�ก���ก	����)	� 
2.  �	
����	           ��ก��	� ก���ก	����)	� 
3.  �	

�	��"         6R�%"����0 ก���ก	����)	� 
4.  �	���ER��         6R�%"����0 ก���ก	����)	� 

 

�
����
*����$�	�� ( 
1)  ก/	)������	� *��ก����%0�	
%��ก�� Y)��������
ก���5	?%��ก�� ก	�*�-
���  *�����
���	
ก	����)	�
	�
?(#��/	
���Y)�

���ก���ก	�������
)P�R�� 
2)  ก/	)��*2�%��ก�� 
�����	�*���/	�	�ก	����)	��-	
j ��
������ 
?(#�
���Y)����ก���ก	�������
)P�R�� 
3)  ������� ����	�ก	��/	
�������	�*��*���	
ก	����)	�
	���	��-	
j ��
�������"#ก/	)��Y)�
�c�6���-	
�"������%�5	?


�(<��-��5	?ก	��/	
���%��ก�� 
4)  �����������	�2�ก	��/	
���
	���
�������"#ก/	)��Y)�
�c�6��	�*2�%��ก���"#6������������6�� 
5)  �/	
���ก	��(#�j �	��"#���ก���ก	����������)�	�
�c���	�j 6� 
6)  ������

���/	
)�P��	
���d=#
6�������������	ก���ก���ก	�������*���*ก-?��ก
	�)�(���ก��	
��
������)�(������Y�j �"#ก���/	

ก	�ก��ก	�Y)������� 
 

��<
�"<�/	�	���
���ก���ก	����)	���
ก�-	���	
�����6�-���'=
ก	��������ก	�
��	�/	�	�ก	��"#�/	Y)����ก���ก	����)	�
)�(�2���������/	�	��	ก���ก���ก	����)	��	�	�'��������	�ก	��"#��)�(�������"#�	��"��	����*��
)�(��"�-��6��
�"�)�(��	��"
��	����*��
�	
2������R�0�(#�Y� (�	������
�����
������*���	��"#�/	��ก
	����ก���ก	�ก/	ก��)��ก���?�0*����	�
)��ก���?�0ก/	)��) ก��������)�(��������-�� d=#
ก	���������	�ก	�Y���ก�����
ก�-	������

����-��"#���R�����ก���ก	�*��/
)�(��"#���R��2��'(�)���
?(#�?��	��	*����������	�ก	���
ก�-	��	������
�����
������ )�(�กi)�	� �"#
ก"#�����
ก/	)�� 
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���ก���ก�������
� 
1. �	
������      ������
���1 ���%	�ก���ก	�������� 
2. �	��?�� ��
ก�R�� ก���ก	�������� 
3. �	��	�
��10 ������0��5� ก���ก	�������� 

 
�
����
*����$�	�� (  
 1)  ����	�Y)��������"ก	��	�
	��	
ก	�

���"#'�ก���
*��
?"�
?�  
 2)  ����	�Y)��������"����ก	�������5	�Y� (Internal Control) *������ก	��������5	�Y� (Internal Audit)                
�"#
)�	��� *���"������%�2� 
 3)  ����	�Y)��������e������	�กi)�	��-	����)��ก���?�0*����	�)��ก���?�0 ���ก/	)����
��	�)��ก���?�0 *��
กi)�	��"#
ก"#�����
ก��%��ก����
������ 
 4)  ?��	��	 ���
�(�ก 
���*�-
��<
�����d=#
�"��	�
�c������
?(#��/	)��	�"#
�c�2�������ER"��
������ *��
����-	���*��
��
�������
ก�-	� �����<

��	�-�����R��ก��2�������ER"���6�-�"gh	����ก	�
��	�-�����R��������-	
�����3�� 1 ���<
   
 5)  ?��	��	�	�ก	�
ก"#����
)�(��	�ก	��"#�	��"��	����*��
�	
2������R�0Y)�
�c�6��	�กi)�	� *�����ก/	)����

��	�)��ก���?�0 ��<
�"<
?(#�Y)���#�Y��-	�	�ก	���
ก�-	� ��
)����2�*��
�c������R�0��
����-������� 
 6) ����/	�	�
	���
���ก���ก	�����������
�D�
2�6��Y��	�
	�����/	�3��
������ d=#
�	�
	���
ก�-	� ���
�
�	�
������%	����ก���ก	��������*���"��	�
)P�Y�
�(#�
�-	
j �	����ก/	)����
��	�)��ก���?�0*)-
���
�>6�� 
 7) �e�����ก	��(#�Y��	��"#กi)�	�ก/	)��)�(����ก���ก	������������)�	� 

��<
�"<�	
������ ������
���1 ���%	�ก���ก	�������� 
�c�2���"#�"��	����*�������ก	��0Y�ก	�����	�
�ก	�

��

�c���-	
�" 
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ก����	����%���
����ก���ก��������F��
��8� (!5���� 

ก����	��5�����%�� / ก�����%����6�$�� (���6�)  

*����� ( ���������ก���ก�� 

�8 2554 �8 2555 

1 �	���ER�� 6R�%"����0 6 / 6 7 / 9 
2 �	
ก��6�� 6R�%"����0 6 / 6 6 / 9 
3 �	
������ ������
���1 6 / 6 9 / 9 
4 �	
��
ก�� 
;����	� 6 / 6 6 / 9 
5 �	�5���?� 
ก�������� 6 / 6 6 / 9 
6 �	��?�� ��
ก�R�� - 3 / 9 
7 �	��	�
��10 ������0��5� - 3 / 9 
8 �	��"��?� 6R�%"����0 6 / 6 9 / 9 
9 �	
����	 ��ก��	� 6 / 6 9 / 9 
10 �	

�	��" 6R�%"����0 6 / 6 9 / 9 

 
!�	���$�� 

   1.  �	��"��?�  6R�%"����0                 ก���ก	�2�����ก	� 
   2.  �	����?
>0 ��ก��	� ��
ก���ก	�2�����ก	� / �	��e�����ก	� 
   3.  �	
����	 ��ก��	� ��
ก���ก	�2�����ก	� / �	��e�����ก	� 
   4.  �	

�	��" 6R�%"����0 2��R-��ก���ก	�2�����ก	� / �	����)	� 
   5.  �	
�1����0 6R�%"����0 2��R-��ก���ก	�2�����ก	� / �	����)	� 

 

�
����
*����$�	�� ( 
 1)  �/	
���ก	�)�(��e�����
	�Y)�
�c�6��	�����	� *2�
	� *��
�����	��"#6����������	ก���ก���ก	������� *�� /
)�(����ก���ก	����)	���
������ 
 2)  �"�/	�	���ก�/	��#
 ��
�"�� ���ก	> ����=ก 
?(#�Y)�ก	��e�����
	�
�c�6��	�����	�*��2������R�0��
������*��

?(#���ก�	��
�"�������ก	��/	
	�5	�Y��
�0ก� 
 3)  �"�/	�	�ก���/	ก	�*��*��
��
�c����*����
�������-������5	���กY�ก��ก	��"#
ก"#�����
*��
�c������R�0�-�
������ 
 4)  �������ก	�*�-
��<
�"#��=ก�	��	��-	
j �"#�/	
�c��-�ก	��/	
���
	���
������ 
 5)  
�c�2���������/	�	���
������Y�ก	����)	�ก��ก	���
������Y)�
�c��	����'�����
�0 �����
��� ����	� ��
�"�� 
���ก/	)�� �/	��#
 ����"#���R��2��'(�)���*��/)�(�����"#���R�����ก���ก	�������*�����ก���ก	����)	���ก���ก	� 
 
 ��<
�"<ก	�����/	�	�Y)�*ก-ก���ก	�2�����ก	�������ก	�����/	�	�*ก-������(#��"#ก���ก	�2�����ก	�
)P���� ��6�-���'=

�/	�	�*��/)�(�ก	�����/	�	�Y�ก	���������	�ก	�Y��"#��)�(�������"#�	��"��	����*��
 �"�-��6��
�"� )�(��	��"��	����*��
�	

2������R�0�(#�Y�(�	������
�����
������*���	��"#�/	��ก
	����ก���ก	�ก/	ก��)��ก���?�0*����	�)��ก���?�0ก/	)��) ก��
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������)�(��������-��  d=#
ก	���������	�ก	�Y���ก�����
ก�-	������

����-��"#���R�����ก���ก	�*��/)�(��"#���R��2��'(�)���
?(#�
?��	��	*����������	�ก	���
ก�-	��	������
�����
������ )�(�กi)�	��"#
ก"#�����
ก/	)�� 

 
�
����ก��������  
 ������6�����Y)��"
��	��ก	������� 6��*ก- �	
�	�����	  ;���ก���R�6R� 
 
���ก*�$��$�	�� ('
��������!��%
� ���� 6 
1.  Y)��/	*���/	*����������
	���
���ก���ก	�������
ก"#��ก�����กi)�	� *����
�"���e������-	
j �"#
ก"#�����

?(#���	�


�"������ �"������%�5	? '�ก���
�	�กi)�	� ��
�"�������
�����
������*���������
ก�����?=
�e������"#�" 
2. ��*�Y)��"ก	��/	
���ก	��	�)��กก	�ก/	ก����*�ก��ก	��"#�"  �����<
����	�Y)�����	� *�����*���/	��
���ก���ก	��������"

2�Y�ก	��e����� ����/	�=
'=
���%���
2��'(�)���*��ก	��e������"#
�c�%����-�2��'(�)��� 
3. ก/	ก����*�Y)������� ���ก���ก	�*��gh	����ก	� �e������	����กi)�	�*����
�"���e������-	
j �"# 
ก"#�����
6��*ก- 

?���	R��EE����������)	R��/	ก�� �����
���*�����ก	>��
��	�)��ก���?�0*)-
���
�>6�� *���/	��ก
	����ก���ก	�
ก/	ก��)��ก���?�0*����	�)��ก���?�0 

 4. ����-��(#��	�ก��2��'(�)���*����*�2��'(�)�����-	

)�	��� 
 5. ����-��(#��	�ก��)�-��
	�ก/	ก����*��"#
ก"#�����
 
 

ก�����$�ก���ก��'
�!�	���$�� 
 ������ 6�-�"���ก���ก	����)	 (nominating committee)  
?(#����
�(�ก������"#��*�-
��<

�c�ก���ก	�������*��6�-�"ก	�
ก/	)������-����
ก���ก	��"#
�c����*��2��'(�)���*�-��ก��-�����"��%"ก	�
�(�ก��<
ก���ก	��	�)��ก
ก�C0*����%"ก	� ��
�-�6��"<.- 
 1.  2��'(�)�����)�=#
�"��*��
�"�

�-	ก��)�=#
)����-�)�=#

�"�
 
 2.  2��'(�)���*�-���������
YR���*��
�"�
�"#�"���-��<
)���	� (1) 
�(�ก��<
�������
�"��)�(�)�	���
�c�ก���ก	�6�� *�-
��*�-
��*��
�"�
Y)�*ก-2��Y��	ก����
?"�
Y�6�-6�� 
 3.  �����d=#
6�������*��
�"�
��
����	��/	����
��
�c�2��6�����ก	�
�(�ก��<

�c�ก���ก	�
�-	�/	���ก���ก	��"#��?=
�" 
)�(���?=

�(�ก��<
Y����<
*��Y�ก��"�"#�����d=#
6�����ก	�
�(�ก��<
Y��/	����
�	 �"��*��
�"�

�-	ก��
ก���/	���ก���ก	��"#��?=
�" 
)�(���?=

�(�ก��<
Y����<
��<�Y)�2��
�c����%	�
�c�2����ก
�"�
R"<�	� 

 

��<
�"< ���%���
2���
����	��-��Y�ก	�*�-
��<
ก���ก	� YR�)��ก
ก�C0*����%"ก	�
R-�
�"��ก����	
��� 
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�5��
�'��!�	���$�� 

      ก)  �5��
�'��� (��/�������� 

            �5��
�'��ก���ก�� 
                   �-	���*��ก���ก	����ก������ �/	
)�P�*��
�"<����R�� ����6����
�"< 
 ������ R����a�	 *��
���"# ก��b� �/	ก�� (�)	R�) *�������� ?�	���?�0 �/	ก�� (�������� *�� ��������-���) 

�
��8 2554 �
��8 2555  
���%#(
���ก���ก�� 

 

��3���ก
��5��
�'�� 

�-	�/	
)�P� 
(�	�) 

�-	
�"<����R�� 
(�	�) 

�-	�/	
)�P� 
(�	�) 

�-	
�"<����R�� 
(�	�) 

1. �	���ER�� 6R�%"����0   750,000.- 40,000.- 750,000.- 30,000.- 
2. �	
ก��6�� 6R�%"����0    75,000.- 40,000.- - 20,000.- 
3. �	��"��?� 6R�%"����0   150,000.- 40,000.- 200,000.- 60,000.- 
4. �	
����	 ��ก��	�   150,000.- 40,000.- 200,000.- 50,000.- 
5. �	

�	��" 6R�%"����0   150,000.- 40,000.- 200,000.- 60,000.- 
6. �	
������ ������
���1   200,000.- 40,000.- 250,000.- 50,000.- 
7. �	
��
ก�� 
;����	�   125,000.- 40,000.- - - 
8. �	�5���?� 
ก��������   125,000.- 40,000.- - - 
9. �	��?�� ��
ก�R�� - - 200,000.- 30,000.- 
10.�	��	�
��10 ������0��5� - - 200,000.- 40,000.- 

 
            �5��
�'��!�	���$�� 

 �-	���*��2�����)	� ���ก������

��
�(��*������� �������6����
�"< 
����3��ER" 2554 ����3��ER" 2555  

�/	���
2�����)	� 

�/	���

�� 
(��	��	�) 

�/	���
2�����)	� 

�/	���

�� 
(��	��	�) 

������*���������-�� 8 7.34 8 10.00 
 

�) �5��
�'��
#(�Q 
  
�(#�����"# 1 ��
)	�� 2549  ������6�������<
ก�
����/	��

�"<�
R"??��ก
	��	�?���	R��EE���ก�
����/	��
 

�"<�
R"?Y� ?.>.2530  �	���
�"����
ก�
���, ?��ก
	�����/	�"���%������
��	
�c���	R�ก��
ก�
��� �����	R�ก�	�	�'
�(�ก
����	ก	��/	�-


������ก�
����/	��

�"<�
R"??��ก
	�6���(� 
�(�ก�/	�-


������������ 3 *���������-	�����Y�����	������ 3 
����	
�"��   d=#
?��ก
	���6��2������R�0��
ก�-	�
�(#�?���5	?�	กก	�
�c�?��ก
	� *��
�(#�����"# 17 �"�	�� 2552 ������6��
�/	
���ก	�*��
������)��ก���?�0���ก	�ก�
���
��"#��*��
ก	��/	�-


������
�c������� 2 *���������-	�����Y�����	������ 2 
��
�-	��	

R-�
�"��ก�� �	���
�"���-	����ก�
�����
������ 
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ก��ก*�ก����'
ก��ก�� 
������ R����a�	 *��
���"# ก��b� �/	ก�� (�)	R�) ���)��กY���	��/	��Eก��ก	�ก/	ก����*�ก��ก	��"#�" d=#
���-
2�Y)�ก	�

�/	
���
	�
�c�6���-	
�"������%�5	?*��������%�2� ����/	
���
	�5	�Y��ก	�ก/	ก����*���
���ก���ก	�������d=#
6��
ก/	)��Y)��"ก	��e������	������
�����
������กi)�	��-	����)��ก���?�0*����	�)��ก���?�0*��กi)�	��"#
ก"#�����
ก��%��ก����

������ ����������
ก�����?=
�e������"#�"�/	)���ก���ก	�����������
�"�� (Code of Best Practices for Directors of Listed 
Companies) ������ก	��e������	�)��กก	���
ก	�ก/	ก����*�ก��ก	��"#�" 15 ��� �	�*���	
�"#��	�)��ก���?�0*)-
���
�>6��6��
Y)�6�� d=#
�-��)�=#
��
ก	�ก/	ก����*�ก��ก	��"#�" 
?(#���	���#
��#
��
���*ก-2��'(�)���*��2���"�-��
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2�Y)����������

�-
ก	�
2���*���-
������'����)��

?(#�2���R�<��-��Y)�
?"�
?� ���'=
����	���������*���-	YR��-	��-	
j 
?(#�Y)��������	�	�'���-
���*��gh	z!���ก8��ก	��0�-	
j 6�Y)�6��������	��-���(��	ก?��ก
	�*���"�
	����)	���ก�� ��
��<�Y��3 2555 2��/	
���
	�

;�"#� 3 �3 (2553-2555) ��
�
�"����	ก/	6���<�������-�"#������ 18.00 ��
����	� 
 

 ก���������$3!
ก���*��������� (!5����  
ก���������$3���7�	 
�	�6���	กก	��	���
������Y��3 2555 
?�#��=<� ����32553 *�� 2554 �������"�	�6���	กก	��	�
�-	ก�� 894 *�� 

766 ��	��	��	��/	��� Y�����"#�3 2555 �������"�	�6���	กก	��	�
�-	ก�� 1,282 ��	��	� 
)���"#�	�6��Y��3 2555 
?�#��=<�

�(#�
�	กก	���	�����	��'���0���*�ก��
��1�	� ���'=
ก	�
�-
ก	�2�����
��

	�2����'���0*��R�<��-��
?(#��-

���Y)�����-���	����
ก	���
��ก��	 

  
�	�	
*��
*)�-
�"#�	��
�	�6���	กก	��	�*�ก�	�2���5��C0         ()�-�� : ��	��	�) 

'$
5�� (���
����7�	 2553 2554 2555 

%��ก��
z��0��
���0 46 41 75 

%��ก��2���)��
����0z�ก*�������	
z�ก)��
 276 285 430 

%��ก��2�����

�-�����0
�"<�
 108 98 94 

%��ก��2���
�	�)��
*��R�<��-��)��
�/	)����'���0 464 342 683 

��� 894 766 1,282 

 
�	�������'
��5�F%	�5��F�ก�����'
����$�� 

�������	�*�����ก	���
������
?�#��=<�
�(#�
�	ก���������'����)��ก�������
?�#��=<� *��ก	�
?�#��=<���
�-	*�

��<��#/	�	�����	� ก	�����
?�#��=<��-	*�
��
��1�	� ����"����-	������
�-	ก�� 700.20 , 628.91 *�� 1,097.83 ��	��	�
Y��3 2553, 2554 *�� 2555 �	��/	���  d=#
�	ก��������	
��� )	ก?��	��	Y��������-���-��	�6��?��-	 �������	�
�(#�

�"��ก���	�6���	กก	��	���
�������"����-���"#
?�#��=<�����������	���
���������
�c������� 78.29, 82.07 *�� 85.65 

�(#�
�"��ก���	�6���	กก	��	�Y��3 2553, 2554 *�� 2555 �	��/	��� 

�	
)����
�������"#
?�#��=<� 
�(#�
�	ก5	��
>��1ก���-
2�Y)��	�	���'�����	
�	�ก	��"�������"#
?�#��=<� ������
6�����)��ก'=
�!E)	Y�����"< *��6���"ก	��	
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Y�ก	�*ก��!E)	
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�	�	���'�����"#�������*����
������-Y�
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���ก	�
gk	����	��	�	���'������-	
Yก��R��  *����������d(<����'�����	
กP��/	��
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��	�"#�	�ก	��0�-	 
�	�	���'�����"*�������"#�����������
�=<� �"ก��<
��������
�
�"ก	�?�a�	*����������%"ก	����)���?��

	�
?"#�������
���������'=
�������
ก�����ก	�2���Y)��"������%�5	?
?�#��=<�����
��	 �"ก��<
YR�ก����%0Y�ก	�
���	�-���
�	�	
���'������-	
�"������%�5	?�	ก�=<� ��-	
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j ��'�กก/	)��*��YR���-	

�c����� *�-5	���"#�-	 
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���
R"?, �-	*�

	�*��
>��1ก���������������
?�#��=<� �����<
5	����ก8�ก	��0�	
%���R	���"#�-
2�ก�����-�ก	�
���	�����-
�=
�/	Y)�������ก	�2��������	
?�#��=<� *���"����	ก/	6���<�������
Y��3 2555 

 
�/	)����-	YR��-	�Y�ก	��/	
���
	���
��������<
*�-�3 2553, 2554 *�� 2555 �"����-	
�-	ก�� 101.21, 81.27 *�� 

111.90 ��	��	��	��/	���)�(����
�c������� 11.32, 10.61 *�� 8.73 ��
�	�6���	กก	��	� d=#
��<
�"<����	�-��������
��
�-	YR��-	�Y�ก	��/	
���
	���
�������-��	�6���	กก	��	�*�����ก	����
��-	
�-�
�(#�
��<
*�-�3 2552 
�c�����	 

�(#�
�	ก�������	�	�'�������-	YR��-	��-	
j Y�ก	����)	�6���"�=<� �����-

���ก	��/	
	�
�c��"�
?�#��	ก�=<�
?"#�Y)�
?��ก
	�6��
ก��ก	�
�"�����Y��
�0ก�*���"��	��
��ก5�ก�"Y��
�0ก� ���'=
ก	��(#��	�Y)�?��ก
	�
��	Y�'=
5	��
��ก8��ก	��0�	

>��1ก��*���	
%���R	�� *��Y)�?��ก
	���ก���-���(�ก���"#��gh	z!�5	����ก8��ก	��0��
ก�-	�Y)�2-	�
?��6�6�������" 

 


����ก*�7���6��	�, 
����ก*�7���กก���*�������� '
�ก*�7����.� 

  �	ก�	��ก	�ก	����)���*��ก	�������ก	�2����"#�"�=<��-
2�Y)�����	�-��ก/	6���<������
������Y��3 2553 
*�� 2554 �������"����	�-��ก/	6���<���������� 21.71 *�� 17.93 ��
�	�6���	กก	��	��	��/	��� d=#
�	
)��)��ก�"#����	
ก/	6���<������
������Y��3 2554 ���

�(#�
�	ก�	�	���'����)��ก�	
�	�ก	��������
?�#��=<� ��ก�	ก�"<�3 2555 
�c�����	
��������
�
6�����2�ก�����	ก�	�	���'����)��ก
?�#���
�=<�
�Pก����*��ก	�����
?�#��=<���
�-	*�
��<��#/	�	�����	���

��1�	� �=
�-
2�Y)�����	ก/	6���<����Y��3 2555 ���
�c������� 14.35 d=#
���
     �#/	ก�-	�3 2553 *���3 2554 
 

�	�	
*��
����	ก/	6���<����*�ก�	�2���5��C0��
������                       ()�-�� : ������) 

.��ก�����!
��0��23�
������� �8 2553 �8 2554 �8 2555 

%��ก��2���
z��0��
���0)��
 18.50 26.76 27.59 

%��ก��2���)��
����0z�ก*�������	
z�ก)��
 34.71 23.58 14.15 

%��ก��2�����

�-�����0
�"<�
 5.22 (0.02) 16.55 

%��ก��2���
�	��'���0*��R�<��-�� 
��
�/	)����'���0 

18.14 17.83 12.71 

 
 

�/	)���2�ก	��/	
���
	� �������"ก/	6����%�Y��3 2553 
�-	ก�� 242.72 ��	��	�)�(����
�c�����	�-��ก/	6����%�
�-��	�6��
�-	ก�� ������ 27.14  *���������"ก/	6�Y��3 2554 
�-	ก��  27.68 ��	��	� )�(����
�c�����	�-��ก/	6����%��-�
�	�6��
�-	ก�������� 3.61  �/	)����3 2555 �������"ก/	6����%�
�-	ก�� 85.95 ��	��	�)�(����
�c�����	�-��ก/	6����%��-�
�	�6��
�-	ก�������� 6.71 d=#
�	
)��)��ก�"#�/	Y)��������"2�ก	��/	
���
	�
?�#��=<�Y��3 2555 
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�"#
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 R������ก������ 

        �5�����ก
��
�������1�3 
������?�0�����
������*���������-�� � ��<��3 2554 *�� �3 2555 �"����-	
�-	ก�� 1,235.65 *�� 1,622.69 ��	�

�	� �	��/	���   ����	���
�"��������?�0��
������*���������-���/	)����3 2554 *�� �3 2555 �"����-���	��	�	

��	
�-	
  

 

���ก��������1�3 �*��������  

(
	�����) 

� 31 .������ 2554 

����5���5
������1�3

��� (%) 

�*��������  

(
	�����) 

� 31 .������ 2555 

����5���5
������1�3

��� (%) 



���� 4.48 0.36 5.50 0.34 
��ก)�"<ก	���	  58.28 4.73 270.47 16.67 
�����	�

)�(� 359.48 29.09 252.98 32.41 
������?�0)���
�"���(#� 42.19 3.41 5.65 0.35 
���������1�3$����� �� 464.43 37.59 807.60 49.77 


���
��������	� 0.64 0.05 25.48 1.57 


��g	ก%�	�	��</	���ก�� 2.20 0.18 2.20 0.14 
������?�0'	�� 714.01 57.78 715.22 44.08 
������?�0�(#�* 54.37 4.40 72.19 4.44 
���������1�3 1,235.65 100.00 1,622.69 100.00 

• ������?�0�(#� � ����"# 31 %���	�� 2555 ���ก�������"#����"#6�-6��YR�Y�ก	��/	
���
	�
�c�)��ก d=#
6��*ก- �"#����"#d(<��	ก������"#
ก"#�����

����-	 50.25 ��	��	�  

 

��ก
)�(��	ก������?�0�	�ก	���
ก�-	���	
���*��� ������6���"ก	��
���Y��������-�� �(� ������ ?�	���?�0 
�/	ก�� ���������    '(�)���Y�����-�������� 100.00 ����	���
�"���"��
�"< 

 ������ 1
����1�3 �*�ก�� 
  Y��3 2538 ������ R����a�	*��
���"# ก��b� �/	ก�� (�)	R�) 6���"����	��"#����	�ก	��
��� �����<
ก	�
?�#�

�	�ก	�2���2���5��C0Y)�-�"#�/	�	ก)��
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�c��"#
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��
���ก	���	�ก	��
�����
ก�-	� �������=
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��"#��<
�"#����	�ก/	��
ก	�2��� 

Y��3 2539 ������ 
��
%��0 6��0 �����ก�0 �/	ก�� (�
��
%��0 6��0�)2�����ก��%��ก��
ก"#��ก��)��
����0 ��	�
�-	��-	 ������        ?�	���
���0
��� �/	ก�� d=#

�c��������"#2���)��
����0z�ก �"��	�����
�0�"#��
��กก��ก	� �=
6���"ก	�
R�กR��Y)��	
������
��	�-���
��� ���ก	�d(<�������?�0�"#YR�Y�ก	����ก��%��ก��z�ก)��
�	ก ������ ?�	���
���0
�
�� �/	ก�� d=#
5	�)��
ก	�
��	d(<�ก��ก	�Y���������
ก�-	� 6���"ก	�����
�"��
��"#��*��
R(#������� 
�c� ������ ?�	
���?�0 �/	ก�� ���������'(�)���Y�����-�������� 60 *�� ������ 
��
%��0 6��0  �����ก�0 �/	ก��'(�)���Y�����-�������� 
40 

 
 

36 



 

   

�-��	Y��3 2547 ������6���
���
?�#�Y� ������ ?�	���?�0 �/	ก�� ���d(<��(�)���Y��-���"#������ 
��
%��06��0 
�����ก�0 �/	ก�� ��	
R/	��
�c��/	���

������	� 26.40 ��	��	� *��������6��d(<�)����	��E
?�#�����"ก�/	��� 3 ��	�
)��� ����-	�"#��	6��)����� 10 �	� 
�c��/	���

�����  30 ��	��	� �/	Y)��������"����-��ก	�'(�)���Y�����-�������� 
85.60 

  �/	)���Y��3 2548 ������ R����a�	 *��
���"# ก��b� �/	ก�� (�)	R�) 6��d(<�

���
���Y������� ?�	���?�0 �/	ก�� 

?�#�
����	ก2��'(�)���
��� ������ 
��
%��06��0 �����ก�0 �/	ก�� 
�c��/	���

�� 21,599,930 �	� ��<
�"<���������%��	�

)��2��"#�"ก	��
���d(<�)��� ������ ?�	���?�0 �/	ก�� �	ก2��'(�)���
����/	��� 2,159,993 )��� �"#�	�	?	�0 (����-	�"#��	6��
)����� 10.00 �	�) ���
�c�

�� 21,599,930 �	� ��
�"<   
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�	กก	�����
��"#������	�ก	����ก��%��ก����-ก	�Y)����ก	�z�ก)��
����0�/	)���2���
�	��'���0 
Y)�ก��������         R����a�	 *��
���"# ก��b� �/	ก�� (�)	R�) ���ก��ก��Y��3 2547 %��ก������	)ก����'���0�"����	
ก	�
������"#��
*���"*������ก	�
������"#�"Y���	�����
�c�2��	�	กก	�
�������
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����������
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���
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���
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?�#��������
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ก	�

���"#��#��
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��*��ก	��</	-���ก��

��ก��Y)�*ก- ������ ?�	���?�0 �/	ก�� �	
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��	'(�)���Y������� ?�	���?�0 �/	ก�� 
?�#��=<��	ก
������ก	�d(<�)�����
 ������ ?�	
���?�0 �/	ก�� �/	��� 2,159,993 )��� �	ก ������ 
��
%��06��0 �����ก�0 �/	ก�� �"#�	�	)����� 10.00 �	� ��
��<�5	�)��

�	ก�"#2�����)	���
������6���/	ก	�>=ก�	��������
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2����*���"#�	��-	��
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1	���	
ก	�

��*��2�ก	��/	
���
	���
 ������ ?�	���?�0 �/	ก��                                     ()�-�� : ��	��	�) 

���ก�� �8 2553 �8 2554 �8 2555 

�	�6���	กก	������	
2��� 13.44 11.67 6.86 
���ก����	�����	กก	������-	��
������?�0 - - - 
�	�6���(#� 1.53 0.02 4.89 
����	�6�� 14.97 - - 
�������	�*�����ก	� 5.85 4.28 4.38 
�-	YR��-	�Y�ก	��	�*�����)	� 0.26 0.56 1.58 
�	�����	กก	������-	��
������?�0 - - - 
)�"<�
�������E - - - 
��ก
�"<��-	� 6.70 7.20 6.33 
5	�"��������� - 0.35 0.33 

ก*�7�(������)���.� 0.51 (0.70) (0.86) 

������?�0)���
�"����� 9.61 43.12 6.12 
������?�0��� 260.81 257.51 214.43 
)�"<���)���
�"����� 106.00 107.21 69.25 
)�"<������ 198.70 196.10 153.88 
����"#R/	��*��� 150.00 150.00 150.00 
ก/	6�(�	�������%�)���� 87.88 (88.59) (89.45) 
�-����
2��'(�)��� 62.11 61.41 60.55 
 

2�ก	��/	
���
	���
 ������ ?�	���?�0 �/	ก�� ��<
*�-�����<
������ Y��3 2539 �������-�������5	���	�����	ก����	
*�ก
��"#���/	��� 152.76 ��	��	�Y��3 2540 d=#

�c��3�"#���
�>6��������!E)	�	
��	�
>��1ก��*����ก8��ก	��0
�	
��	�ก	�

�� �	ก
)��ก	��0��
ก�-	�6���-
2�ก�����-�1	���	
ก	�

��*��2�ก	��/	
���
	���
������ ���������
�-���"2��	��������
ก������"#R/	��*������'=
ก	��ก
��ก���
ก	���	�ก	��
���Y�2���5��C0
�	�)��
*��R�<��-��
)��
�'���0��
�������-��d=#
�-
2�ก�����-��	�6���"#�	��-	��
ก���=<���
������������5	���	
��	���ก
�"<��-	��/	
Y)��������"2�ก	��/	
���
	��	�����	���� 


�(#�ก�	
�3 2550 ������ ?�	���?�0 �/	ก�� 6��
��"#������	��	
%��ก�� 
�c�ก	�Y)�
R-	?(<��"# ����3 2553 ������ 
?�	���?�0 �/	ก�� �"2����ก��ก	�ก/	6� 0.51 ��	��	� *���3 2554 �"2����ก��ก	��	�������%� 0.70 ��	��	�

�(#�
�	กY���)�-	
�3 2554 ��ก��	)�	��	�6�����2�ก�����</	�-����

	��/	Y)����
�D���

	�*��)���ก	�2����
�	ก
5	����ก8��ก	��0�=�	��*���</	�-�� ��
��<�������  R����a�	 *��
���"# ก��b� �/	ก��(�)	R�) �=

���	����?(<��"#ก	�
R-	�

�/	Y)�����	�6����
������ ?�	���?�0 �/	ก�� ���
 *���3 2555 *���-	��������������?(<��"#Y)�2�����ก��ก	��	��(#�
R-	 
*�-ก	�
R-	��
�
YR�?(<��"#���� �=
�/	Y)�2����ก��ก	���
�
�	�������%� 0.86 ��	��	� 
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�ก$� 6ก���	� 
��ก)�"<ก	���	��
������ � ��<��3 2553 2554 *�� 2555 �"����-	
?�#��=<�
�(#�
�	ก����	�
?�#��=<����ก��ก��ก	�

���
กP�)�"<6��
�P��=<����
;�"#�����	� 60 55 *�� 47 ���Y��3 2553 2554 *�� 2555 �	��/	��� d=#
�����#�6�ก	�Y)�
���
R(#��	
ก	���	*ก-��ก��	���=<�ก�����
5���
��ก��	*��2���5��C0�"#�/	)�-	� ���%��ก��2���
�	�*��R�<��-��)��

�/	)����'���0 ��������Y)����
R(#��	
ก	���	����	� 60-90 ��� �-�������	���
5��(#����-�"# 30-60 ��� *���	กก	�
?��	��	�	�	
*��
��������ก��	��
������?��-	 � ����"# 31 %���	�� 2555 ��<�����	������� 62.62 ��
��ก)�"<ก	���	 

�c���ก)�"<�"#��
6�-'=
ก/	)��R/	��

�� 

 
               �	�	
*��
��ก)�"<ก	���	��
������*���������"#
ก"#�����
ก�� 

�0�1���% 
�ก$� 6 �*�������� (
	�����) 

� 31 .������ 2554 

����5�� (%) �*�������� (
	�����) 

� 31 .������ 2555 

����5�� (%) 

��
6�-'=
ก/	)��R/	�� 35.39 50.86 161.29 62.62 

ก��ก/	)��R/	��6�-
ก�� 3 
�(�� 22.73 32.66 77.86 30.23 

ก��ก/	)��R/	�� 3 -  6 
�(�� 0.15 0.21 7.61 2.96 

ก��ก/	)��R/	�� 6 { 12 
�(�� 0.01 0.01 0.25 0.10 

ก��ก/	)��R/	���	กก�-	 12 

�(�� 11.29 16.22 10.54 4.09 
��� 69.58 100.00 257.55 100.00 

$�ก�5��!#(
$� 6���������� 11.29  10.54  


�ก$� 6���.� 58.28  247.01  
 

 �/	)�������	�Y�ก	���<
�-	
2(#�)�"<�
�������E�������"ก	���<
�-	
2(#�)�"<�
�������E
�-	ก���/	���)�"<�"#
����	��-	��
�"�ก
กP�6�-6���	ก��ก)�"<��<
)��  ���ก	�?��	��	1	��ก	�

���!��������
��ก)�"<  d=#
���-��ก�����
���
��)�-	
gh	�ก	���	�,*��gh	����)	���
������ ��<
�"< �/	)�����ก)�"<�"#��	
R/	��
ก�� 12 
�(�� � �����<�
����
�3 2554 
*�� �3 2555 �"������ 11.29 *�� 10.54 ��	��	� �	��/	��� ���������6���"ก	���<
�/	��
�-	
2(#�)�"<��EY��-����

��ก)�"<ก	���	�������(#��"#��	
R/	��
ก�� 12 
�(�� ��<
�/	���  
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�	�	
*��
�	���
�"����ก)�"<�������(#��"#��<
�/	��
�-	
2(#�)�"<�
�������E ( � 31 %���	�� 2555) 

�	�ก	� �3�"#
ก��
�	�ก	� 

�����	
R/	�� (��	��	�) �'	����ก)�"< 

1.  Leather Craft (6��) 2541 2.91 ������6�-�"ก	�d(<��	������	ก��������
)�-	�"<*��� 
*�����-��)�-	
ก	��/	
�����" 

2. Scandinavian Design 2552 0.94 ���������-��)�-	
ก	�����	���
'	� 

3. Jiangmen Pengjiang 2551 0.97 ���������-��)�-	
ก	�����	���
'	� 

4. DK Leather (Malaysia) 2551 0.91 ���������-��)�-	
ก	�����	���
'	� 

5. Eagle Ottawa  0.07 ���������-��)�-	
ก	�����	���
'	� 

6. American Leather  0.50 ���������-��)�-	
ก	�����	���
'	� 

7. �	�6� *��R�#� 2553 3.68 ������6�-�"ก	�d(<�-�	�*��� *�����-��)�-	
ก	�
zk�
���
 

8.Glory Seuree 2553 0.11 ���������-��)�-	
ก	�����	���
'	� 
 
 

�	�	
*��
��ก)�"<��)�-	
������ก���������-�� 
�0�1���% 
�ก$� 6 �*�������� (
	�����) 

� 31 .������ 2554 

�*�������� (
	�����) 

� 31 .������ 2555 
��ก)�"<ก	���	 79.59 48.55 


��Y)�ก���(�������<� 10.40 4.00 


������/	 5.50 5.50 
��� 95.49 58.05 

)�ก�-	
2(#�)�"<�
�������E (16.71) 7.75 


�ก$� 6���.� 78.78 50.30 

Y��-����
��ก)�"<ก	���	*��

��Y)�ก���(�������<�*ก-�������-�� � ��<��3 2555 �-��Y)E-
�c������	
R/	���	�                        
�������-�����-��)�-	
ก	��	��"#�����
ก�-	�
?(#�R/	��)�"<  
����	����$
#
���.� 

�����	�

)�(����%���
������'(�
�c�������?�0)��ก�"#�"����-���	ก
�c������� 2 
�(#�
�"��ก��������?�0�	�ก	�
�(#���
������ 
�(#�
�	�	ก2���5��C0��
�������" 4 ���
5� *�������	��กR����/	
�c����
YR�)��
z�ก
�c����'����
��#����
Y�ก	�2���  ���ก��ก��ก	���#
d(<�)��
���Y�*�-�����<
�/	
�c��"#�����
YR�����
��	�	� 60-90 ��� �/	Y)�����	������	
�"#���������
�/	��
6���"����	��-����	
��
 ���
;?	�Y�R-�
��	��3*������3 ���'=
��	�2��2����
�	�	���'����
Y�R-�
��
ก�-	�����*��Y�ก	��/	��
���'����6�� ���'������
ก�-	���'�ก�/	�	2-	���<�����	

��"
?(#��"#���	�	�'
กP�6��
�	��/	Y)��������"�����	��)�-	
2������-Y�����	��"#��
  d=#
Y�R-�
��<��3 2554 �������"�����	�

)�(�
�c�����-	 359.48 
��	��	� )�(����
�c������� 29.05 ��
����-	������?�0��� *�� � ��<��3 2555 �������"�����	�

)�(� 525.98 ��	��	� 
)�(����
�c������� 32.41 ��
����-	������?�0��� ���Y��3 2554 �������"����
��	�/	)�-	������	
�-	ก�� 39 ��� *���"
����	ก	�)�����
�����	�

)�(�Y��3 2554 
�-	ก�� 9.27 
�-	 *�� �3 2555 �������"����
��	�/	)�-	������	
�-	ก�� 30 ��� 
*���"����	ก	�)�����
�����	�

)�(�
�-	ก�� 12.18 
�-	  
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�	�	
*��
�	���
�"���-�����ก����
�����	�

)�(�                                    )�-��: ��	��	� 

���ก�� 2553 2554 2555 

�����	�/	
�P���� 
�����	��)�-	
2��� 
���'����*������� 
�����	��)�-	
�	
 

56.35 
236.43 
65.98 
24.98 

79.38 
250.22 
64.73 
18.22 

100.84 
273.42 
85.31 
95.59 

��� 383.74 412.55 555.16 

$�ก �-	
2(#�ก	����
��
����-	�����	 (31.64) (53.07) (29.18) 

�
����.� 352.10 359.48 525.98 
 

�	ก�	�	
��	
�����
)P�6���-	 Y��-�����ก����
�����	�

)�(�ก�-	������ 50 
�c������	��)�-	
2��� d=#


�c�)��
����0�"#2-	���<�����	

��"6�*����	
�-��
?(#�Y)�ก	�
กP���ก�	)��
����0�/	6������ก*��
กP�6��
�c�����

��	�	� ����"#)��
����0��
�
���5	?*���	�	�'YR�
	�6��
R-�
��� �/	)���ก	���<
�/	��
�-	
2(#�ก	����
��
����-	
�����	
ก���	ก�"#�����	��
ก�-	�6�-
��(#��6)��	�
ก��ก�-	 1 �3 d=#
���ก������ �����	�/	
�P����*��
	���)�-	
�/	 

  �0�1�
5
� 

ก��*�

�����	กก	��/	
���
	���
������Y��3 2553 2554 *���3 2555 �"�-	
�-	ก�� 107.52  115.52 *�� 
105.88 ��	��	� �	��/	��� ���*)�-
YR�6��"#�/	��E6��*ก-ก	�d(<����'���� Y�����"#*)�-
�"#�	��
ก��*�

�����"#�/	��E
Y��3 2555 6��*ก- ก	��/	)�-	������	�

)�(� 
�(#�
�	กก	�
�-
2���*���-
��������	Y�ก��-���
%��ก��
�	�)��
�/	)���
�'���06������	���	����
ก	���
��ก��	 *��������	�ก	����
กP������	�

)�(�Y)��������
ก������	��"#�	��-	��

ก���=<�Y���	��  

�/	)����3 2553 �������"ก��*�

��6���	�	กก	��	�������?�0'	���/	��� 3.12 ��	��	� *��YR�6�ก��ก	�d(<�

��(#�
��ก� 
?(#�����1	�ก	�2����/	��� 16.46 ��	��	� �3 2554 ��������
�
�"ก��*�

��6���	�	กก	��	�������?�0
'	���/	��� 5.56 ��	��	� *��YR�

���
���d(<�
��(#�
��ก�*���������
1	�ก	�2����/	��� 17.94 ��	��	� *���3 2555 
ก��*�

����6���	��
��������
�

�c�ก	�6���	�	ก�	�������?�0'	�� �/	��� 10.80 ��	��	� *��������6���
���d(<�

��(#�
��ก�
?(#���*��
��(#�
��ก�
ก-	���'=
�������

��(#�
��ก�Y)��"��	��������
?�#��=<� �/	��� 30.21 ��	��	�  

�/	)����3 2553 ������YR�

��ก��ก	��-	�R/	��

��ก���	���EE	�������
���	
)�"<�/	��� 109.38 ��	��	� *��
ก���(�

��
?�#��	ก�'	���ก	�

���/	��� 29.95 ��	��	� �3 2554 ก��*�

�����	กก��ก������)	

����
������6��'�ก�-	�
R/	���(�Y)�*ก-%�	�	�*���'	���ก	�

���/	��� 97.56 ��	��	� *���3 2555 ������6�����

���	กก	���ก)����	��E 
�/	��� 110.50 ��	��	� *���-	��!�2� �/	��� 16.41 ��	��	� 

 

�/	)�������	�-���5	?��-�
��
ก��-������� � ����"# 31 %���	�� 2554 *�� 2555 �"�-	
�-	ก�� 0.90 *�� 1.10 

�-	 �	��/	��� ��ก�	ก�"<�3 2554 *�� 2555 ����
��	ก	�
กP�)�"<�"�-	
�-	ก�� 55 *�� 47 ����	��/	��� *��������YR�
��	
Y�ก	��-	�R/	��)�"<Y)�ก��
��	)�"< R�	�
 �/	)����3 2554 *�� 2555 �"�-	
�-	ก�� 88 ���*�� 93 ��� *���"����
��	�	�
�����	
;�"#� 39 *�� 30 ���Y��3 2554 *�� 2555 �	��/	���  
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'$
5�� (���
�������� 

 $� 6��� 
�3 2553 ������*���������-���")�"<������
�-	ก�� 735.22 ��	��	� ���
 186.38  ��	��	� 
�(#�
�	กก	�����

���
���	
)�"<*��R/	���(�

��ก���(�Y)��'	���ก	�

�� ���*�-

�c�)�"<���)���
�"�� 647.52 ��	��	� ���ก������
�	�ก	��"#�/	��E6��*ก-

��ก���(�������<��	ก�'	���ก	�

�� 423.32 ��	��	� 
��	)�"<ก	���	 161.29 ��	��	� *��)�"<���
�����	� �/	��� 87.70 ��	��	� 

�3 2554 ������*���������-���")�"<������
�-	ก�� 622.02 ��	��	� ���
 113.20 ��	��	� 
�(#�
�	ก������6��
�-	�R/	���(�

��ก���(�������<�Y)�*ก-%�	�	�*��
��	)�"<ก	���	���
 
�(#�
�	ก��ก8��ก	��0�</	�-��Y��3 2554 �-
2�Y)�
����	����
 ��ก��	)�	��	� ���
�D�ก��ก	�R�#���	� �/	Y)�ก	���#
d(<����'�����	ก
��	)�"<���
 ��<
�"<)�"<��������
ก�-	� 
*�-

�c�)�"<���)���
�"�� 517.46 ��	��	� *��)�"<��������	��/	��� 104.56 ��	��	� ���)�"<���)���
�"��
���ก�������	�ก	��"#�/	��E6��*ก- 

��ก���(�������<��	ก�'	���ก	�

���/	��� 312.51 ��	��	� *��
��	)�"<ก	���	
�/	��� 146.71 ��	��	� 

�/	)����3 2555 ������*���������-���")�"<������
�-	ก�� 829.03 ��	��	� 
?�#��=<��/	��� 207.01 ��	��	� 

�(#�
�	ก��������#
d(<����'����
?(#�YR�Y�ก	�2���
?�#��=<����?��%0ก������	��"# 
?�#��=<� ���)�"<��������
ก�-	�
���ก������ )�"<���)���
�"�� �/	��� 737.21 ��	��	� *��)�"<��������	� �/	��� 91.82 ��	��	� ��<
�"<)�"<���
)���
�"�����
?�#��=<�ก��
��	)�"<ก	���	�/	��� 389.94 ��	��	� 

��<
�"< )�"<�����
������*���������-���"#�"ก���'	���ก	�

����<� ������6���/	������?�0��
������ 
R-� �"#��� 
�	�	� *��
��(#�
��ก�
��	�</	���ก��

��ก����
ก�-	�*��ก���ก	��	
�-	�
��	�-���</	���ก������ 

 
 �5���
�!�	"#
$�	� 

�-����
2��'(�)��� � ��<��3 2553 2554 *�� 2555 �"����-	����	� 564.58   613.63 *�� 793.67 ��	��	� 
�	��/	��� ����������"�������
�"�� *��
�"�กR/	��*��� 236.34 ��	��	� Y��3 2554 *��
?�#�
�c� 328.42 ��	��	�Y��3 
2555 
�(#�
�	กก	�YR����%����<
�����	��	�Y��/	��E*��
���%�d(<�)����	��E�/	��� 18.42 ��	�)��� Y��	�	 6 �	��-�)��� 
������6�����

���-	)����/	��� 110,499,072 �	� ���������6��
?�#����R/	��*�����
�������	ก)����	��E�/	��� 
47,267,000 )��� 
�c� 65,683,512 )��� Y�����-	�"#��	6��)����� 5 �	� )���
?�#������
ก�-	�6�����R/	��
�P�����-	*��� *��
������6������
�"��ก	�
?�#����R/	��*����	ก 236,335,000 �	� 
�c� 328,417,560 �	� ก��ก�����
?	��R�0
�(#�����"# 9 
ก��5	?��%0 ?.>.2555 

��ก�	ก�"<�	��	�
	�ก	����R�����	��E2��'(�)������<
�"# 1/2555 
�(#�����"# 18 %���	�� ?.>.2555  6���"����������
ก	�
?�#����          ����
�"���������	ก 328,417,560 �	� ()����	��E�/	��� 328,417,560 )��� ����-	)����� 1 �	�) 
�c� 
426,942,828 �	� ()����	��E�/	��� 426,942,828 )��� ����-	)����� 1 �	�) �����ก)����	��E
?�#�����/	��� 
98,525,628 )��� ����-	�"#��	6��)����� 1 �	� ���
�c��/	��� 98,525,628 �	� 
?(#���
���ก	�YR����%��	�Y��/	��E*��

���%��"#��d(<�)����	��E��
���������<
�"# 2 �/	)���2��'(�)���
��� (CWT-W2) *���/	)���ก���ก	� 2�����)	� *��?��ก
	�
��
������ (CWT-ESOP2) ������6���/	
���ก	�����
�"��
?�#��������
�"����
ก�-	��-�ก��?�a�	%��ก��ก	���	 
ก�����
?	��R�0 
�(#�����"# 24 %���	�� ?.>.2555 

   �-
2�Y)��������"����	�-��)�"<����-�����"# 1.01 *�� 1.04 
�-	Y��3 2554 *�� 2555 �	��/	��� 
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   �-����'
�
��.�1
� (
��� !
�5
ก���*��������$�#
R���ก������F�
���� 

!
ก������ก0���
����$ก����"���3 

�(#�
�	กY��!�������	�6����
�������	กก�-	������ 50 �	�	ก%��ก��
�	�)��
�/	)����'���0 ��
��<� �	�6��Y�

��	����
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������"#���?��%0ก��ก	�
�������
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�/	
���
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?(#�
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*2��"#��
?�#������	Y�*�-��
ก��-�2���5��C0Y)��"���*��)�	ก)�	�
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?(#�Y)��	�	�'��
�����	����
ก	���
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������ 

 

  !
ก������ก!
ก���*��������'
�R������ก�������
��������5
� 
  �	กก	��"#������6���"ก	�Y)���	�R-��
)�(�*ก-�������-����<
Y��-����
%��ก����	
ก	���	*��ก	���������
�	
��	�ก	�

��      d=#
�	�	�'����6����
�"< 

1. ก	�Y)���	�R-��
)�(��	
��	�ก	���	���ก	��-	��	
Y)��������-��z�ก)��
����0Y)�ก��������*��

��"#��
�c�ก	�
R-	��

	�?����
��(#�
��ก�*�� 

2. ก	�Y)���	�R-��
)�(��	
��	�ก	�

�� *�-
��ก
�c� 
  2.1 ก	�Y)�ก���(�

��������<�
?(#�R/	���(�

��ก��*���-	�R/	���-	
R-	
��(#�
��ก��/	��� 12.00 ��	��	� 
  2.2 ก	��</	���ก��

��ก��Y)�ก���������-���


����� 180 ��	��	� 
  2.3 ก	��
���
?�#�
���Y��������-�� 
 

�	�	
����%��ก����	
ก	���	*������-	��
ก	�Y)���	�R-��
)�(�*ก-�������-�� 

����0��
����ก�� � ���� ( 31 .������ 2554 

(
	�����) 

� ���� ( 31 .������ 2555 

(
	�����) 

�-	
R-	
��(#�
��ก�*���	�	� 11.67 2.81 
��ก
�"<���� 0.89 0.50 
��ก)�"<ก	���	 62.89 40.80 


������/	 - 5.50 


��Y)�ก���(�������<� 10.40 4.00 

��	)�"<ก	���	 9.68 1.49 
5	��)�"<�"#�������-���"ก���'	���ก	�

�� 84.86 86.08 


���
���Y��������-��  150.00 150.00 
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ก	�Y)���	�R-��
)�(���
ก�-	�*ก-������ ?�	���?�0 �/	ก�� d=#

�c��������-����	
�����<� *���-	���"�-��R-��Y)�

1	���	
ก	�

����
�������-����<
Y��-����
5	��)�"<����"#���
)�(���	��	�	�'Y�ก	��-	�R/	����ก
�"<��"#�"�=<� 
���'=
2�ก	��/	
���
	��"#�"�=<��	กก	�����
��"#������	�ก	��/	
���
	���
�������-���"#)���	
���Y�
�(#�
��
ก	�
z�ก)��
����0*�������
�c�2��"�-�ก��-�������Y���	��"#���   กP�	� *�-)	ก2�ก	��/	
���
	���
�������-�������2�
�	����)�(�������!E)	Y�ก	�R/	��)�"<�-���-
2�ก�����-�2�ก	��/	
���
	�*��1	���	
ก	�

����
������6��  

  

  �5��
�'���
�!�	�
����%  

1.  �5��
�'����กก���
����%  (audit fee) 
     ������*���������-���-	� �-	���*��ก	������ER" Y)�*ก- 

      -  2�������ER"��
������*���������-�� Y�����3��ER"�"#2-	��	(6�-����-	YR��-	�Y�ก	�
����	
 
                   *���-	
�ก�	�) �"�/	���

����� 
                   1,100,000.- �	� 
      -  ��
ก�� ������ �	�0
��
�P� ����� 
d��0���
d� (���
�>6��) �/	ก�� 

 

2.  �5����ก��
#(� (non-audit fee) 
        ������ *���������-���-	��-	���*����

	����ก	��(#� d=#
6��*ก- �-	
����	
 Y)�*ก- 

      -  ������ �	�0
��
�P� ����� 
d��0���
d� (���
�>6��) �/	ก�� Y�����3��ER"�"#2-	��	 
        �"�/	���

�����  85,023.- �	� 
             *�������
�-	�Y���	�� �"�/	���

�����  50,581.- �	� 
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 ��	?
��	6���������
�ก	�

�����*��
�ก	�

��
;?	���������
������ R����a�	 *��
���"#  ก��b�  �/	ก��  
(�)	R�)  *���������-��  *����

;?	���
������ R����a�	 *��
���"# ก��b� �/	ก�� (�)	R�) d=#
���ก������  
�*��

1	��ก	�

�����*��
�*��
1	��ก	�
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�ก�23F�ก��'��������$]�
�5��� ��#(
�7� 
�	��"#ก�-	�6��Y�)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

����� 13 ��	?
��	6�-6���������
�ก	�

���/	)����������
��	��ER"��<
*�-����"# 28 
��'��	�� ?.>. 2555 '=
����"# 31 %���	��  ?.>. 2555 ��
ก��ก	��-����	*)-
)�=#
 d=#
YR�
ก�C0Y�ก	�����=ก

���
����	���%"�-��6��

�"�Y�
�ก	�

�������
ก��-��������/	)����3��<��������"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 ก	�'�ก�/	ก�����
��ก	����������
ก�-	�

�c�6�����'	�ก	��0 
�(#�
�	ก
�ก	�

����
ก��ก	��-����	��
ก�-	���
6�-6�����ก	����������ER" ����-	

���
���Y�ก��ก	��-��
��	��
ก�-	��	���%"�-��6��
�"� � ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555  �"�/	���

������	� 17.69                   ��	��	� ���
�c������� 1.09 
��
������?�0��� *���-��*�-
2��	������


���
���Y�ก��ก	��-����	��
ก�-	� �"�/	���

������	� 6.06 ��	��	� ���
�c������� 
7.05 ��
ก/	6����%�����/	)����3��<��������"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 �	��/	��� *����	?
��	6�-�	�	�'YR���%"ก	���������(#�Y)�

�c��"#?�Y�6��  
 

ก��'��������$]�
�5��� ��#(
�7� 
��	?
��	
)P��-	�ก
���2�ก�����"#�"�	���/	��E�	��"#ก�-	�6��Y�����
ก�C0Y�ก	�*��
��	�
)P���-	
�"

(#��6�  
�ก	�

�����*��
�
ก	�

��
;?	���������	
����"<*��
1	��ก	�

�����*��1	��ก	�

��
;?	���������
������ R����a�	 *��
���"# ก��b� �/	ก�� 
(�)	R�) *���������-�� *��
;?	���
������ R����a�	 *��
���"# ก��b� �/	ก�� (�)	R�) � ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 2�ก	�
�/	
���
	����*��2�ก	��/	
���
;?	������� *��ก��*�

�������*��ก��*�

����
;?	������� �/	)����3��<�������
�"��ก�� ���
'�ก���
�	��"#���Y��	���/	��E�	��	��1	�ก	��	�
	��	
ก	�

�� 
 

ก����	��	
��
'
��$��ก���3 
��	?
��	��Y)���

ก�)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

����� 31 ��	�ก	��������
ก/	6��-�)���� 
�(#�����"# 11 ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2555 ������6����
����-	)����	��E�	ก����-	)����� 5 �	� 
�c�����-	)����� 1 �	� d=#
�/	Y)�)����	��E��
������
?�#��=<��	ก 65,683,512 )��� 
�c� 
328,417,560 )��� 2�����)	���
ก��-�������6���������
ก/	6��-�)�����<�?(<�1	�*��ก/	6��-�)����������/	)����3��<��������"# 31 %���	�� 
?.>. 2554 Y)�-�	��	��1	�ก	���ER"
�(#�
ก/	6��-�)��� ��	?
��	
)P��-	�	�ก	��������
��
ก�-	�
�c��	�ก	��������
�"#
)�	���*��6��
�/	6��������
���'�ก���
*��� 

 
��	?
��	��Y)���

ก�)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

����� 30 �

���!�2��-	�� ������6���-	�

���!�2�����/	�3 ?.>. 2554 Y)�*ก-2��'(�)���
ก��
ก�-	ก/	6����� � ����"#  31 %���	�� ?.>. 2554 �/	��� 3.43 ��	��	� d=#
6�-�������
ก��?���	R��EE����������)	R��/	ก�� 
?.>. 2535 ��-	
6�      กP�	� ���ก���ก	���
������6���(����
�c��	���ก��0��ก���"#�����2��R���-���	�
�"�)	�Y�j  �"#�	�

ก���=<����
ก"#��
�(#�
ก��ก	��-	�

���!�2���
ก�-	�  
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2�������ER"������E	� 
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d�  (���
�>6��) �/	ก�� 
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������ R����a�	 *��
���"# ก��b� �/	ก�� (�)	R�) *���������-��     

�*��
1	��ก	�

��      
� ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 *��?.>. 2554     

 
 

                                                                                     ()�-�� : �	�) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

��
�c��-��)�=#
��

�ก	�

���"< 
 

 

)��	 3 

 ��ก��������� ��ก�������^1�������� 

 $����$�� 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 

������1�3      
������1�3$����� ��      


����*���	�ก	�
�"��
�-	

���� 5 5,502,789 4,475,559 4,846,349 4,397,869 
��ก)�"<ก	���	*����ก)�"<�(#�  ���%� 6 *�� 7 270,465,630 64,173,049 266,545,368 63,437,079 
�����	�

)�(�  ���%� 8 525,975,470 359,482,692 525,975,470 359,482,692 
������?�0�"#'(�6��
?(#��	� 9 - 32,566,710 - - 
������?�0)���
�"���(#� 10 5,654,348 3,736,571 5,604,223 3,673,121 

     ���������1�3$����� ��  807,598,237 464,434,581 802,971,410 430,990,761 
      
������1�37�5$����� ��      


��g	ก%�	�	��"#���5	���</	���ก�� 11 2,198,359 2,196,857 2,198,359 2,196,857 
��ก)�"<�������"#
ก"#�����
ก��  ���%� 7 - - 40,799,030 62,889,229 


���
���Y��������-��  ���%� 12 - - 60,545,863 61,244,336 


���
���Y�ก��ก	��-����	 13 17,691,758 - 23,750,000 - 


���
��������	��(#� ���%� 14 25,484,217 640,000 25,394,217 550,000 


��Y)�ก���(������	�*ก-�������"#
ก"#�����
ก�� 7 - - 4,000,000 10,400,000 
�"#��� �	�	�*�����ก��0  ���%� 15 715,219,907 714,012,205 557,162,706 549,874,910 
������?�06�-�"����� - ���*ก�����?��
���0 ���%� 16 162,129 - 162,129 - 
������?�06�-6��YR��/	
���
	�  ���%� 17 53,358,210 53,358,210 4,080,480 4,080,480 
������?�06�-)���
�"���(#� 7 981,570 1,003,480 5,602,070 5,623,980 
      ���������1�37�5$����� ��  815,096,150 771,210,752 723,694,854 696,859,792 
���������1�3  1,622,694,387 1,235,645,333 1,526,666,264 1,127,850,553 
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������ %����&�� '����
� ( ก��)� �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
�     

��'���R���ก������      

� ���� ( 31 .������ 1.H. 2555 '
�1.H. 2554 
 

    

 
 
)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

��
�c��-��)�=#
��

�ก	�

���"< 

                                        
)��	  4 

 ($�5�� : ���) 

 ��ก��������� ��ก�������^1�������� 

 $����$�� 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 

$� 6���'
��5���
�!�	"#
$�	�      

$� 6���$����� ��      
)�"<���2�����R/	�� 18 - 16,812,329 - 16,812,329 


��
��ก
ก����ER"%�	�	�*��

��ก��������<��	ก�'	���ก	�

�� 19 330,720,806 312,509,306 327,011,325 302,514,591 

��	)�"<ก	���	*��
��	)�"<�(#� 20 389,941,357 179,182,607 385,391,458 183,112,005 
)�"<�����	6zzk	 21 - 3,078,888 - 3,078,888 
�-����
)�"<����	���EE	ก	�
R-	

���"#'=
ก/	)��R/	��5	�Y�)�=#
�3 22 4,372,159 3,870,668 4,372,159 3,870,668 
�-����


��ก���(������	��	ก�'	���ก	�

���"#'=
ก/	)��R/	��5	�Y�)�=#
�3 23 6,949,681 1,474,629 - - 
5	�"

��6�������������	
�-	�  4,789,631 - 4,789,631 - 
)�"<���)���
�"���(#�  436,700 529,889 436,700 529,889 

     ���$� 6���$����� ��  737,210,334 517,458,316 722,001,273 509,918,370 

)�"<���6�-)���
�"��      
)�"<����	���EE	
R-	ก	�

�� ���%� 22 3,550,077 6,109,061 3,550,077 6,109,061 


��ก���(������	��	ก�'	���ก	�

�� ���%� 23 79,126,890 83,383,199 - - 
�/	��
2������R�0?��ก
	� 24 7,346,595 11,214,369 7,346,595 11,214,369 
)�"<���6�-)���
�"���(#� 25 1,794,200 3,854,200 1,794,200 3,854,200 

    ���$� 6���7�5$����� ��  91,817,762 104,560,829 12,690,872 21,177,630 

���$� 6���  829,028,096 622,019,145 734,692,145 531,096,000 

      
�5���
�!�	"#
$�	�      

���
�(��)���      
  �������
�"�� 26     

     )����	��E 426,942,828 )��� ����-	)����� 1 �	�  426,942,828 - 426,942,828 - 
     )����	��E 69,750,000  )���  ����-	)�����  5  �	�  - 348,750,000 - 348,750,000 

����"#��ก�/	)�-	�*��R/	��
�P�����-	*���      
     )����	��E 328,417,560  )���  ����-	)�����  1  �	� 26 328,417,560 - 328,417,560 - 
     )����	��E   47,267,000  )���  ����-	)�����  5  �	�  - 236,335,000 - 236,335,000 
Y��/	��E*��
���%��"#��d(<�)����	��E 27 - 143,393,978 - 143,393,978 
�-��
ก������-	)����	��E  163,177,490 1,367,000 163,177,490 1,367,000 
�
�0���ก���(#���
�-����
2��'(�)���  202,668,278 202,668,278 202,668,278 202,668,278 
ก/	6�����      
     ������*���      
           �/	��
�	�กi)�	� 28  *��  29 1,400,675 - 1,400,675 - 
     ��
6�-6��������  98,002,288 29,861,932 96,310,116 12,990,297 

     ���ก/	6�����  99,402,963 29,861,932 97,710,791 12,990,297 

     ����5���
�!�	"#
$�	�  793,666,291 613,626,188 791,974,119 596,754,553 

���$� 6���'
��5���
�!�	"#
$�	�  1,622,694,387 1,235,645,333 1,526,666,264 1,127,850,553 
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                                    ()�-�� : �	�) 

 

)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

��
�c��-��)�=#
��

�ก	�

���"< 

)��	 5 

 ��ก��������� ��ก�������^1�������� 
 

$����$�� 

1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 

(��������F$�5) 

1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 

(��������F$�5) 

���7�	      
�	�6���	กก	��	����ก	� 7 1,281,711,988 766,276,530 1,277,661,988 766,276,530 
�������	�*�����ก	� 7 (1,097,832,167) (628,905,685) (1,096,261,093) (636,289,928) 
ก*�7���6��	�  183,879,821 137,370,845 181,400,895 129,986,602 
ก/	6��	กก	��	�������?�0  5,041,775 1,070,654 3,996,714 1,070,654 
ก/	6� (�	����) �	ก����	*�ก
��"#��  7,509,743 (1,420,840) 7,509,743 (1,420,840) 
ก/	6��	กก	��������
���	
)�"< 18 3,535,890 - 3,535,890 - 
ก/	6��	กก	�����	�ก	��	�)��ก����>	���0���ก��5�� 24 3,705,774 46,192 3,705,774 46,192 
�	�6���-	
R-	  5,119,820 2,755,760 5,119,820 2,755,760 
�	�6���(#� 7 12,291,543 4,093,137 8,943,590 4,957,706 
���ก��� (�	����) �	ก)�"<�
�������E  754,147 (469,712) 9,708,733 (469,712) 
���ก��� (�	����) �	กก	������-	

���
��� 12  *�� 14 24,844,217 - 24,145,744 (371,189) 
���ก����-	
2(#�ก	������-	�	กก	��"�	�	�"#��� 17 - 584,440 - - 
�-	YR��-	�Y�ก	��	�  (35,919,410) (23,744,525) (35,919,410) (23,744,525) 
�-	YR��-	�Y�ก	����)	�  (65,971,587) (50,190,716) (64,386,862) (49,042,416) 
�-	���*��2�����)	�  (10,009,987) (7,336,274) (10,009,987) (7,336,274) 
�������	
ก	�

��  (28,437,690) (34,727,397) (22,611,411) (28,418,449) 
�-��*�-
�	����Y�ก��ก	��-����	 13 (6,058,242) - - - 
ก/	6�ก-��5	�"

��6��  100,285,814 28,031,564 115,139,233 28,013,509 
5	�"

��6�����������  (14,332,080) (349,650) (14,006,036) - 
ก*�7����.��*�$����8  85,953,734 27,681,914 101,133,197 28,013,509 
      
ก*�7���]����]�
#(�      
�-��
ก������	กก	��"�	�	�"#��� 15 - 33,616,888 - 33,616,888 
ก*�7���]����]�����*�$����8 32 85,953,734 61,298,802 101,133,197 61,630,397 
      
ก*�7��5
$�	���6�1#6�R�� (���)      
ก/	6����%��/	)����3 32 0.27 0.12 0.32 0.12 
      
ก*�7��5
$�	�����
� (���)      
ก/	6����%��/	)����3 32 0.26 0.10 0.30 0.10 
�/	���2���	��E'��
;�"#�'-�
�</	)��ก ()���) 32 318,605,484 236,091,560 318,605,484 236,091,560 
�/	���)����	��E
�"��
�-	������ ()���) 32 332,124,720  268,958,120 332,124,720 268,958,120 
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�!�	"#
$�	�  

�*�$����8��6�������� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
  

 

 ()�-�� : �	�) 
 
�ก	�

����� 
     �
�0���ก���(#�     
     ��
�-����
2��'(�)���  ก/	6� (�	����) ����  
  ���
�(��)����"# Y��/	��E*��
    ������*���   
  ��ก*�� �"#���%��"#��d(<� �-��
ก��ก�-	 �-��
ก������	ก 

������-�
)��	 �/	��
   
 )�	�
)�� R/	��*��� )����	��E ����-	)����	��E ก	��"�	�	�"��� �-	)��� �	�กi)�	� ��
6�-6�������� ��� 
����

)�(� �  ����"#  1  �ก�	��  ?.>. 2554  229,500,000 143,393,978 307,150,465 169,051,390 8,202,000 4,618,677 (297,334,763) 564,581,747 
2������	กก	�
��"#��*��
����	�ก	���ER"          
     
ก"#��ก��2������R�0��
?��ก
	� 24 - - - - - - (12,254,361) (12,254,361) 

?�#������)�-	
�3 26 6,835,000 - 1,367,000 - (8,202,000) - - - 
��	
�	�ก	��	�������� 28 - - (307,150,465) - - (4,618,677) 311,769,142 - 
ก/	6�
�P�
��P�����/	)����3  - - - 33,616,888 - - 27,681,914 61,298,802 
����

)�(� �  ����"#  31  %���	�� ?.>. 2554  236,335,000 143,393,978 1,367,000 202,668,278 - - 29,861,932 613,626,188 

?�#������)�-	
�3 26 92,082,560 (143,393,978) 161,810,490 - - - - 110,499,072 
�/	��
�	�กi)�	� 29 - - - - - 1,400,675 (1,400,675) - 


���!�2��-	� 30 - - - - - - (16,412,703) (16,412,703) 
ก/	6�
�P�
��P�����/	)����3  - - - - - - 85,953,734 85,953,734 
�
����$
#
  �  ���� (  31  .������ 1.H. 2555  328,417,560 - 163,177,490 202,668,278 - 1,400,675 98,002,288 793,666,291 
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� ( ก��)� �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
�     
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 (��'�
��5���
�!�	"#
$�	� 

�*�$����8��6�������� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
  

 

 ()�-�� : �	�) 
 
�ก	�

��
;?	������� 
     �
�0���ก���(#�  ก/	6� (�	����) ����  
     ��
�-����
2��'(�)���    
  ���
�(��)����"# Y��/	��E*��
    ������*���   
  ��ก*�� �"#���%��"#��d(<� �-��
ก��ก�-	 �-��
ก������	ก 

������-�
)��	 �/	��
   
 )�	�
)�� R/	��*��� )����	��E ����-	)����	��E ก	��"�	�	�"��� �-	)��� �	�กi)�	� ��
6�-6�������� ��� 
����

)�(� �  ����"#  1  �ก�	��  ?.>. 2554  229,500,000 143,393,978 307,150,465 169,051,390 8,202,000 4,618,677 (314,537,993) 547,378,517 
2������	กก	�
��"#��*��
����	�ก	���ER"          
     
ก"#��ก��2������R�0��
?��ก
	� 24 - - - - - - (12,254,361) (12,254,361) 

?�#������)�-	
�3 26 6,835,000 - 1,367,000 - (8,202,000) - - - 
��	
�	�ก	��	�������� 28 - - (307,150,465) - - (4,618,677) 311,769,142 - 
ก/	6�
�P�
��P�����/	)����3  - - - 33,616,888 - - 28,013,509 61,630,397 
����

)�(� �  ����"#  31  %���	�� ?.>. 2554  236,335,000 143,393,978 1,367,000 202,668,278 - - 12,990,297 596,754,553 

?�#������)�-	
�3 26 92,082,560 (143,393,978) 161,810,490 - - - - 110,499,072 
�/	��
�	�กi)�	� 29 - - - - - 1,400,675 (1,400,675) - 


���!�2��-	� 30 - - - - - - (16,412,703) (16,412,703) 
ก/	6�
�P�
��P�����/	)����3  - - - - - - 101,133,197 101,133,197 
��
�

)�(�  �  ����"#  31  %���	�� ?.>. 2555  328,417,560 - 163,177,490 202,668,278 - 1,400,675 96,310,116 791,974,119 
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� ( ก��)� �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
�     

��ก��'������� 

�*�$����8��6�������� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
  

 

 ()�-�� : �	�) 
 
�ก	�

����� 
�ก	�

��
;?	������� 
 ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 
ก��'���������กก��ก����*��������     
ก*�7����.�ก5
�0�� ����7�	�*�$����8 100,285,814 28,031,564 115,139,233 28,013,509 
����ก�������������.���/���������� (�5��) ��กก��ก����*��������     
  ก5
�ก����
 (��'�
�F�������1�3'
�$� 6����*��������     
     �-	
�(#���	��*���-	����/	)�-	� 24,705,140 26,780,235 19,638,924 22,068,604 
     )�"<�
�������E (���ก���) (754,147) 469,712 (9,708,733) 469,712 
     �	�����	กก	�������-	�����	 (���ก���) (23,886,725) 21,428,577 (23,886,725) 21,428,577 
     �-��*�-
�	�����	กก	��
����	���%"�-��6��
�"� 6,058,242 - 698,473 - 
     �	�����	กก	������-	

���
���  (���ก���) (24,844,217) - (24,844,217) 371,189 
     �	�����	กก	�����/	)�-	�������?�0 34,176 - 34,176 - 
     ก/	6��	กก	��/	)�-	�������?�0'	�� (5,041,774) (1,045,620) (3,996,714) (1,070,654) 
     ก/	6��	กก	�����	�ก	��	�)��ก����>	���0���ก��5�� (3,705,774) (46,192) (3,705,774) (46,192) 
    ���ก����-	
2(#�ก	������-	�	กก	��"�	�	�"#��� - (584,440) - - 
     (ก/	6�) �	�����	ก����	*�ก
��"#���"#6�-
ก���=<����
 (6,600) 3,200,802 (6,600) 3,200,802 
     ก/	6��	กก	��������
���	
)�"< (3,535,890) - (3,535,890) - 
     ��ก
�"<���� (89,276) (46,350) (589,342) (934,903) 
     ��ก
�"<��-	� 27,231,657 34,059,295 21,405,378 27,750,347 
ก*�7���กก���*��������ก5
�ก����
 (��'�
�F�������1�3'
�$� 6����*�������� 96,450,626 112,247,583 86,642,189 101,250,991 
������1�3�*�������� (�1�(��̀6�) 
�
�     
     ��ก)�"<ก	���	*����ก)�"<�(#� (207,192,839) 96,540,887 (204,025,610) 96,540,887 
     �����	�

)�(� (142,606,053) (26,559,698) (142,606,053) (26,559,501) 
     ������?�0)���
�"���(#� (1,917,777) (722,198) (1,931,102) (692,305) 
     ��ก)�"<�������"#
ก"#�����
ก�� - - 30,910,084 1,869,319 
     ������?�06�-)���
�"���(#� 21,910 (24,510) 21,910 (24,510) 
$� 6����*���������1�(��̀6�(
�
�)     
    
��	)�"<ก	���	*��
��	)�"<�(#� 188,286,890 (29,278,869) 179,807,592 (29,470,812) 
    )�"<���)���
�"���(#� (93,189) (86,524) (93,189) (86,524) 
     )�"<����-	6zzk	 (3,078,888) (3,078,888) (3,078,888) (3,078,888) 
    �/	��
2������R�0?��ก
	� (162,000) (993,800) (162,000) (993,800) 
   )�"<���6�-)���
�"���(#� (2,060,000) 314,200 (2,060,000) 314,200 
��������� (�5��) ��กก���*��������     
     �-	���ก
�"<� (25,480,476) (29,957,952) (22,416,593) (26,297,290) 
     �-	�5	�"

��6�� (8,048,950) (2,880,594) (7,705,840) (968,800) 
������7�	�� (F%	7�) ��กก��ก����*�������� (105,880,746) 115,519,637 (86,697,500) 111,802,967 
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� ( ก��)� �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
�     

��ก��'������� (�5
) 

�*�$����8��6�������� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
  

 

 ()�-�� : �	�) 
 
�ก	�

����� 
�ก	�

��
;?	������� 
 ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 
ก��'���������กก��ก���
����     
     

��Y)�ก���(�*ก-�������-�����
 - - 6,400,000 1,600,000 
     

��g	ก%�	�	��"#�"5	���</	���ก�� (
?�#��=<�) ���
 (1,502) 503,534 (1,502) 503,534 
     ��ก
�"<���� 89,276 21,046 724,043 909,599 
     

�����-	��	กก	��
���Y�ก��ก	��-����	 (23,750,000) - (23,750,000) - 
     

��������	กก	��	�

���
��� 24,844,217 - 24,844,217 - 
     

��������	กก	��	�������?�0'	�� 10,798,410 5,560,510 9,523,410 1,867,052 
     

��������	กก	��	��"#����"#6�-6��YR��/	
���
	� 33,350,648 - - - 
     

�����-	��	กก	�d(<�������?�0'	�� (30,207,723) (17,939,719) (30,207,723) (17,939,719) 
���������.�7�	�� (F%	7�) ��กก��ก���
���� 15,123,326 (11,854,629) (12,467,555) (13,059,534) 
ก��'���������กก��ก������$�����     
     �-	�R/	��)�"<���2�����R/	�� (15,000,000) - (15,000,000) - 
     

��
��ก
ก����ER"%�	�	�*��

��ก���(�������<��	ก�'	���ก	�

�� (���
) 
?�#��=<� 18,384,137 (97,563,772) 24,669,371 (97,601,609) 
     ��ก)����	��E 110,499,072 - 110,499,072 - 
     

���!�2��-	� (16,412,703) - (16,412,703) - 
     �-	�R/	��

��ก���(��	ก������(#� - (8,500,000) - (8,500,000) 
     �-	�R/	��

��ก���(������	��	ก�'	���ก	�

�� (1,543,651) (5,000,084) - - 
     )�"<����	���EE	
R-	ก	�

�����
 (4,126,593) (3,005,498) (4,126,593) (3,005,498) 
���������.�7�	�� (F%	7�) ��กก��ก������$����� 91,800,262 (114,069,354) 99,629,147 (109,107,107) 


����*���	�ก	�
�"��
�-	

����
?�#��=<� (���
) ���%� 1,042,842 (10,404,346) 464,092 (10,363,674) 


����*���	�ก	�
�"��
�-	

��������3 4,475,559 14,902,911 4,397,869 14,784,549 
2�ก�����	ก����	*�ก
��"#��Y�

����*���	�ก	�
�"��
�-	

���� (15,612) (23,006) (15,612) (23,006) 
������'
����ก���� ����5��������
���8 5,502,789 4,475,559 4,846,349 4,397,869 
�	
��
ก��'���������a��!��1�(�����     
���ก��� (7�5F%5���������ก
��	��     
1) �	�ก	�������?�0�"#
?�#��=<��	ก��EE	
R-	�	
ก	�

�� 2,774,500 15,728,681 2,774,500 15,728,681 
2) �	�ก	�Y��/	��E���%�d(<�)����	��E     
    -   )����	��E 92,082,560 - 92,082,560 - 
     -  �-��
ก������-	)����	��E 161,810,490 - 161,810,490 - 
3) �	�ก	���<
�/	��
�	�กi)�	� 1,400,675 - 1,400,675 - 
4) �	�ก	��������
�/	��
2������R�0�����	���
?��ก
	�ก��ก/	6��������
�� - 12,254,361 - 12,254,361 
5) ���

������-	)���
�c����R/	��*��� - 8,202,000 - 8,202,000 
6) ���������?�0�"#6�-6��YR��/	
���
	�
�c�������?�0�"#'(�6��
?(#��	� - 32,566,710 - - 
7) �	�ก	��������
�-��
ก������	กก	��"�	�	�"#����"# (
?�#��=<�) ���
 - 33,616,888 - 33,616,888 
8) �	�ก	���	
�	��������ก���/	��
�	�กi)�	�*���-��
ก������-	)����	��E - 311,769,142 - 311,769,142 
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1 �	
��
��(�7� 
1.1  �	
��
������ 

������ R����a�	 *��
���"# ก��b� �/	ก�� (�)	R�) (��������) 
�c��������)	R��/	ก��d=#
����
�"�������<
�"5����/	
�	Y�
���
�>6�� *��6������
�"��Y���	�)��ก���?�0*)-
���
�>6�� ����"�"#���-�	��"#����
�"��6�� ��
�"< 
 

��<
���-
���"# 176/1, 1480 )��-�"# 1 
������	)ก���z�ก)��
 (ก.�.30) '���������� �/	����	���	� �/	
5�
�(�
  
��
)����������	ก	� 10280 
 

������
�c�����������
�"��Y���	�)��ก���?�0*)-
���
�>6��
?(#����'�����
�0Y�ก	��	�
	��������=
���
�"�ก 
������*���������-���-	ก��-������� 
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 � ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 

��g	ก%�	�	����
5��-	��(�
�(#���
'	��"����	��ก
�"<����-�"#������ 0.75 - 0.875  
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()�-�� : �	�) 

 

�ก	�

����� 
�ก	�

��
;?	�ก��ก	� 

 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 


�ก$� 6ก���	�����
$�#
ก��ก��� (�ก (���	
�ก�� ($����$�� 7) 

*�ก�	��	��)�"<�"#��	
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��
6�-'=
ก/	)��R/	�� 16,100,312 9,907,539 16,100,312 9,907,539 
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$�#
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�(��'=
 6 
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�(��'=
 12 
�(�� 250,141 13,644 250,141 13,644 
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�����ก)�"<ก	���	�����)�(�ก��ก	��(#� 240,991,858 59,671,518 237,850,901 59,671,518 

)�ก �-	
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�������E (10,540,484) (11,294,631) (10,540,484) (11,294,631) 
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�ก$� 6ก���	�������� (�ก (���	
�ก��     
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�P�
���06?��0 (���
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�ก$� 6
#(��������5
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)�ก  �-	
2(#�)�"<�
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����F$	ก�	�#��������'ก5�������5
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������1�37�5$����� ��
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��	�$� 6
#(�������� (�ก (���	
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�5����$�	��	���5��     

������ ���d�� 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 

 

8.  ����	����$
#
 ���.� 
  
 ($�5��: ���) 
 ��ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 

 ������� �5��!#(
ก��
�
��
���
�5�����	����$
#
 ����	����$
#
 ���.� 

   �
��ก��   �
��ก7�   

 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 1.H. 2555 �1�(��`6� 
�
� 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 

         

�����	�/	
�P���� 100,843,097 79,378,347 (20,169,993) - 9,046,736 (11,123,257) 89,719,840 59,208,354 

�����	��)�-	
2��� 273,423,326 250,221,802 (32,899,978) - 14,839,989 (18,059,989) 255,363,337 217,321,824 

���'���� 85,306,358 64,728,837 - - - - 85,306,358 64,728,837 

�����	��)�-	
�	
 95,585,935 18,223,677 - - - - 95,585,935 18,223,677 

��� 555,158,716 412,552,663 (53,069,971) - 23,886,725 (29,183,246) 525,975,470 359,482,692 
 

 �	�ก	����ก����-	
2(#��	กก	����
��
����-	�����	�

)�(��/	��� 23.89 ��	��	� 6��*��
������-Y��������	�Y� 

�ก/	6��	����
�P�
��P����*��
;?	������� 

 
9.  ������1�3� ("#
7�	�1#(
��� 
 

 ($�5�� : ���) 

 ��ก��������� 

 ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 

   

�	�	��� - 32,566,710 
 


�(#�����"# 25 ��
)	�� ?.>. 2554 �������-��6���/	��EE	��d(<����	��"#����"#6�-6��YR�Y�ก	��/	
���
	��	
�-��
ก��������*)-
)�=#
 Y��	�	 36.05 ��	��	� ����������-��6�����R/	��

����<
)��*���*��6�����ก������%��Y�
����"# 23  ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2555 

 

� ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2554 �"#�����
ก�-	�6��'�ก�/	��

�c�)��ก���ก���


�����
R(#���
������ก���'	���
ก	�

���	�)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

����� 19 ��-	
6�กP�	� ������6�������/	��
������?�0�"#'(�6��
?(#��	�
��
ก�-	�*��� 
�(#�����"# 29 �"�	�� ?.>. 2555 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 

10.  ������1�3$����� ��
#(� 

 

 ($�5�� : ���) 
 

��ก��������� ��ก�������^1�������� 

 
?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 

     

�-	�	ก��	
��	�����(� 1,310,546 2,019,496 1,310,546 2,019,496 
5	�"d(<���
6�-'=
ก/	)��R/	�� 4,343,802 1,717,075 4,293,677 1,653,625 

��� 5,654,348 3,736,571 5,604,223 3,673,121 
 
11.  ����L�ก.������ (���0����6*����ก�� 
 

��g	ก%�	�	��"#���5	���</	���ก��
�c�

��g	กก��%�	�	�?	��R�0*)-
)�=#
 
?(#�YR�
�c�)��ก���?�0�</	���ก��

�� 


��ก
ก����ER"�	ก%�	�	� �	��"#ก�-	�6��Y�)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

����� 19 *���


��)��
�(��</	���ก����
%�	�	�  
�	��"#ก�-	�6��Y�)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

����� 36 

 
12.  ����
����F��������5
� ���.�  

  ($�5�� : ���) 
  ��ก�������^1�������� 
  

���R/	��*��� ����-��

���
��� 

���
�����%"�	�	��� 

������ ���
5�ก��ก	� ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 
        
������ ?�	���?�0 �/	ก�� Y)�
R-	��
)	������?�0

*�����
)	������?�0 
150,000,000 150,000,000 100% 100% 150,000,000 150,000,000 

)�ก    �-	
2(#�2��	�����	กก	������-	��


���
���     (89,454,137) (88,755,664) 


���
���Y��������-�� ���%�      60,545,863 61,244,336 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 

 

  
 

13.  ����
����F�ก��ก���5���	� 
 

   
()�-�� : �	�) 

 
 

 
�ก	�

�����*��
�ก	�

��
;?	�ก��ก	� 

    ��ก��������� ��ก�������^1��ก��ก�� 

 
 

�����6��`6� ����-��ก	��
��� 

���
�����%"�-��6��
�"� ������� 

%#(
������ ����0�ก��ก�� F������H ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 
         

������ R����a�	 *�� ���� �/	ก�� 2���
�	��'���0 ���
�>6�� 47.50% - 17,691,758 - 23,750,000 - 

   

�	�����"#���R�����ก���ก	������� ���<
�"# 6/2555 
�(#�����"# 27 ก�กi	�� ?.>. 2555 �"���Y)�
��	�-���
���ก�� Toyo 
Bussan Co., Ltd. (�TBC�) 
?(#����ก��%��ก��2���
�	��'���0 
?(#��/	)�-	�Y����
�>*���-	
���
�> *�������	
��� 

�P�
�	��'���0���������
��	�-�����
�(#�����"# 9 ��
)	�� ?.>. 2555 
 
� ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 ������ R����a�	 *���0 ���� �/	ก�� �"�������
�"��*��
�"�กR/	��*���  
�/	��� 50,000,000 �	� ����������-�������
ก�-	�6���"ก	�
�"�กR/	���-	)���
�P�����-	*��6���"ก	�����
�"��ก��ก�����
 
?	��R�0
�(#�����"# 31 ���	�� ?.>. 2555  
 

 Y���)�-	
�3 �������������-��*�-
�	�����	กก	��
���Y�ก��ก	��-����	 �/	���  6.06 ��	��	� 
 
 �-��*�-
�	����Y�ก��ก	��-����	 �/	����=<��	ก
�ก	�

��d=#
����/	���gh	����)	�*��6�-6������������2�������ER"  

������
R(#��-	����-	��


���
���6�-�"��	�*�ก�-	
��-	

�c��	���/	��E)	ก�-��*�-
��
ก�-	��/	����	ก
�ก	�

�� 
d=#
6�����ก	���������	ก2�������ER" 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 

 

  
14.  ���������
�����"���� ����� 

  ($�5�� : ���) 

  ��ก��������� 

 ����0� ���%*���'
	� ����5��ก��
���� ����
������. ������� 

%#(
������ ก��ก�� ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 

        

JOYCE SERVICE LIMITED HOLDING USD 13,446,128 USD 13,446,128 16.23% 16.23% 70,156,976 70,156,976 

������ �)����	)ก���z�ก)��
6�� �/	ก�� z�ก)��
 6,000,000 6,000,000 2.27% 2.27% 390,000 390,000 

������ �)����	)ก�����	)��
����0 �/	ก�� ��	)��
����0 27,000,000 27,000,000 2.22% 2.22% 250,000 250,000 

������ �����
��	�*���"#��� �/	ก�� ���
)�	ก-����	
 18,750,000 18,750,000 0.66% 0.66% 650,000 650,000 

          ���      71,446,976 71,446,976 

)�ก  �-	
2(#�2��	�����	กก	�������
�-	

���
���     (45,962,759) (70,806,976) 



���
��������	��(#� ���%�      25,484,217 640,000 
 

  ($�5�� : ���) 

  ��ก�������^1��ก��ก�� 

 ����0� ���%*���'
	� ����5��ก��
���� ����
������. ������� 

%#(
������ ก��ก�� ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 

        

JOYCE SERVICE LIMITED HOLDING USD 13,446,128 USD 13,446,128 16.23% 16.23% 70,156,976 70,156,976 

������ �)����	)ก���z�ก)��
6�� �/	ก�� z�ก)��
 6,000,000 6,000,000 1.67% 1.67% 300,000 300,000 

������ �)����	)ก�����	)��
����0 �/	ก�� ��	)��
����0 27,000,000 27,000,000 2.22% 2.22% 250,000 250,000 

������ �����
��	�*���"#��� �/	ก�� ���
)�	ก-����	
 18,750,000 18,750,000 0.66% 0.66% 650,000 650,000 

          ���      71,356,976 71,356,976 

)�ก  �-	
2(#�2��	�����	กก	�������
�-	

���
���     (45,962,759) (70,806,976) 



���
��������	��(#� ���%�      25,394,217 550,000 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 

2�����)	�������6���/	��EE	�/	)�-	�

���
���Y�)����	��E��
 Joyce Service Limited (�Joyce�) �/	��� 2,181,947 )���  
Y��	�	
����	� USD 2,500,000 Y)�ก�� Sino Commend Limited �	���EE	d(<��	�)��� �
����"# 23 ก��5	?��%0 ?.>. 2555  
����"

(#��6�ก	��-	�R/	��

���-	)���
�c��	�
�� ��
�"< 
 


���"# �/	���

�� (USD) ������ก/	)�� 
   

1 100,000 � ����"#�/	��EE	��d(<����	�  
2 - 9 300,000 �-�
�� ��ก6���	� ��<
*�-����"# 20 ��'��	�� ?.>. 2555 '=
����"# 20 �"�	�� ?.>. 2557 

 ก������%��Y�)����	��E��
ก�-	������Y)�ก��2��d(<�
�(#��-	�R/	��

�����'���*���  
 

� ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 ������6�����R/	��

���-�
)��	�-	)����/	��� 800,000 USD ���
�c� 24.84 ��	��	� 
���������6������=ก6��Y���ER"

������-�
)��	�-	)����	��"#ก�-	�6��Y�)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

����� 20 *��6�����ก��� 
�-	
2(#��	กก	������-	��


���
���Y�
�ก/	6��	����
�P�
��P����*��
;?	�ก��ก	��/	)����3��<��������"# 31 %���	��  
?.>. 2555 �����/	���

��
�"��ก�� 

 
 � ����"# 22 ก��5	?��%0 ?.>. 2556 ������6�������)�	���2-��2��ก	��-	�R/	��

���-	)����	ก Sino Commend Limited  

���
��"#��*��
�/	���

���-�
���"#���
�-	�R/	��5	�Y��3 2556 �	ก 300,000 USD �-�
�� 
�c� 100,000 USD �-�
��  
��<
�"< ���������-��)�-	
ก	�
��	�	
ก"#��ก���/	���

���-�
���"#���
�-	�R/	�� 
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������ %����&�� '����
� ( ก��)� �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

15.  � (��� 
����'
�
��ก��3 ���.� 
   

 ($�5�� : ���) 
 ��ก��������� 
 

� (��� 
���� ���#(
���ก� 

��ก��3'
�

���#(
��#
���#(
�F%	 
���#(
��ก'�5�'
�

�����6��*���ก��� ���1�$�� 
������1�3 

��$�5��ก5
��	�� ��� 
         
� ���� ( 31 .������ 1.H. 2554         
����-	����%��� 411,681,700 - - - - - - 411,681,700 
�	�	��� 131,116,171 270,219,266 323,833,439 93,651,867 21,591,048 28,305,388 4,751,927 873,469,106 
)�ก   �-	
�(#���	�	���� - (235,222,625) (225,644,864) (69,799,790) (18,453,146) (22,002,005) - (571,122,430) 
        �-	
2(#�ก	������-	 (16,171) - - - - - - (16,171) 

����-	�	���ER" ���%� 542,781,700 34,996,641 98,188,575 23,852,077 3,137,902 6,303,383 4,751,927 714,012,205 
         
�*�$����8��6�������� ( 31 .������ 1.H. 2555         
����-	�	���ER"����3 ���%� 542,781,700 34,996,641 98,188,575 23,852,077 3,137,902 6,303,383 4,751,927 714,012,205 
d(<�������?�0 320,000 65,734 8,446,353 2,351,462 1,317,495 3,268,500 16,710,177 32,479,721 
�	�������?�0 ���%� - (25,295) (2,531,506) (2,226,152) (103,281) (1,688,516) - (6,574,750) 
���
��	(�����ก)������?�0 ���%� - 240,181 345,374 1,998,538 - - (2,584,093) - 
�-	
�(#���	�	 - (8,478,600) (10,991,295) (3,595,209) (467,104) (1,165,061) - (24,697,269) 
����-	�	���ER"��	��3 ���%� 543,101,700 26,798,661 93,457,501 22,380,716 3,885,012 6,718,306 18,878,011 715,219,907 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 

���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 
 

 ($�5�� : ���) 
 ��ก�������^1�������� 
 

� (��� 
���� ���#(
���ก� 

��ก��3'
�

���#(
��#
���#(
�F%	 
���#(
��ก'�5�'
�

�����6��*���ก��� ���1�$�� 
������1�3 

��$�5��ก5
��	�� ��� 
 
� ���� ( 31 .������ 1.H. 2555         
����-	����%��� 411,681,700 - - - - - - 411,681,700 
�	�	��� 131,436,171 270,467,812 322,676,351 91,763,190 21,476,035 26,705,740 18,878,011 883,403,310 
)�ก   �-	
�(#���	�	���� - (243,669,151) (229,218,850) (69,382,474) (17,591,023) (19,987,434) - (579,848,932) 
        �-	
2(#�ก	������-	 (16,171) - - - - - - (16,171) 

����-	�	���ER" ���%� 543,101,700 26,798,661 93,457,501 22,380,716 3,885,012 6,718,306 18,878,011 715,219,907 
� ���� ( 31 .������ 1.H. 2554         
����-	����%��� 411,681,700 - - - - - - 411,681,700 
�	�	��� - 229,418,820 258,213,013 88,258,431 18,113,450 27,882,399 2,418,329 624,304,442 
)�ก   �-	
�(#���	�	���� - (207,085,824) (178,032,423) (64,435,480) (14,978,483) (21,579,022) - (486,111,232) 

����-	�	���ER" ���%� 411,681,700 22,332,996 80,180,590 23,822,951 3,134,967 6,303,377 2,418,329 549,874,910 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 

���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

  
 ($�5�� : ���) 
 ��ก�������^1�������� 
 

� (��� 
���� ���#(
���ก� 

��ก��3'
�

���#(
��#
���#(
�F%	 
���#(
��ก'�5�'
�

�����6��*���ก��� ���1�$�� 
������1�3 

��$�5��ก5
��	�� ��� 
�*�$����8��6�������� ( 31 .������ 1.H. 2555        
����-	�	���ER"����3 ���%� 411,681,700 22,332,996 80,180,590 23,822,951 3,134,967 6,303,377 2,418,329 549,874,910 
d(<�������?�0 320,000 65,734 8,446,353 2,351,462 1,317,495 3,268,500 16,710,177 32,479,721 
�	�������?�0 ���%� - (25,295) (1,517,629) (2,226,152) (103,280) (1,688,516) - (5,560,872) 
���
��	 / ��ก������?�0 ���%� - 240,181 345,374 1,998,538 - - (2,584,093) - 
�-	
�(#���	�	 - (6,438,578) (7,996,630) (3,566,308) (464,476) (1,165,061) - (19,631,053) 

����-	�	���ER"��	��3 ���%� 412,001,700 16,175,038 79,458,058 22,380,491 3,884,706 6,718,300 16,544,413 557,162,706 
� ���� ( 31 .������ 1.H. 2555         
����-	����%��� 411,681,700 - - - - - - 411,681,700 
�	�	��� 320,000 229,667,366 261,480,925 86,369,754 17,998,437 26,282,751 16,544,413 638,663,646 
)�ก   �-	
�(#���	�	���� - (213,492,328) (182,022,867) (63,989,263) (14,113,731) (19,564,451) - (493,182,640) 

����-	�	���ER" ���%� 412,001,700 16,175,038 79,458,058 22,380,491 3,884,706 6,718,300 16,544,413 557,162,706 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 
 

 � ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 �"#��� �	�	�*��
��(#�
��ก� Y�
�ก	�

������	�	�	���ER" �/	��� 425.56 ��	��	�  
(?.>. 2554 : 433.20 ��	��	�) *��Y�
�ก	�

��
;?	�ก��ก	��	�	�	���ER" 293.80 ��	��	�  (?.>. 2554 : 229.01 ��	��	�)  
�/	6�
�c�)��ก���ก��

��ก���(�ก��%�	�	�?	��R�0*)-
)�=#
�	�)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

����� 19 *�� 23 
 

 

� ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 �	�	� 
��(#�
��ก� *�����ก��0 �	�	��� 430.65 ��	��	� (?.>. 2554 : 279.01 ��	��	�)  
Y�
�ก	�

����� *���	�	��� 407.84 ��	��	� (?.>. 2554 : 270.11 ��	��	�) Y�
�ก	�

��
;?	�ก��ก	�6�����  

�(#���	�	
�P��/	���*���*�-��
�
YR�
	����- 

 

�������"������?�05	�Y����EE	
R-	d(<�Y�
�ก	�

�����*��
�ก	�

��
;?	������� � ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555  
�/	��� 18.36 ��	��	� (?.>. 2554 : 16.53 ��	��	�) 

 

 ������*���������-��6�����Y)��"ก	����
����"#���
?(#���	�����-	���?�0�����
���������2�����
����	�	������	�)�=#
 d=#
 
�	�	���
���
�c��	�	�"#����2�
�(#�����"# 1, 6 *�� 10 ก��5	?��%0 ?.>. 2555 ก	����
�����
ก�-	�YR���%"ก	�
��"��
�"�� 
�������	�	��	� (Market Approach) ?��-	 ����-	�"#����	��	�
	���
2�����
���������"����-	��
ก�-	����-	���%� 
�	���ER" � ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2554 Y�
�ก	�

����� *��
�ก	�

��
;?	������� �/	��� 33.62 ��	��	� ������ 
6������=ก6��Y���ER"�-��
ก������	กก	��"�	�	�"#���
?�#��=<� �/	��� 33.62 ��	��	�    

 

16.  ������1�37�5� ����� { ���'ก���
�1����
�3 ���.� 
 

 ($�5�� : ���) 

 ��ก��������� ��ก�������̂ 1�������� 

   
�*�$����8��6�������� ( 31 .������ 1.H. 2555   
����-	�	���ER"����3 ���%� - - 
d(<�
?�#���)�-	
�3 170,000 170,000 

�-	����/	)�-	� (7,871) (7,871) 

����-	�	���ER"��	��3 ���%� 162,129 162,129 

   
� ���� ( 31 .������ 1.H. 2555   
�	�	��� 170,000 170,000 

)�ก �-	����/	)�-	����� (7,871) (7,871) 

����-	�	���ER" ���%� 162,129 162,129 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 

17.  � (���� (7�57�	F%	�*�������� ���.� 
 

 ($�5�� : ���) 
 

��ก��������� ��ก�������^1�������� 

   
� ���� ( 31 .������ 1.H. 2554   
�	�	��� 53,358,210 4,080,480 
)�ก   �-	
2(#�ก	������-	 - - 

����-	�	���ER" ���%� 53,358,210 4,080,480 
   
�*�$����8��6�������� ( 31 .������ 1.H. 2555   
����-	�	���ER"���
�� ���%� 53,358,210 4,080,480 

����-	�	���ER"��	�
�� ���%� 53,358,210 4,080,480 
   
� ���� ( 31 .������ 1.H. 2555   
�	�	��� 53,358,210 4,050,480 
)�ก   �-	
2(#�ก	������-	 - - 

����-	�	���ER" ���%� 53,358,210 4,080,480 
 
 � ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 �"#����	�	�	���ER"����-	 50.25 ��	��	� (����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2554 : 50.25 ��	��	�) 

Y�
�ก	�

����� *�� 0.98  ��	��	� (����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2554 : 0.98 ��	��	�) Y�
�ก	�

��
;?	�ก��ก	�6��'�ก�/	��
 

�c�)��ก���ก���


�����
R(#���
������ก���'	���ก	�

�� �	�)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

�� ��� 19  

 

  *
�(#�����"# 3, 6 *�� 10 ก��5	?��%0 ?.>. 2555 ������*���������-��6�����Y)��"ก	����
����"#����"#6�-YR��/	
���
	� 
?(#���	� 
����-	���?�0�����
���������2�����
����	�	����� ก	����
�����
ก�-	�YR���%"
��"��
�"���������	�	��	� (Market  
Approach) ?��-	 ����-	�"#����	��	�
	���
2�����
����	�	������"����-	��
ก�-	����-	���%��	���ER" � ����"# 31 %���	��  
?.>. 2554  Y�
�ก	�

����� �/	��� 0.58  ��	��	� ������6������=กก�����ER"�	�ก	��	�����	กก	������-	��
�"#��� 

�(#�
�	ก����-	����%�����
�"#���
?�#��=<����*��

�c��	�ก	� ����ก����	�����	กก	������-	�"#���� Y�
�ก/	6��	���� 

�P�
��P�����/	)����3��<��������"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2554 �/	��� 0.58  ��	��	� (
�ก	�

��
;?	������� : 6�-�") 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 
 

18.  $� 6���!�����%*��� 
 

 
()�-�� : �	�) 

 

�ก	�

�����*��
�ก	�

��
;?	������� 

 


����� ��ก
�"<���	
�-	� ��� 

    
� ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2554 

15,000,000 1,812,329 16,812,329 

��ก 
?�#��=<���)�-	

�� 
- 1,723,561 1,723,561 

)�ก   �-	�R/	����)�-	

�� 
(15,000,000) - (15,000,000) 

ก/	6��	กก	��������
���	
)�"< 
- (3,535,890) (3,535,890) 

� ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 
- - - 

 


�(#�����"# 1 ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2555 ������2�����R/	����ก
�"<���	
�-	��/	��� 1.81 ��	��	� �/	)���

��ก���(��	ก�'	���ก	�

��    
*)-
)�=#
�/	��� 15 ��	��	� �	�)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

����� 19 ���2��	กก	�6�-�e������	���EE	�/	Y)�
��	)�"< 
�"���%�
�"�ก���
Y)�������R/	��)�"<�
��	
��<
)���	���EE	�(�����"*���"���%���������	��ก
�"<�
�c�����	��ก
�"<�2����� 
������ 18 �-��3 ������6������=ก��ก
�"<���	
�-	�Y�����	2�����R/	��)�"< Y�
�ก	�

��*��� *��������6��������
5� 


��ก���(�������<���<
�/	���
�c�)�"<���2�����R/	��*��
Y�
�ก	�

�����*��
�ก	�

��
;?	������� � ����"# 31 %���	�� 
 ?.>. 2554  

 

 
�(#�����"# 26 ก���	�� ?.>. 2555 ������6���
�	�Y���EE	�������
���
���	
)�"<*ก�6�

(#��6�Y�ก	��-	�R/	��)�"< 

ก"#��ก��ก	�����������ก
�"<��
��	
ก���'	���ก	�

��*)-
)�=#
 �������6���	��"#ก�-	�6��Y��	�	
��	
�-	
�"< 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 
 

()�-�� : ?���	�) 
 ��ก
�"<��
��	
   
 ก-������   



����� ���
���	
)�"< ��� 

(#��6�ก	�R/	�� 
15,000 3,536 18,536 �������ก�
�/	

���	R/	��)�"<%�	�	�
�c��/	���

�� 15 ��	��	� 

   � ����/	��EE	 ���%�	�	����ก
��ก)�"<�/	����"#
)�(���<
)�� 
 

 �������	�	�'R/	��)�"<Y)�ก���'	���ก	�

��6�����'����	��	���
�"����	
��� �/	Y)�%�	�	��ก
��ก)�"<�/	����"#
)�(� 
��<
)�� �/	)�����ก
�"<��
��	

�c��/	���

�� 3.54 ��	��	� *������������=กก/	6��	กก	��������
���	
)�"<6��Y� 

�ก/	6��	�������*��
�ก/	6��	����
;?	�ก��ก	��/	)����3��<��������"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 

 

19.  �������ก�ก�����% '
�����ก�	�#�������6���ก�"����ก������ 

 

 
()�-�� : �	�) 

 

�ก	�

����� 
�ก	�

��
;?	������� 

 
?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 ?.>. 2555 ?.>. 2554 

     


��
��ก
ก����ER"%�	�	� 17,824,677 33,225,970 14,115,196 23,231,255 


��ก���(�������<��	ก�'	���ก	�

��     
       - ������EE	YR�

��* 43,036,482 73,258,630 43,036,482 73,258,630 
       - 

��ก���(�������<� 179,526,003 221,024,706 179,526,003 221,024,706 
       - 

��ก���(�������<��	���EE	�	���)�"< 90,333,644 - 90,333,644 - 
��� 330,720,806 327,509,306 327,011,325 317,514,591 
)�ก )�"<���2�����R/	��* - (15,000,000) - (15,000,000) 
�����<
��<� 330,720,806 312,509,306 327,011,325 302,514,591 

  

 *������6��������
5�

��ก���(�������<��	ก�'	���ก	�

��*)-
)�=#
 �/	��� 15 ��	��	� 
�c�)�"<���2�����R/	��  
*������=ก��ก
�"<���	
�-	�Y�����	2�����R/	���	��"#6��ก�-	�6��Y�)�	�
)�����ก��ก	�

����� 18 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 �	�
�ก	�

�����*��
�ก	�

��
;?	��������"�	���
�"��

��ก���(�������<��	ก�'	���ก	�

�� � ����"# 31 %���	��  
?.>. 2555 �"��
�"< 

��ก��������� 

����0�����ก�	 ������ F%	7� 
�����
ก�� 6� ��#(
�7�ก��%*��� 
     


��
��ก
ก����ER"

%�	�	��	�*)-
 

60 ��	��	� 

 

17.82 ��	��	� 

 

MOR + 0.50% �-��3 

(������ 7.375 - 7.60 �-��3) 

R/	����ก
�"<���ก
�(�� 

     
�


��ก�����
R(#�

)���
�"�� 

40 ��	��	� 

 

30.50 ��	��	� MOR - 1% )�(� - 2% �-��3  

(������ 6.875 - 5.875 �-��3) 

R/	����ก
�"<���ก
�(��*��

����������ก/	)��R/	��5	�Y� 

3-4 
�(�� ����	ก����"#Y�������EE	YR�

�� 
     
������EE	YR�

�� 12.54 ��	��	� ������ 7.00 - 7.25 �-��3  R/	����ก
�"<���ก
�(��*��

����������ก/	)��R/	��5	�Y� 

1-3 
�(��  ����	ก����"#Y�������EE	YR�

�� 
    


��ก���(�������<� 

�


�����������EE	YR�



��*��

��ก���(�����

��<� ��� 385 

��	��	� 
179.53 ��	��	� ������ 3.26 - 7.00  �-��3  R/	����ก
�"<���ก
�(��*��

����������ก/	)��R/	��5	�Y� 

6 
�(��   ����	ก����"#6�����

��ก�� 
     


��ก���(��	���EE	 

�	���)�"<ก���'	���

ก	�

����
*)-
** 

200 ��	��	� 

 

90.33 ��	��	� MRR { 2.125% �-��3 

(������ 7.375 �-��3) *��  

������ 6.11 �-��3 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

��ก�������^1�������� 

����0�����ก�	 ������ F%	7� 
�����
ก�� 6� ��#(
�7�ก��%*��� 
     


��
��ก
ก����ER"
%�	�	���
*)-
 

50 ��	��	� 
 

14.12 ��	��	� 

 

MOR + 0.50% �-��3 

(������ 7.375 - 7.50 �-��3) 

R/	����ก
�"<���ก
�(�� 

     
�


��ก�����
R(#�
)���
�"�� 

40 ��	��	� 

 

30.50 ��	��	� MOR - 1% )�(� - 2% �-��3  

(������ 6.875 - 5.875 �-��3) 

R/	����ก
�"<���ก
�(��*��

����������ก/	)��R/	��5	�Y�  
3-4 
�(�� ����	ก����"#Y�������EE	YR�

�� 

     
������EE	YR�

�� 12.54 ��	��	� ������ 7.00 - 7.25 �-��3  R/	����ก
�"<���ก
�(��*��

����������ก/	)��R/	�� 

5	�Y� 1-3 
�(��  ����	ก����"#Y�������EE	YR�

�� 
    


��ก���(�������<� 

�


�����������EE	YR�



��*��

��ก���(�����

��<� ��� 385  

��	��	� 
179.53 ��	��	� ������ 3.26 - 7.00  �-��3  R/	����ก
�"<���ก
�(��*��

����������ก/	)��R/	�� 

5	�Y� 6 
�(��  ����	ก����"#6�����

��ก�� 
     


��ก���(��	���EE	 
�	���)�"<ก���'	���
ก	�

����
*)-
** 

200 ��	��	� 

 

90.33 ��	��	� MRR { 2.125% �-��3 

(������ 7.375 �-��3) *��  

������ 6.11 �-��3 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 ** 

��ก���(��	���EE	�	�������%�
�"�ก���
Y���ก)�"<ก	���	 ������6���/	ก	��	����%�
�"�ก���
Y���ก)�"<ก	���	d=#

�c�  
�*���"���%�
�"�ก���
��	�
�"�)	�� ก���	
������6��Y)�*ก-%�	�	�?	��R�0*)-
)�=#
 �	�)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

����� 6 

$
�ก���1�3�6*����ก�� 
 

�"#���?������#
���ก���	
*��
��(#�
��ก��	
�-����
������ �"#���?������#
���ก���	
��
�������-�� �	�)�	�
)�����ก�� 

�ก	�

����� 15 *�� 17 ��ก����2������R�0�	กก	����ก������"5�����?�0�����
ก�-	�*�������	�

)�(� 

��g	ก����/	  
ก���ก	�*���������-���-���</	���ก�� �����<
)�	��/	
��(#�
��ก���
������6�ก-�5	��2�ก?��Y�j 
20. ��	�$� 6ก���	�'
���	�$� 6
#(�  

 
($�5�� : ���) 

 ��ก��������� ��ก�������^1�������� 
 1.H.2555 1.H.2554 1.H.2555 1.H.2554 
��	�$� 6ก���	�     

��	)�"<ก	���	�����)�(�ก��ก	��"#
ก"#�����
ก��  
   ()�	�
)���"# 7) 32,621,193 - 32,621,193 - 

��	)�"<ก	���	�����)�(�ก��ก	��(#� 274,281,315 142,722,106 273,253,026 142,722,106 
����

���-	� 43,740 4,059,783 43,740 4,059,783 
�����	�$� 6ก���	� 306,946,248 146,781,889 305,917,959 146,781,889 
��	�$� 6
#(�     

��	)�"<�(#������)�(�ก��ก	��"#
ก"#�����
ก��  
    ()�	�
)�� 7) - - 1,489,685 9,679,641 

��	)�"<�(#������)�(�ก��ก	��(#� 16,203,010 11,190,700 16,203,010 10,178,750 
)�"<����	กก	�zk�
���
 2,170,637 - 2,170,637 - 


��
�(����	
�-	�*������� 6,348,672 3,856,279 6,348,672 3,856,279 
�-	YR��-	���	
�-	� 11,055,524 5,050,646 10,160,354 3,921,035 


������-�
)��	�-	�����	 9,426,018 3,013,161 9,426,018 3,013,161 


������-�
)��	�-	�/	)�-	��"#��� - 3,600,000 - - 
��ก
�"<���	
�-	� 911,807 3,487,561 911,807 3,487,561 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 
($�5�� : ���) 

 ��ก��������� ��ก�������^1�������� 
 ?.>.2555 ?.>.2554 ?.>.2555 ?.>.2554 
�-	�	�)��	��	
�-	������)�(�ก��ก	��"#
ก"#�����
ก��  
    ()�	�
)�� 7) 2,272,925 5,746 2,272,925 5,746 
�-	�	�)��	��	
�-	������)�(�ก��ก	��(#� 4,245,899 1,451,995 4,245,899 1,451,995 


������/	 4,000,000 - - - 


������-�
)��	�-	)���* 24,844,217 - 24,844,217 - 
�(#� j 1,516,400 744,630 1,400,275 735,948 
�����	�$� 6
#(� 82,995,109 32,400,718 79,473,499 36,330,116 
�����	�$� 6ก���	�'
���	�$� 6
#(� 389,941,357 179,182,607 385,391,458 183,112,005 

 
* 

������-�
)��	�-	)��� �/	��� 24.84 ��	��	� 
�c�

�����R/	���-	)����	���EE	d(<��	�)����	��E��
������ Joyce  
   Service Limited Y)�ก�� Sino Commend Limited �	��	���
�"���"#ก�-	�6��Y�)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

����� 14 
 

21. $� 6����5�744E� 
 

 ($�5�� : ���) 

 ��ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 

 
1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 

   

)�"<����-	6zzk	 - 3,078,888 
)�ก  )�"<����-	6zzk	�"#'=
ก/	)��R/	��5	�Y� 1 �3 - (3,078,888) 

)�"<����-	6zzk	 - - 
 

 ������'�กก	�6zzk	���)��
���
����-	6zzk	
?�#�
����/	��� 10.26 ��	��	� �/	)����-	6zzk	��<
*�-����"# 31 �ก�	��  
?.>. 2547 '=
����"# 31 ���	�� ?.>. 2551 
�(#�
�	ก��
���06zzk	R/	��� 
�(#�����"# 29 ��'��	�� ?.>. 2554 ก	�6zzk	���)��
 
6���/	
���ก	�zk�
���
������ �/	)����-	6zzk	��
ก�-	� ?����������ก
�"<�Y�����	������ 7.5 �-��3 ���*�-���2�����R/	��  
(����"# 31 �ก�	�� ?.>. 2554) ��'=
���R/	��)�"<
��P���<� 

 

 
�(#�����"# 21 %���	�� ?.>. 2554 ������*��ก	�6zzk	���)��
6���ก�
�/	��EE	����"�����������	�  
����������ก�
R/	��)�"<��
�"<  
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 

 
 -       �������ก�
R/	��)�"<Y)�*ก-ก	�6zzk	
�c��/	���

�� 6,157,776 �	����2-��R/	��
�c��	�
�(�� ��� 24 
�(��  
        
�(���� 256,574 �	� 
��#���<
*�-����"# 5 �ก�	�� ?.>. 2555 
 -     ก��"�"#�"ก	�2�����R/	��)�"<Y�
��Y�
��)�=#
�����������
R/	��)�"<����-���"#
)�(���	
R/	����<
)������"  

      ?����������ก
�"<�2�����Y�����	������ 7.5 �-��3 ��ก�-	��R/	��)�"<
��P���<� 
 
22. ��	�$� 6���������%5�ก������ ���.� 
 

 ($�5�� : ���) 

 ��ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 

 
1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 

   
)�"<����	���EE	
R-	ก	�

�� 9,283,933 11,900,984 
)�ก  ��ก
�"<��-	��������ER" (1,361,697) (1,921,255) 
)�"<����	���EE	
R-	ก	�

�� 7,922,236 9,979,729 
)�ก  )�"<����	���EE	
R-	ก	�

���"#'=
ก/	)��R/	��5	�Y� 1 �3 (4,372,159) (3,870,668) 

)�"<����	���EE	
R-	ก	�

�� ���%� 3,550,077 6,109,061 
 

�	���
�"��)�"<����	���EE	
R-	ก	�

�� ���%� �"��
�"< 
 

 ($�5�� : ���) 
 ��ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
 

1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 

   

6�-
ก�� 1 �3 4,372,159 3,870,668 

ก��ก�-	 1 �3 *�-6�-
ก�� 5 �3 3,500,077 6,109,061 

 7,922,236 9,979,729 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 

23. ����ก�	�#����������ก�"����ก������ ���.� 
 

 
($�5�� : ���) 

 
��ก��������� ��ก�������^1�������� 

 
1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 

     



��ก���(������	� �


�� 16.74 ��	��	� 13,250,110 13,154,968 - - 


��ก���(������	� �


�� 74.34 ��	��	� 72,826,461 71,702,860 - - 

��� 86,076,571 84,857,828 - - 
)�ก �-����
)�"<��������	��"#'=
ก/	)��R/	��     
               5	�Y�)�=#
�3 (6,949,681) (1,474,629) - - 

���%� 79,126,890 83,383,199 - - 
 

ก	�
?�#��=<�*�����
��


��ก���(������	��	ก�'	���ก	�

���/	)����3��<��������"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 �"��
�"< 
 

 
()�-�� : �	�) 

 

�ก	�

����� 
�ก	�

��
;?	������� 

   

����

)�(� � ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2554 84,857,828 - 
��ก
�"<��-	�
?�#��=<���)�-	
�3 5,508,743 - 
�-	�R/	��

�����*����ก
�"<��-	���)�-	
�3 (4,290,000) - 
����

)�(� � ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 86,076,571 - 
   



����� 76,441,591 - 
��ก
�"<���	
�-	� 9,634,980 - 
��� 86,076,571 - 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 

�	���
�"��

��ก���(������	��	ก�'	���ก	�

�� � ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 *�� ?.>. 2554 �"��
�"< 
 

 �����	� 
�
����$
#
 
1.H. 2555 

�
����$
#
 
1.H. 2554   

������ (1�����) (1�����) (1�����) 
�����
ก�� 6� ��#(
�7�ก��%*��� 
      

1 16,742 13,250 13,155 MLR �-��3 
�(#�����"# 9 ก�กi	�� ?.>. 2552 �������-��*���'	���ก	�

��*)-
)�=#
6���ก�
�/	��EE	
�������
���
���	
)�"<
?(#���	�����
��	ก	�R/	��)�"<��ก6��������  


(#��6�ก	��������
���	
�"��
�"< 
 
�������ก�
R/	��

��ก��?������ก
�"<�Y�����	 MLR �����<
*�-
�(����'��	�� ?.>.  
2552 
�c����6���ก�-	��R/	��)�"<
��P���<� ����"

(#��6�ก	�R/	��*�-���	�ก	���
�"< 
��<
*�-
�(����'��	�� ?.>. 2552 R/	��

�����?������ก
�"<�
���� 200,000 �	� ����"

(#��6�
��
�"< 
 
14 ��'��	�� ?.>. 2552 { ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2554*  
15 ��'��	�� ?.>. 2554 { ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2555* 
16 ��'��	�� ?.>. 2555 { ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2556* 
17 ��'��	�� ?.>. 2556 { ก�กi	�� ?.>. 2560 
18 ��
)	�� ?.>. 2560 R/	����ก
�"<�*��

������"#
)�(���<
)�� 

 
*��ก
�"<��"#?�กR/	����<
)�� (�/	������YR�����	��ก
�"<� MLR )�ก��������	��ก
�"<� MLR-

3%, 2% *�� 1%) ��)�-	

�(����'��	�� ?.>. 2552 '=

�(��?8�5	�� ?.>.  
2556 ��R/	��Y�
�(��ก���	�� ?.>. 2560 
 
��-	
6�กP�	� 
�(#�����"# 21 ?8>��ก	�� ?.>. 2554 �������-��ก���'	���ก	�

�� 
��
ก�-	�6���ก�
*ก�6���EE	�������
���
���	
)�"<
?�#�
��� ���2-�����

(#��6� 
ก	�R/	��)�"<�"#��	
R/	����<
*�-
��
�(�� ?8>��ก	�� ?.>. 2554 
�c����6� ��
�"< 

 
�������ก�
R/	��)�"<

��ก��?������ก
�"<�Y�����	 MLR �����<
*�-
�(��?8>��ก	��  
?.>. 2555 
�c����6���ก�-	��R/	��)�"< 
��P���<�5	�Y�
�(�� �"�	�� ?.>. 2565 ����"


(#��6���
�"< 
 
- ?8>��ก	�� ?.>. 2554 - ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2555 
���� 50,000 �	� �/	)�����ก
�"<��"#


ก���=<�Y�*�-��
�(��Y)���<
?�ก6�� 
?(#���R/	��Y)�*ก-%�	�	�Y�
�������	���'��	�� ?.>. 
2555 - ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2556 
���� 70,000 �	� �/	)�����ก
�"<�Y�����	������ 1 �-��3Y�
*�-��
�(��Y)���<
?�ก6�� 
?(#���R/	��Y)�*ก-%�	�	�Y�
�������	� 

-  ��'��	�� ?.>. 2556 - ก��5	?��%0 ?.>. 2565 
���� 150,000 �	� 

��<
�"< ��ก
�"<���<
?�ก��<
)�������
R/	��5	�Y�
�(���"�	�� ?.>. 2565 )�(�
��      '���	ก
����"#R/	��)�"<

�����
�������	�
��P���<� *���*�-
)��ก	��0Y�'=
ก/	)��ก-�� 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 �����	� 
�
����$
#
 
1.H. 2555 

�
����$
#
 
1.H. 2554   

������ (1�����) (1�����) (1�����) 
�����
ก�� 6� ��#(
�7�ก��%*��� 
      

2 74,344 72,826 71,703 MLR �-��3 
�(#�����"# 9 ก�กi	�� ?.>. 2552 �������-��*���'	���ก	�

��*)-
)�=#
6���ก�
�/	��EE	
�������
���
���	
)�"< 
?(#���	�����
��	ก	�R/	��)�"<��ก6�������� 

(#��6�ก	�����
���
���	
)�"<�"��
�"<  
 
�������ก�
R/	��

��ก��?������ก
�"<�Y�����	 MLR �����<
*�-
�(����'��	�� ?.>. 2552 
�c����
6���ก�-	��R/	��)�"<
��P���<� ����"

(#��6�ก	�R/	��*�-���	�ก	���
�"< 
��<
*�-
�(����'��	�� ?.>. 2552 R/	��

�����?������ก
�"<��	�

(#��6���
�"<  
 
19 ��'��	�� ?.>. 2552 { ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2553 
���� 400,000 �	�* 
20 ��'��	�� ?.>. 2553 { ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2554 
���� 500,000 �	�* 
21 ��'��	�� ?.>. 2554 { ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2555 
���� 600,000 �	�* 
22 ��'��	�� ?.>. 2555 { ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2556 
���� 600,000 �	�*  
23 ��'��	�� ?.>. 2556 { ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2558 
���� 1,100,000 �	�  
24 ��'��	�� ?.>. 2558 { ���	�� ?.>. 2560 
���� 1,600,000 �	� 
25 ?8>��ก	�� ?.>. 2560 R/	����ก
�"<�*��

������"#
)�(���<
)�� 

  
*��ก
�"<��"#?�กR/	����<
)�� (�/	������YR�����	��ก
�"<� MLR )�ก��������	��ก
�"<� MLR-3%, 

2% *�� 1%) ��)�-	

�(����'��	�� ?.>. 2552 '=
?8�5	�� ?.>. 2556 ��R/	��Y�
�(��
%���	�� ?.>. 2560 

 
��-	
6�กP�	� 
�(#�����"# 21 ?8>��ก	�� ?.>. 2554 �������-��ก���'	���ก	�

����
ก�-	�6���ก
�
*ก�6���EE	�������
���
���	
)�"<
?�#�
��� ���2-�����

(#��6�ก	�R/	��)�"<�"#��	
R/	��
��<
*�-
��
�(�� ?8>��ก	�� ?.>. 2555 
�c����6���
�"< 
 
�������ก�
R/	��)�"<

��ก��?������ก
�"<�Y�����	 MLR �����<
*�-
�(��?8>��ก	�� ?.>. 2555 

�c����6���ก�-	��R/	��)�"<
��P���<�5	�Y�
�(�� �"�	�� ?.>. 2565 ����"

(#��6���
�"< 
- ?8>��ก	�� ?.>. 2554 - ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2555 
���� 150,000 �	� �/	)�����ก
�"<��"#
ก���=<�

Y�*�-��
�(��Y)���<
?�ก6�� 
?(#���R/	��Y)�*ก-%�	�	�Y�
�������	� 

- ��'��	�� ?.>. 2555 - ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2556 
���� 400,000 �	� �/	)�����ก
�"<�Y�����	����
�� 1 �-��3Y�*�-��
�(��Y)���<
?�ก6�� 
?(#���R/	��Y)�*ก-%�	�	�Y�
�������	� 

- ��'��	�� ?.>. 2556 - ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2557 
���� 500,000 �	�  

- ��'��	�� ?.>. 2557 - ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2558 
���� 600,000 �	�  

- ��'��	�� ?.>. 2558 - ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2559 
���� 700,000 �	�  

- ��'��	�� ?.>. 2559 - ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2560 
���� 800,000 �	�  

- ��'��	�� ?.>. 2560 - ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2561 
���� 900,000 �	�  

- ��'��	�� ?.>. 2561 - ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2562 
���� 1,000,000 �	�  

- ��'��	�� ?.>. 2562 - ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2565 
���� 1,100,000 �	�  

��<
�"< ��ก
�"<���<
?�ก��<
)�������
R/	��5	�Y�
�(���"�	�� ?.>. 2565 )�(�
��'���	ก����"#
R/	��)�"<

�����
�������	�
��P���<� *���*�-
)��ก	��0Y�'=
ก/	)��ก-�� 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

  

)��ก���?�0�</	���ก�� 
 

�"#���?������#
���ก���	
��
������*���������-�� �	�)�	�
)�����ก��
�ก	�

����� 15 *�� 17 �����<
������*�� 
ก���ก	���
�������-��ก���</	���ก��  

 

�	���
�"���(#��"#�/	��EY���EE	�������
���	
)�"< 
  - %�	�	���Y)�ก	����������	
ก	�

��Y������
�


��
��ก
ก����ER"*ก-�������-�� �/	��� 10 ��	��	�  
  - %�	�	���Y)�ก	����������	
ก	�

��Y������
)��
�(��</	���ก��*ก-�������-�� �/	��� 0.88 ��	��	� 
 

24.  �*��
�!
�����%�31��ก��� 

 ($�5�� : ���) 

 ��ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 

 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 
   
����-	�	���ER"���
�� 11,214,369 - 
2������	กก	�
��"#��*��
����	�ก	���ER" - 12,254,361 
�-	YR��-	�2������R�0?��ก
	��	กก	�
��ก��	
)�(�

ก�"���	�� 807,885 957,087 
��������ก
�"<� 464,563 566,225 
ก/	6��	กก	�����	�ก	��	�)��ก����>	���0���ก��5�� (4,217,815) (943,928) 
ก/	6��	กก	�����	����
ก	��
*��ก	�R/	��
2������R�0 (760,407) (625,576) 

�-	�R/	��2������R�0?��ก
	���)�-	
�3 (162,000) (993,800) 

����-	�	���ER"��	�
�� 7,346,595 11,214,369 

 

�	�ก	�
ก"#��ก��2������R�0�����	���
?��ก
	��"#������Y�
�ก/	6��	����
�P�
��P�����6����
�"< 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 

 ($�5�� : ���) 

 ��ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 

 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 
   

�-	YR��-	�2������R�0?��ก
	��	กก	�
��ก��	
)�(�
ก�"���	�� 807,885 957,087 
��������ก
�"<� 464,563 566,225 
ก/	6��	กก	�����	�ก	��	�)��ก����>	���0���ก��5�� (4,217,815) (943,928) 

ก/	6��	กก	�����	����
ก	��
*��ก	�R/	��2������R�0 (760,407) (625,576) 

����	�6���"#������Y�
�ก/	6��	����
�P�
��P� (3,705,774) (46,192) 
 
 ��������1	��	กก	�����	�ก	��	�)��ก����>	���0���ก��5�� (Actuarial Technique) �"#�/	��E � ����"#Y�
�*��
 

1	��ก	�

�� �"��
�-�6��"< 
 �*�$���1��ก��������#
� �*�$���1��ก��������� 
 

1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 

     

����	�����   4.15% 3.85% 4.33% 3.95% 
����	ก	��=<�

��
�(�� 2.63% 2.89% 1.33% 1.32% 
����	ก	��	��ก 0% { 57% 0% { 75% 0% { 66% 0% { 69% 

 
25.  $� 6���7�5$����� ��
#(� 

 
($�5�� : ���) 

 
��ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 

 
1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 



�����ก��ก	������	
2��� - 3,000,000 


�����ก���(#� j 1,794,200 854,200 
���)�"<���6�-)���
�"���(#� 1,794,200 3,854,200 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

  
26.          �����#
�$�	� 

�	�����"#���R���	��E2��'(�)��� ���<
�"# 1/2555 
�(#�����"# 27 
��	�� ?.>. 2555 �"�����
�"< 
 

 1)  �������Y)����������
�"�� �����%"���)����	��E����
�"���"#�

)�(��	กก	�YR����%��	�Y��/	��E*��
���%��"#�� 
 d(<�)����	��E �/	��� 4,066,488 )��� ����-	�"#��	6�� )����� 5 �	� ��<
�"< ������6������
�"�����������
�"��*��� 
 �	ก 69,750,000 )��� 
�c� 65,683,512 )��� ก��ก�����
?	��R�0
�(#�����"# 10 ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2555 
 
 2)  �������Y)�������-	)����	��E�"#��	6���	ก
���)����� 5 �	� 
�c�)����� 1 �	� ��<
�"< ������6������
�"��ก	�
��"#��*��
 
 ����-	�"#��	6��*�����
�������
�"��*������"#��ก�/	)�-	�*��R/	��
�P�����-	*����	ก
��� 65,683,512 )���  
 ����-	)����� 5 �	� 
�c� 328,417,560 )��� ����-	)����� 1 �	� ก��ก�����
?	��R�0
�(#�����"# 11 ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2555 
 
 �	��	�
	�ก	����R�����	��E2��'(�)������<
�"# 1/2555 
�(#�����"# 18 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 6���"����������ก	�
?�#���� 

����
�"����
�������	ก 328,417,560 �	� ()����	��E�/	��� 328,417,560 )��� ����-	)����� 1 �	�) 
�c� 426,942,828  
�	� ()����	��E�/	��� 426,942,828 )��� ����-	)����� 1 �	� �����ก)����	��E
?�#�����/	��� 98,525,628 )��� ����-	�"# 
��	6��)����� 1 �	� ���
�c��/	��� 98,525,628 �	� 
?(#���
���ก	�YR����%��	�Y��/	��E*��
���%��"#��d(<�)����	��E 
��
���������<
�"# 2 �/	)���2��'(�)���
��� (CWT-W2) *���/	)���ก���ก	� 2�����)	� *��?��ก
	���
������ (CWT-ESOP2)  
������6���/	
���ก	�����
�"��
?�#��������
�"����
ก�-	��-�ก��?�a�	%��ก��ก	���	 ก�����
?	��R�0
�(#�����"#  
24 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 
 
27.  F��*����'������.� 
  

�	�����"#���R�����	��E2��'(�)��� ���<
�"# 1/2555 
�(#�����"# 18 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 6���������Y)���������กY��/	��E 
*��
���%��"#��d(<�)����	��E��
������ ����"�	���
�"����
�"< 

 
1) ��กY��/	��E*��
���%��"#��d(<�)����	��E��
���������<
�"# 2 Y)�*ก-ก���ก	� 2�����)	�*��?��ก
	���
������  
        (CWT-ESOP2) �/	��� 16,420,878 )�-�� ���6�-�������-	 �"�	���
�"����
Y��/	��E*��
���%���
�"< 

 
                           ����	ก	�YR����%� : Y��/	��E*��
���%� 1 )�-���	�	�'d(<�)����	��E6�� 1 )���  
 
                           �	�	YR����%��-�)��� : 1.00 �	� �-�)��� 

 
        ����
��	ก	�YR����%� :      
��#�ก	�YR����%����<
*�ก����"# 30 %���	�� ?.>. 2556 *�����<
�����	�Y�����/	ก	� 
   �����	���
������ก-������"#)���	����
Y��/	��E*��
���%� (����"# 29 �ก�	��  
      ?.>. 2559) 
        �	����
Y��/	��E*��
���%� : 3 �3 �����<
*�-����"#��กY��/	��E*��
���%� (����"# 31 �ก�	�� ?.>. 2556) 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 
2) ��กY��/	��E*��
���%��"#��d(<�)����	��E��
���������<
�"# 2 (CWT-W2) Y)�*ก-2��'(�)���
����	�����-�� 

ก	�'(�)���Y�����	�-��)����	��E
��� 4 )����-� 1 )�-�� �/	��� 82,104,390 )�-�� ���6�-�������-	 ��<
�"< 
��	�)��ก���?�0*)-
���
�>6��6�����Y��/	��E*��
���%��"#��d(<�)����	��E��
���������<
�"# 2 (CWT-W2)  

�c�)��ก���?�0����
�"��Y���	�)��ก���?�0*)-
���
�>6��*���
�(#�����"# 11 ก��5	?��%0 ?.>. 2556 �	�)�	� 

)�����ก��
�ก	�

����� 38 �"�	���
�"����
Y��/	��E*��
���%���
�"< 
 

                           ����	ก	�YR����%�  : Y��/	��E*��
���%� 1 )�-���	�	�'d(<�)����	��E6�� 1 )���  
                           �	�	YR����%��-�)���   : 1.00 �	� �-�)��� 
                           ����
��	ก	�YR����%�  : 
��#�ก	�YR����%����<
*�ก����"# 30 %���	�� ?.>. 2556 *�����<
�����	�Y�����/	ก	�

  �����	���
������ก-������"#)���	����
Y��/	��E*��
���%� (����"# 29 �ก�	�� 
   ?.>. 2559) 

                            �	����
Y��/	��E*��
���%� : 3 �3 �����<
*�-����"#��กY��/	��E*��
���%� (����"# 31 �ก�	�� ?.>. 2556) 
 
 �	�����"#���R���	��E2��'(�)��� ���<
�"# 1/2547 
�(#�����"# 28 
��	�� ?.>. 2547 6���������Y)���������กY��/	��E*��
 

���%��"#��d(<�)����	��E��
������ ����"�	���
�"����
�"< 
 
 ��กY��/	��E*��
���%��"#��d(<�)����	��E��
������ (CWT-W1) Y)�*ก-2��'(�)���Y)�-�/	��� 13,500,000 )�-�� �	�	 


����	� 11.00 �	��-�)�-�� *��2��'(�)���
��� �/	��� 9,000,000 )�-�� ���6�-�������-	 ��<
�"<��	�)��ก���?�0*)-
 
���
�>6��6�����Y��/	��E*��
���%��"#��d(<�)����	��E
�c�)��ก���?�0����
�"��Y���	�)��ก���?�0*)-
���
�>6�� 
 ��<
*�-����"# 9 ก��5	?��%0 ?.>. 2548 �/	��� 13,500,000 )�-�� *������"# 3 �"�	�� ?.>. 2548 
?�#��"ก�/	���  8,993,772  
)�-�� �����<
��<� 22,493,772 )�-�� �"�	���
�"����
Y��/	��E*��
���%���
�"< 
 

            ����	ก	�YR����%�  : Y��/	��E*��
���%� 1 )�-���	�	�'d(<�)����	��E6�� 1 )���  
 
           �	�	YR����%��-�)���   : 6.00 �	� �-�)��� 
 
           ����
��	ก	�YR����%�  : 
��#�ก	�YR����%����<
*�ก����"# 31 �ก�	�� ?.>. 2548 *�����<
�����	�Y�����"# 30     
      �ก�	�� ?.>. 2555 ����	�	�'YR����%�6��Y�����/	ก	������	���

�(��%���	�� 
 
            �	����
Y��/	��E*��
���%�  :   7 �3 �����<
*�-����"#��กY��/	��E*��
���%� (����"# 31 �ก�	�� ?.>. 2548) 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 

�	�����"#���R�����ก���ก	������� ���<
�"# 11/2553 
�(#�����"# 8 %���	�� ?.>. 2553 6���"����������ก/	)�����YR����%� 
�	�Y��/	��E*��
���%�Y�����"# 29 %���	�� ?.>. 2553 ����"2���	YR����%��	�Y��/	��E*��
���%�d(<�)����	��E�/	���  
1,367,000 )��� Y��	�	 6 �	��-�)��� ������6�����

���-	)��� �/	��� 8,202,000 �	����*��� ��<
�"<������6������
�"�� 

?�#����R/	��*��� �	ก 229,500,000 �	� 
�c� 236,335,000 �	� ก��ก�����
?	��R�0
�(#�����"# 14 �ก�	�� ?.>. 2554 
 

 �/	)����3��<��������"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 �"ก	��(#���YR����%��	��	���
�"�� ��
�"< 
 

 �	�����"#���R�����ก���ก	������� ���<
�"# 6/2554 d=#
����=<�
�(#�����"# 1 %���	�� ?.>. 2554 6���"����������ก/	)�� 
���YR����%����<
�����	��	�Y��/	��E*��
���%�Y�����"# 30 �ก�	�� ?.>. 2555 ����"2���	YR����%��	�Y��/	��E*��
 
���%�d(<�)����	��E �/	��� 18,416,512 )��� Y��	�	 6 �	��-�)��� ������6�����

���-	)��� �/	��� 110,499,072 �	�  
���������6��
?�#����R/	��*�����
�������	ก)����	��E�/	��� 47,267,000 )��� 
�c� 65,683,512 )��� Y�����-	�"#��	6��  
)����� 5 �	� )���
?�#������
ก�-	�6�����R/	��
�P�����-	*���*��������6������
�"��ก	�
?�#����R/	��*����	ก  
236,335,000 �	� 
�c� 328,417,560 �	� ก��ก�����
?	��R�0
�(#�����"# 9 ก��5	?��%0 ?.>. 2555 
  

 Y��/	��E*��
���%��"#
)�(��/	��� 2,710,260 )�-�� 6��)���	��Y�
�(���ก�	�� ?.>. 2555 
 

28.  ���ก��
	������������ 
 �	��"#���R���	��E2��'(�)������<
�"# 1/2554 
�(#�����"# 29 
��	�� ?.>. 2554 *���	�����"#���R�����ก���ก	������� 

���<
�"# 4 
�(#�����"# 5 ก���	�� ?.>. 2554 6���"����������Y)��/	
���ก	���	
�	���������/	)����3��<��������"# 31 %���	��  
?.>. 2553 �/	��� 314.54 ��	��	� ก���/	��
�	�กi)�	��/	��� 4.62 ��	��	� *���-��
ก������-	)����	��E �/	���  
307.15 ��	��	� 5	�Y�����"# 30 ก���	�� ?.>. 2554 

 

29. �*��
����กb$��� 
 �	��	��	 116 *)-
?���	R��EE���������)	R��/	ก�� ?.>. 2535 �����������
������ก/	6����%�����/	�3�-��)�=#
6��
�c� 

����/	��
�	�กi)�	�6�-����ก�-	������ 5 ��
ก/	6����%�����/	�3)�ก��������	���������ก�	 ('�	�") ��ก�-	 
����/	��
�"<���"�/	���6�-����ก�-	������ 10 ��
�������
�"�� �/	��
�	�กi)�	���
ก�-	�6�-�	�	�'�/	6��-	�
�c� 


���!�2�6��  
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 

30.  �����-�!
�5�� 
 �"#���R���	��E2��'(�)��� ���<
�"# 1/2555 d=#
����=<�
�(#�����"# 27 
��	�� ?.>. 2555 �"����������Y)��������-	�

���!�2� 

����/	�3 ?.>. 2554 Y)�*ก-2��'(�)����"#�"R(#���	กeY�������
�"��2��'(�)��� � ����"# 27 �"�	�� ?.>. 2555 �/	���)�����  
0.25 �	� ���
�c�

���!�2���<
��<� 16.42 ��	��	� �������-	�

���!�2�Y)�*ก-2��'(�)���Y�����"# 11 ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2555  
��-	
6�กP�	�ก	��-	�

���!�2���
ก�-	� 
�c�ก	��-	�

���!�2�d=#

ก��ก�-	ก/	6����� � ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2554  
�/	��� 3.43 ��	��	� ����������"ก/	6����� � ����"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2554 �/	��� 12.99 ��	��	� d=#
6�-�������
   
ก��?���	R��EE���������)	R��/	ก�� ?.>. 2535 ��-	
6�กP�	� ���ก���ก	���
������6���(����
�c��	���ก��0��ก�� 
�"#�����2���-���	�
�"�)	�Y�j �"#�	�
ก���=<����
ก"#��
�(#�
ก��ก	��-	�

���!�2���
ก�-	� 
 

31.  ���ก����������ก*�7��5
$�	� 
 
�(#�����"# 11 ?8�5	�� ?.>. 2555 ������6��������-	)����	��E�	ก����-	)����� 5 �	� 
�c�����-	)����� 1 �	� d=#
�/	 

Y)�)����	��E��
������
?�#��=<��	ก 65,683,512 )��� 
�c� 328,417,560 )��� ()�	�
)�� 26) 2�����)	���
ก��-�������6�� 
�������
ก/	6��-�)�����<�?(<�1	�*��ก/	6��-�)����������/	)����3��<��������"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2554 Y)�-�	��	��1	� 
ก	���ER"
�(#�
ก/	6��-�)��� ����"ก	�
��"#��*��
 ��
�"< 

 

 �*����$�	������ 
"���̂ 
 (�"5���6*�$��ก ก*�7��5
$�	����� 

ก*�7��5
$�	�$
��
�������� 

    

ก/	6��-�)�����<�?(<�1	� 236,091,560 0.59 0.12 
ก/	6��-�)��������� 268,958,120 0.51 0.10 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 
32 ก*�7��5
$�	� 
 �/	)����3��<��������"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 *�� ?.>. 2554 �������/	���ก/	6��-�)�����<�?(<�1	�*��ก/	6��-�)��������� 

���ก	�)	�ก/	6����%��/	)����3�����/	���)����	��E'��
;�"#�'-�
�</	)��ก��
�"< 
 

 ��ก��������� '
���ก�������^1�������� 

 �*�$����8��6�������� ( 31 .������ 1.H. 2555 

 ก*�7����.��*�$����8 �*����$�	� ก*�7��5
$�	��*�$����8 

 
��ก������

��� 

��ก������
�^1�������� 

�����"���^
 (�
"5���6*�$��ก 

��ก������
��� 

��ก������
�^1�������� 

 ��� ��� $�	� ��� ��� 
      

ก/	6����%��-�)�����<�?(<�1	�      
ก/	6����%��/	)����3 85,953,734 101,133,197 318,605,484 0.27 0.32 
2�ก������
)����	��E
�"��
�-	������      
     Y��/	��E*��
���%��"#��d(<�)����	��E      
        - Y)�ก���ก	� 2�����)	� *��?��ก
	� - - 13,519,236 (0.01) (0.02) 
ก/	6��-�)���������      
ก/	6����%��"#
�c���
2��'(�)����	��E      
      ������-	�"ก	�YR����%�d(<�)���      
         �	��E�	กY��/	��E*��
���%� 85,953,734 101,133,197 332,124,720 0.26 0.30 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

 
 ��ก��������� '
���ก�������^1�������� 

 �*�$����8��6�������� ( 31 .������ 1.H. 2554 

 ก*�7����.��*�$����8 �*����$�	� ก*�7��5
$�	��*�$����8 

 
��ก������

��� 

��ก������
�^1�������� 

�����"���^
 (�
"5���6*�$��ก 

��ก������
��� 

��ก������
�^1�������� 

 ��� ��� $�	� ��� ��� 
      

ก/	6����%��-�)�����<�?(<�1	�      
ก/	6����%��/	)����3 27,681,914 28,013,509 236,091,560 0.12 0.12 
2�ก������
)����	��E
�"��
�-	������      
     Y��/	��E*��
���%��"#��d(<�)����	��E      
        - Y)�2��'(�)���
��� - - 32,866,560 (0.02) (0.02) 
ก/	6��-�)���������      
ก/	6����%��"#
�c���
2��'(�)����	��E      
      ������-	�"ก	�YR����%�d(<�)���      
         �	��E�	กY��/	��E*��
���%� 27,681,914 28,013,509 268,958,120 0.10 0.10 
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������  %����&��  '����
� (  ก��)�  �*�ก�� (�$�%�) '
��������5
� 
$����$�����ก
���ก���������'
���ก�������^1�������� 
���� (  31  .������  1.H. 2555  '
�  1.H. 2554 
 

33.  ก�����
�	
��
���ก�������*�'�ก����5����� 
������*���������-���/	
���ก��ก	�Y��-��
	�)��ก�	
%��ก�� 4 �-�� �(� z�ก)��
 2���
�	��'���0 2�����

�-������ 
*��2���
z��0��
���0  �������	
ก	�

���/	*�ก�	��-��
	��/	)���*�-���3��<��������"# 31 %���	�� ?.>. 2555 *�� ?.>. 2554  

�c���
�"< 

 

 ($�5�� : 1�����) 
 ��ก��������� 
 �*�$����8��6�������� ( 31 .������ 

 4
ก$��� �����"���3 �
��
5������ �4
�3����
�3 ��� 
 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 
           
�	�6���	กก	��	�*�����ก	� 429,596 284,545 682,904 343,716 93,855 97,515 75,357 40,501 1,281,712 766,277 
�������	�*�����ก	� (368,825) (217,428) (596,120) (282,426) (78,322) (99,388) (54,565) (29,664) (1,097,832) (628,906) 
ก/	6���<���� 60,771 67,117 86,784 61,290 15,533 (1,873) 20,792 10,837 183,880 137,371 
ก/	6��	กก	��	�������?�0         5,042 1,071 
ก/	6��	ก����	*�ก
��"#��         7,510 (1,421) 
ก/	6��	กก	��������
���	
)�"<        3,536 - 
ก/	6��	กก	�����	�ก	��	�)��ก����>	���0���ก��5��      3,706 46 
�	�6���-	
R-	      5,120 2,756 
�	�6���(#�         12,291 4,093 
���ก���(�	����)�	ก)�"<�
�������E        754 (470) 
�-��*�-
�	����Y�ก��ก	��-����	        (6,058) - 
���ก���(�	����)�	กก	������-	

���
���       24,844 - 
���ก����-	
2(#�ก	������-	�	กก	��"�	�	�"#���       - 584 
�-	YR��-	�Y�ก	��	�         (35,919) (23,744) 
�-	YR��-	�Y�ก	����)	�         (65,972) (50,191) 
�-	���*��2�����)	�         (10,010) (7,336) 
ก/	6�ก-���-	YR��-	��	
ก	�

��*��5	�"

��6�����������       128,724 62,759 
�-	YR��-	��	
ก	�

��         (28,438) (34,727) 
ก/	6�ก-��5	�"

��6��         100,286 28,032 
5	�"

��6�����������         (14,332) (350) 
ก/	6����%��/	)����3        85,954 27,682 
�"#��� �	�	� *�����ก��0 ���%�         715,220 714,012 
������?�0�(#�          907,474 521,633 
������?�0���         1,622,694 1,235,645 

 
   ($�5�� : ���) 

   ��ก��������� 

   1.H. 2555 1.H. 2554 

�	
��
�*�'�ก����5�����0���H����3     
�	�6���	กก	��	�*�����ก	�Y����
�>   926,320,743 559,790,617 
�	�6���	กก	��	�*�����ก	��-	
���
�>   355,391,245 206,485,913 
�	�6�����   1,281,711,988 766,276,530 
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34.  ���#(
��#
���ก������ 
  

������*���������-��6�-�"����	��"#�����ก��%��ก�����	�	����?��%0�	
ก	�

��
?(#�ก	�
กP
ก/	6�)�(�ก	���	 
  

3.4.1  ������ (����ก
�����
ก�� 6� 
  ��	�
�"#�
�	ก����	��ก
�"<��"<
ก���	ก��	�2��2����
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�-	
�(#���	�	 24,697,270 26,780,235 19,631,053 22,068,604 
�-	
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Auditor’s Report  
To the Shareholders of Chai Watana Tannery Group  
 Public Company Limited 
 
 
I have audited the accompanying consolidated and company financial statements of Chai Watana Tannery 
Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries and of Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company 
Limited, which comprise the consolidated and company statement of financial position as at 31 December 
2012, and the consolidated and company statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated and 
company statement of changes in shareholders’ equity and the consolidated and company statement of cash 
flows for the reporting year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory information. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with Thai Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 

 
My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted my 
audit in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that I comply with ethical 
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 
 
I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit 
opinion. 
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Basis of Qualified Conclusion 
 
As discussed in Note 13 to the financial statements, I did not audit the financial statements for the period from 
28 June 2012 to 31 December 2012 of a joint venture, which the investment has been reflected in the Group 
Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012 using the equity method 
of accounting. The scope limitation for any audit on those statements is caused by circumstance since the 
financial statements of the joint venture have not been audited.  The investment in joint venture as at 31 
December 2012, valued by the equity method, was stated at Baht 17.69 million equivalent to 1.09% of total 
assets and the share of loss from joint venture was stated at Baht 6.06 million equivalent to 7.05% of 
consolidated net profit for the year ended 31 December 2012.  I was unable to apply the other auditing 
procedures to satisfy myself on these transaction. 
 
 
Qualified Conclusion 
 
In my opinion, except for the matter described in the Basis of Qualified Conclusion paragraph with the scope 
limitation by the circumstance, the consolidated and company financial statements referred to above present 
fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated and company financial position of Chai Watana Tannery 
Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries and of Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company 
Limited as at 31 December 2012 and its consolidated and company financial performance and its 
consolidated and company cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Thai Financial Reporting 
Standards. 
 
Emphasis of Matter 
 
I drew your attention to Note 31 to the financial statements “Adjustment on Earnings per share” on 11 May 
2012, the Company reduced par value of an ordinary share from Baht 5 to Baht 1 which resulted in the 
increased ordinary shares from 65,683,512 shares to 328,417,560 shares.  The Group Company’s 
managements has retrospectively adjusted earnings per share and diluted earnings per share for the year 
ended 31 December 2011 in accordance with Accounting Standard “Earning per share”.  I was of opinion that, 
such adjustment was fairly reflected into the restated financial statement. 
 
I drew your attention to Note 30 to the financial statements “Dividend payment” the Company declared a 
dividend for the fiscal year of 2011 to the shareholders in excess of retained earnings as at 31 December 
2011 of Baht 3.43 million which is not in accordance with the terms of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 
2535.  However, the Board of Directors has confirmed in writing to reimburse for all damages which might be 
from such payment to the Company.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Surachai Damnoenwong 
Certified Public Accountant 
(Thailand) No. 4721 
RSM Audit Services (Thailand) Limited 
 
Bangkok  
1 March 2013 
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and Its Subsidiary 

Statements of Financial Position  

As at 31 December 2012 and 2011  
 

 
 
 

    (Unit : Baht) 

            

   Notes 2012 2011 2012 2011 

ASSETS      

Current Assets      

Cash and cash equivalents 5 5,502,789 4,475,559 4,846,349 4,397,869 

Trade and other receivables - net 6 and 7 270,465,630 64,173,049 266,545,368 63,437,079 

Inventories - net 8 525,975,470 359,482,692 525,975,470 359,482,692 

Assets held for sale 9 - 32,566,710 - - 

Other current assets 10 5,654,348 3,736,571 5,604,223 3,673,121 

 Total Current Assets  807,598,237 464,434,581 802,971,410 430,990,761 

Non - Current Assets      

Deposit at financial institution used as collateral 11 2,198,359 2,196,857 2,198,359 2,196,857 

Amounts due from related company - net 7 - - 40,799,030 62,889,229 

Investments in subsidiary company - net 12 - - 60,545,863 61,244,336 

Investments in joint venture 13 17,691,758 - 23,750,000 - 

Other long - term investments - net 14 25,484,217 640,000 25,394,217 550,000 

Long - term loans to subsidiary company  7 - - 4,000,000 10,400,000 

Property, plant and equipment - net 15 715,219,907 714,012,205 557,162,706 549,874,910 

Intangible asset - computer software net 16 162,129 - 162,129 - 

Land not used in operation - net 17 53,358,210 53,358,210 4,080,480 4,080,480 

Other non-current assets 7 981,570 1,003,480 5,602,070 5,623,980 

 Total Non - Current Assets  815,096,150 771,210,752 723,694,854 696,859,792 

 Total Assets  1,622,694,387 1,235,645,333 1,526,666,264 1,127,850,553 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements 
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and Its Subsidiary 

Statements of Financial Position 

As at 31 December 2012 and 2011 
 

  (Unit : Baht) 
  Consolidated The Company 

 Notes 2012 2011 2012 2011 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY      
Current Liabilities      
Default liabilities 18 - 16,812,329 - 16,812,329 
Bank overdrafts and short - term loans from financial institutions 19 330,720,806 312,509,306 327,011,325 302,514,591 
Trade and other payables 20 389,941,357 179,182,607 385,391,458 183,112,005 
Electricity liabilities 21 - 3,078,888 - 3,078,888 
Current portion of finance leases payable 22 4,372,159 3,870,668 4,372,159 3,870,668 
Current portion of long - term loans from financial institutions 23 6,949,681 1,474,629 - - 
Corporate income tax payable  4,789,631 - 4,789,631 - 
Other current liabilities  436,700 529,889 436,700 529,889 

      Total Current Liabilities  737,210,334 517,458,316 722,001,273 509,918,370 

Non - Current Liabilities      
Finance leases payable - net 22 3,550,077 6,109,061 3,550,077 6,109,061 
Long - term loans from financial institutions - net 23 79,126,890 83,383,199 - - 
Provision for employee benefits 24 7,346,595 11,214,369 7,346,595 11,214,369 
Other non-current liabilities 25 1,794,200 3,854,200 1,794,200 3,854,200 

     Total Non - Current Liabilities  91,817,762 104,560,829 12,690,872 21,177,630 

     Total Liabilities  829,028,096 622,019,145 734,692,145 531,096,000 

Shareholders' equity      
Share capital      
      Registered 26     
      426,942,828 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each  426,942,828 - 426,942,828 - 
      69,750,000 ordinary shares of Baht 5 each  - 348,750,000 - 348,750,000 
Issued and paid - up      
      328,417,560 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each 26 328,417,560 - 328,417,560 - 
        47,267,000 ordinary shares of Baht 5 each  - 236,335,000 - 236,335,000 
Warrants 27 - 143,393,978 - 143,393,978 
Premium on share capital  163,177,490 1,367,000 163,177,490 1,367,000 
Other component of shareholders' equity  202,668,278 202,668,278 202,668,278 202,668,278 
Retained earnings      
    Appropriated      
         Legal reserve 28 and 29 1,400,675 - 1,400,675 - 
         Unappropriated  98,002,288 29,861,932 96,310,116 12,990,297 
         Total retained earnings  99,402,963 29,861,932 97,710,791 12,990,297 
Total shareholders' equity  793,666,291 613,626,188 791,974,119 596,754,553 
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' equity  1,622,694,387 1,235,645,333 1,526,666,264 1,127,850,553 

 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements  
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and Its Subsidiary 

Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity 

For the years ended 31 December 2012 and 2011 

 

 
  (Unit : Baht) 
  Consolidated The Company 

 Notes 2012 2011 

(Restated) 

2012 2011 

Revenues      
Sales and services 7 1,281,711,988 766,276,530 1,277,661,988 766,276,530 
Cost of sales and services 7 (1,097,832,167) (628,905,685) (1,096,261,093) (636,289,928) 
Gross profit   183,879,821 137,370,845 181,400,895 129,986,602 
Gain on disposal of assets  5,041,775 1,070,654 3,996,714 1,070,654 
Gain (loss) on exchange rate  7,509,743 (1,420,840) 7,509,743 (1,420,840) 
Gain on debt restructuring  18 3,535,890 - 3,535,890 - 
Actuarial gains from post-employment benefit 24 3,705,774 46,192 3,705,774 46,192 
Rental Income  5,119,820 2,755,760 5,119,820 2,755,760 
Other income  12,291,543 4,093,137 8,943,590 4,957,706 
Reversal (loss) of doubtful debts  754,147 (469,712) 9,708,733 (469,712) 
Reversal (loss) of impairment of investment 12 and 14 24,844,217 - 24,145,744 (371,189) 
Reversal of impairment from land revaluation 17 - 584,440 - - 
Selling expenses  (35,919,410) (23,744,525) (35,919,410) (23,744,525) 
Administrative expenses  (65,971,587) (50,190,716) (64,386,862) (49,042,416) 
Management's remuneration  (10,009,987) (7,336,274) (10,009,987) (7,336,274) 
Finance costs  (28,437,690) (34,727,397) (22,611,411) (28,418,449) 
Share of loss from investment in joint venture 13 (6,058,242) - - - 
Profit before corporate income tax  100,285,814 28,031,564 115,139,233 28,013,509 
Corporate income tax  (14,332,080) (349,650) (14,006,036) - 
Net profit for the year  85,953,734 27,681,914 101,133,197 28,013,509 
Other comprehensive income:      
Surplus from land revaluation 15 - 33,616,888 - 33,616,888 
Total comprehensive income for the year 32 85,953,734 61,298,802 101,133,197 61,630,397 
Basic earnings per share (Baht)      
Net profit for the year 32 0.27 0.12 0.32 0.12 
Diluted earnings per share (Baht)      
Net profit for the year 32 0.26 0.10 0.30 0.10 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares 32 318,605,484 236,091,560 318,605,484 236,091,560 
Number of dilutive potential ordinary shares 32 332,124,720 268,958,120 332,124,720 268,958,120 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements  
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and Its Subsidiary 

Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity 

For the years ended 31 December 2012 and 2011 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements  
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  (Unit : Baht) 

  Consolidated 

  Shareholders of the parent 

     Other   Component     
     Of equity  Retained earnings (Deficit) 
  Issued and paid-up  Premium Surplus from land Share subscription Appropriated   
 Note Share capital Warrants on share   capital revaluation received in advance legal reserve Unappropriated Total 
Balance as at 1 January 2011  229,500,000 143,393,978 307,150,465 169,051,390 8,202,000 4,618,677 (297,334,763) 564,581,747 
Cumulative effect of change in accounting  policy           
      for employee benefits 24 - - - - - - (12,254,361) (12,254,361) 
Increase of share capital 26 6,835,000 - 1,367,000 - (8,202,000) - - - 
Reduction of deficit   28 - - (307,150,465) - - (4,618,677) 311,769,142 - 
Total comprehensive income for the year  - - - 33,616,888 - - 27,681,914 61,298,802 
Balance as at 31 December 2011  236,335,000 143,393,978 1,367,000 202,668,278 - - 29,861,932 613,626,188 
Increase of share capital 26 92,082,560 (143,393,978) 161,810,490 - - - - 110,499,072 
Legal Reserve 29 - - - - - 1,400,675 (1,400,675) - 
Dividend paid 30 - - - - - - (16,412,703) (16,412,703) 
Total comprehensive income for the year  - - - - - - 85,953,734 85,953,734 
Balance as at 31 December 2012  328,417,560 - 163,177,490 202,668,278 - 1,400,675 98,002,288 793,666,291 
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and Its Subsidiary 

Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity 

For the years ended 31 December 2012 and 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements  
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  (Unit : Baht) 

  The Company 

     Other   Component     

     of equity  Retained earnings (Deficit) 

  Issued and paid-up  Premium  Surplus from land Share subscription Appropriated    

 Note Share capital Warrants on share  capital revaluation Received in advance legal reserve Unappropriated Total 
Balance as at 1 January 2011  229,500,000 143,393,978 307,150,465 169,051,390 8,202,000 4,618,677 (314,537,993) 547,378,517 
Cumulative effect of change in accounting  policy           
      for employee benefits 24 - - - - - - (12,254,361) (12,254,361) 
Increase of share capital 26 6,835,000 - 1,367,000 - (8,202,000) - - - 
Reduction of deficit   28 - - (307,150,465) - - (4,618,677) 311,769,142 - 
Total comprehensive income for the year  - - - 33,616,888 - - 28,013,509 61,630,397 
Balance as at 31 December 2011  236,335,000 143,393,978 1,367,000 202,668,278 - - 12,990,297 596,754,553 
Increase of share capital 26 92,082,560 (143,393,978) 161,810,490 - - - - 110,499,072 
Legal Reserve 29 - - - - - 1,400,675 (1,400,675) - 
Dividend paid 30 - - - - - - (16,412,703) (16,412,703) 
Total comprehensive income for the year  - - - - - - 101,133,197 101,133,197 
Balance as at 31 December 2012  328,417,560 - 163,177,490 202,668,278 - 1,400,675 96,310,116 791,974,119 
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and Its Subsidiary 

Statements of Cash Flows 

For the years ended 31 December 2012 and 2011 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements  
 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 

Cash flows from operating activities:     

Net profit before corporate income tax for the year 100,285,814 28,031,564 115,139,233 28,013,509 

Adjustments to reconcile net loss for the year to net cash      

     provided by (used in) operating activities:     

     Depreciation and amortisation 24,705,140 26,780,235 19,638,924 22,068,604 

     Doubtful debt (Revesal) (754,147) 469,712 (9,708,733) 469,712 

     Loss from obsolete of inventories (Reversal) (23,886,725) 21,428,577 (23,886,725) 21,428,577 

     Share of loss from investment by equity method 6,058,242 - 698,473 - 

     Loss on impairment of investment (Reversal) (24,844,217) - (24,844,217) 371,189 

     Loss on write-off of fixed assets 34,176 - 34,176 - 

     Gain on disposal of fixed assets (5,041,774) (1,045,620) (3,996,714) (1,070,654) 

     Actualrial gain from post-employment benefit (3,705,774) (46,192) (3,705,774) (46,192) 

     Reversal of impairment from land revaluation - (584,440) - - 

     Unrealized (gain) loss from exchange rate (6,600) 3,200,802 (6,600) 3,200,802 

     Gain on debt restructuring  (3,535,890) - (3,535,890) - 

     Interest income (89,276) (46,350) (589,342) (934,903) 

     Interest expense 27,231,657 34,059,295 21,405,378 27,750,347 

Income from operating activities before changes in     

operating assets and liabilities 96,450,626 112,247,583 86,642,189 101,250,991 

(Increase) decrease in operating assets:     

    Trade and other receivables (207,192,839) 96,540,887 (204,025,610) 96,540,887 

    Inventories (142,606,053) (26,559,698) (142,606,053) (26,559,501) 

    Other current assets (1,917,777) (722,198) (1,931,102) (692,305) 

    Amounts due from related company - - 30,910,084 1,869,319 

    Other non - current assets 21,910 (24,510) 21,910 (24,510) 

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:     

    Trade and other payables 188,286,890 (29,278,869) 179,807,592 (29,470,812) 

    Other current liabilities (93,189) (86,524) (93,189) (86,524) 

    Electricity liabilities (3,078,888) (3,078,888) (3,078,888) (3,078,888) 

    Provision for employee benefits (162,000) (993,800) (162,000) (993,800) 

   Other non - current liabilities (2,060,000) 314,200 (2,060,000) 314,200 

Cash received (payment) from operation     

   Cash paid for interest expense (25,480,476) (29,957,952) (22,416,593) (26,297,290) 

   Cash paid for coporate income tax (8,048,950) (2,880,594) (7,705,840) (968,800) 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (105,880,746) 115,519,637 (86,697,500) 111,802,967 
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and Its Subsidiary 

Statements of Cash Flows 

For the years ended 31 December 2012 and 2011 

 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements  
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 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 

Cash flows from investing activities     
    Decreased in loan to related company - - 6,400,000 1,600,000 
    Increase (decrease) in deposits at financial institution used as collateral (1,502) 503,534 (1,502) 503,534 
    Interest received 89,276 21,046 724,043 909,599 
    Cash paid for investment in joint venture (23,750,000) - (23,750,000) - 
    Cash recevied from to sale of investment 24,844,217 - 24,844,217 - 
    Cash received from disposal of fixed assets 10,798,410 5,560,510 9,523,410 1,867,052 
    Cash received from disposal of land non - used in operation 33,350,648 - - - 
    Cash paid acquisition of equipment (30,207,723) (17,939,719) (30,207,723) (17,939,719) 
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 15,123,326 (11,854,629) (12,467,555) (13,059,534) 
Cash flows from financing activities     
    Repayment for account payable under restructuring agreement (15,000,000) - (15,000,000) - 
    Increase (decrease) in bank overdrafts and short - term loans from financial institutions 18,384,137 (97,563,772) 24,669,371 (97,601,609) 
    Increase in issue ordinary share 110,499,072 - 110,499,072 - 
    Dividend paid (16,412,703) - (16,412,703) - 
    Repayment for loan from other person - (8,500,000) - (8,500,000) 
    Repayment for long - term loans from financial institutions (1,543,651) (5,000,084) - - 
    Decrease in finance leases payable (4,126,593) (3,005,498) (4,126,593) (3,005,498) 
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 91,800,262 (114,069,354) 99,629,147 (109,107,107) 
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,042,842 (10,404,346) 464,092 (10,363,674) 
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of the year 4,475,559 14,902,911 4,397,869 14,784,549 
Effect from exchange rate in cash and cash equivalent items (15,612) (23,006) (15,612) (23,006) 
Cash and cash equivalents - end of the year 5,502,789 4,475,559 4,846,349 4,397,869 
Supplemental cash flows information:     
Non-cash items consist of     
1) Increase in assets from finance leases payable  2,774,500 15,728,681 2,774,500 15,728,681 
2) The warrants were exercised to purchase ordinary shares     
  -  Ordinary shares 92,082,560 - 92,082,560 - 
  -  Premium on share capital 161,810,490 - 161,810,490 - 
3) Increased in  the legal reserve  1,400,675 - 1,400,675 - 
4) Adjustment of provision for employee benefits with      
   the beginning balance of retained earnings - 12,254,361 - 12,254,361 
5) Transfer of share subscription received in advance to paid - up share capital - 8,202,000 - 8,202,000 
6) Transfer of land not used in operation to assets held for sale - 32,566,710 - - 

7) Increase in surplus from land revaluation - 33,616,888 - 33,616,888 

8) Reduction of the legal reserve and premium on share capital against deficit - 311,769,142 - 311,769,142 
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements 

31 December 2012 and 2011 

1.   GENERAL INFORMATION 

1.1   The Company�s information 
Chai Wattana Tannery Group Public Company Limited (�the Company�) is a public limited company, incorporated in 
Thailand and is registered on the Stock Exchange of Thailand.  The address of its registered office is as follows: 

 

 176/1, 1480 Moo 1 Tannery Industrial District (K.M. 30), Sukhumwit Road, Thambon Thaiban,  
Amphur Maung Samudprakarn, 10280. 

 The Company is listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand. For reporting purposes, the Company  
and its subsidiaries are referred to as the Group.   
 

The principal business of the Group is Tannery hide, Dogchew, Furniture and Automotive leather cutting. 
 The consolidated and company financial statements were approved for announcement by the  

Company�s Director as at 1 March 2013. 
 

2.   BASIS OF PREPARATION 
The consolidated and company financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Thai generally accepted 
accounting principles under the Accounting Act B.E. 2543, being those Thai Accounting Standards issued under the 
Accounting Profession Act B.E.2547, and the financial reporting requirements of the Securities and Exchange 
Commission under the Securities and Exchange Act B.E. 2535. 

  
The consolidated and company financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost  
convention except as disclosed in the accounting policies below. 

 
 The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Thai generally accepted accounting  

principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported  
amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the  
financial statements and the amounts of revenues and expenses in the reported periods. Although  
these estimates are based on management�s best knowledge of current events and actions, actual  
results may differ from those estimates. 
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements 

31 December 2012 and 2011 

An English version of the consolidated and company financial statements have been prepared from the statutory financial 
statements that are in the Thai language. In the event of a conflict or a difference in interpretation between the two 
languages, the Thai language statutory financial statements shall prevail. 
 
The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2012 and 2011 of 
Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiary, details of which are as follows: 
 
2.1 Subsidiary company was as follows: 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Company�s name 

 

 

 

 

Nature of 

business 

 

 

 

 

Percentage of 

shareholding 

 

 

 

 

Country of 

incorporation 

 

Assets as a 

percentage to the 

consolidated 

total assets as at        

31 December 

 

Revenues as a 

 percentage to the 

consolidated total revenues 

for the year ended         

 31 December 

  2012 2011  2012 2011 2012 2011 

Pala Assets Co., Ltd. 

Lease the plant 
and machinery 
to the Company 100 100 Thailand 

 
13.12 20.06 

 
0.35 0.08 

   
2.2     Material balances and transactions between the Company and its subsidiary company have  
          been eliminated from the consolidated financial statements. 

 2.3     Investments in the subsidiary company as recorded in the Company�s books of account are  
          eliminated against the equity of the subsidiary company. 

 2.4    Results of operations of the subsidiary company have been included in or excluded from the  
                         consolidated financial statements as from their effective dates of acquisition or disposal of  

          the investments, respectively. 
 2.5    The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by applying the same accounting  
                         policy for the same accounting transaction or similar accounting event. 
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements 

31 December 2012 and 2011 

3.  NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED DURING THE PERIOD NOT YET EFFECTIVE 
 New accounting standards, new financial reporting standards, new interpretations, and amendments to  

accounting standard 
a) New accounting standards, new financial reporting standards, new interpretations, and  

amendments to accounting standard effective for the accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013: 
 

TAS 12  Income Taxes 
TAS 20 Accounting for Government Grants and  Disclosure of Government Assistance 
TAS 21 (Revised 2009) The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates 
TFRS 8 Operating Segments 
TSIC 10 Government Assistance - No Specific Relation to Operating Activities 
TSIC 21 Income Taxes - Recovery of Revalued   Non-Depreciable Assets 
TSIC 25 Income Taxes - Changes in the Tax Status of an Entity or its Shareholders 

 
 The Company has not early adopted the aforementioned accounting standards. The impact of  
 accounting standards which are not effective and relevant to the Company are summarised as below. 
 

TAS 12 deals only with taxes on income, comprising current and deferred tax. Current tax expense for a period is based 
on the taxable and deductible amounts that will be shown on the tax return for the current year. Current tax assets and 
liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be paid to or recovered from the 
taxation authorities, using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the statement of 
financial position date. Deferred tax accounting is based on the temporary differences between the tax base of an asset or 
liability and its carrying amount in the financial statements. The Company�s management is in the process of reviewing 
the impacts of this accounting standard. 
 
TAS 21 (Revised 2009), the revised standard requires an entity to determine its functional currency which is a currency 
of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. Currency other than functional currency of an entity 
is foreign currency. Foreign currency transactions are required to be translated into the functional currency using the 
exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transaction. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement 
of such transactions and from translation at year-end exchange rate of monetary items denominated in foreign currency 
are recognised in profit or loss. The standard permits the presentation currency of a reporting entity to be any currencies. 
The management assesses that the application of this accounting standard does not have significant impact to the 
financial statements being presented.  
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements 

31 December 2012 and 2011 

TFRS 8 requires a management approach under which segment information is presented on the same basis that used for 
internal reporting purpose as provided to the chief operating decision makers. The new standard will have an impact on 
disclosure. 

 

b) New accounting standards, new financial reporting standards, new interpretations, and amendments to accounting 
standard effective for the accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014: 

TFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease 
TFRIC 12 Service Concession Arrangements 
TFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes 
TSIC 29 Service Concession Arrangements: Disclosure 

 

        The Company has not early adopted the aforementioned accounting standards. The impact of accounting standards  
        which are not effective and relevant to the Company are summarised as below. 
 

        TFRIC 4 requires the determination of whether an arrangement is or contains a lease to be based on the  
         substance of the arrangement. It requires an assessment of whether: (a) fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent  
         on the use of a specific asset or assets (the asset); and (b) the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.  
         The management is currently assessing the impact of TFRIC 4. 

 

4.    SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated and company financial statements are 
set out below: 

4.1  Revenue recognition 
 Sales are recognised upon delivery of products and customer acceptance.  

Services are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are rendered and on an accrual basis.   
Revenues from rental are recognised on the straight-line basis over the lease period as specified in the lease agreement. 

4.2  Cash and cash equivalents 
 Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, cash at banks and all highly liquid investments with  

an original maturity of three months or less and not subject to withdrawal restrictions. 
4.3  Trade accounts receivable and allowance for doubtful accounts 
 Trade accounts receivable are stated at the net realisable value.  Allowance for doubtful accounts is provided to  

cover the estimated losses that may be incurred in collection.  The allowance is based on collection experience  
and current status of receivables outstanding at the statements of financial position date.  Bad debts will be  
written off for the accounts considered uncollectible. 
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements 

31 December 2012 and 2011 

 

4.4  Inventories 
 Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.  Cost is determined on as follow; 

Finished goods and work in process are determined by the weighted average basis.  
Tannery and chemical materials and supplies are determined by the first-in first-out method.   
The cost of purchases comprises both the purchase price and costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the inventory, 
such as import duties and freight, less all attributable discounts, allowances or rebates. The cost of finished goods 
comprises raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs and related production overheads.  Net realisable value is the 
estimate of the selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the costs of completion and selling expenses. 
Provision is made, where necessary, for obsolete, slow-moving and defective inventories. 

4.5  Assets held for sale 
Assets are classified as assets held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale 
transaction rather than through continuing use and the assets are available for immediate sale in its present condition.  
Assets held for sale are stated at the lower of cost or fair value after deducting cost to sell. Loss on impairment will be 
recorded as expense in the statements of comprehensive income. 

 
 Gain or loss on disposals of assets classified as held for sale is recognized in the statements of comprehensive income  

at the date of disposal. 
4.6  Investments 

- Investments in subsidiary company  Subsidiaries are all entities (including special purpose entities) over                              
which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of 
more than one half of the voting rights.  The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable 
or convertible, including potential voting rights held by another entity, are considered when assessing whether the Group 
controls another entity.  Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group and are 
no longer consolidated from the date that control ceases. 

The purchase method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries by the Group. The cost of an 
acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed 
at the date of exchange, plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and 
contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date, 
irrespective of the extent of any minority interest. 
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements 

31 December 2012 and 2011 

The excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the Group�s share of the identifiable  
 net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. 
 
If the cost of acquisition is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognized 
directly in the income statement. 
 
Investments in subsidiary company as presented in the company financial statements are accounted for under cost 
method less provision for impairment (if any). 
- Other long - term investments.          
Investments in non-marketable securities classified as other investment, are valued at cost less provision for impairment 
(if any).         

A test for impairment is carried out when there is a factor indicating that such investment might be impaired. If the 
carrying value of the investment is more than its recoverable amount, impairment loss is charged to the statements of 
comprehensive income. 

4.7  Investments in joint ventures 
The Group�s interests in jointly controlled entities are accounted for using the equity method in the consolidated financial 
statements and cost method in the Company�s financial statement.  The Group recognizes the portion of gains or losses 
on the sale of assets by the Group to the joint venture that it is attributable to the other ventures.  The Group does not 
recognise its share of profits or losses from the joint venture that result from purchase of assets by the Group from the 
joint venture until it resells the assets to an independent party.  However, if a loss on the transaction provides evidence of 
a reduction in the net realizable value of current assets or and impairment loss, the loss is recognised immediately. 

 

4.8  Property plant and equipment 
Land is shown at fair value, based on terminal valuations by external independent valuers. Increases in the carrying 
amount arising on revaluation of land are credited to the fair value reserve in shareholders� equity. Decreases that offset 
previous increases of the same land are charged against that reserve; all other decreases are charged to the statements of 
comprehensive income. 
Cost includes acquisition cost and any cost directly attributable to brining the asset or component to the location and 
condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. 
Cost also includes the initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it 
is located, the obligation for which an entity incurs either when the item is acquired or as a consequence for having used 
the item during a particular period for purposes other than to produce inventories during that period. 

 Plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and provision for impairment (if any).  
Depreciation is calculated on the straight line method to write off the cost or the amount of each asset, except for land 
which is considered to have an indefinite life, to its residual value over the estimated useful lives as follows: 
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements 

31 December 2012 and 2011 

 
 

Factory Building 20 years 
Machines 5-20 years 
Equipment and tools 10 years 
Furniture and office equipment 10 years 
Vehicles 10 years 

 

Gains and losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by reference to their carrying amount and are taken 
into account in determining profit/loss from operations. 
 
Expenditures for additions, renewals and improvements, which result in substantial increase in an asset�s current replacement 
value, are capitalised.  Repair and maintenance costs are recognised as an expense when incurred. 
 

4.9  Intangible assets 
Computer software is stated cost less accumulated amortization and provision for impairment (if any) and is amortized as 
expense on a straight-line basis over a period of 10 year 

4.10  Land not used in operation 
Land not used in operation is stated at cost less provision for impairment (if any).  

4.11 Impairment of assets 
The Company and its subsidiaries assess at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be 
impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company and its subsidiaries make an estimate of the asset�s recoverable 
amount. Where the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is 
written down to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the comprehensive income statement. An 
asset�s recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. 

 
If there is subsequently any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exits or may have 
decreased, the Company will make another estimate of the asset�s recoverable value, compare this with the book value,  

                and reverse previously recognised impairment to reflect the change in recoverable value. 
 

4.12  Accounting for leases - where the company is the lessee 
Leases of property, plant or equipment which substantially transfer all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as 
finance leases. Finance leases are capitalised at the inception of the lease at the lower of the fair value of the leased property 
or the present value of the minimum lease payments. Each lease payment is allocated to the principal and to the finance 
charges so as to achieve a constant rate on the finance balance outstanding. The outstanding rental obligations, net of finance 
charges, are included in other long-term payables. The interest element of the finance cost is charged to the statement of 
income over the lease period. The property, plant or equipment acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the shorter 
of the useful life of the asset or the lease term. 
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements 

31 December 2012 and 2011 
  

Leases not tansferring a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee are classified as operating 
leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to the statement of 
income on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease. 
 
When an operating lease is terminated before the lease period has expired, any payment required to be made to the lessor by 
way of penalty is recognised as an expense in the period in which termination takes place 

4.13  Employee benefits 
 Post-employment benefits (Defined contribution plans) 

The Company and its employees have jointly established a provident fund. The fund is monthly contributed by 
employees and by the Company. The fund�s assets are held in a separate trust fund and the Company�s contributions are 
recognised as expenses when incurred. 

 Post-employment benefits (Defined benefit plans) 

The Company has obligations in respect of the severance payments they must make to employees upon retirement under 
labor law. The Company treats these severance payment obligations as a defined benefit plan.  
The obligation under the defined benefit plan is determined by a professionally qualified independent actuary, using the 
projected unit credit method. Such determination is made based on various assumptions, including discount rate, future 
salary increase rate, staff turnover rate, mortality rate, and inflation rates. 
Actuarial gains and losses arising from post-employment benefits are recognised immediately in the statements of 
comprehensive income.  

4.14  Provisions for liabilities 
Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a results of past events, it 
is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a 
reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. 

 

4.15  Foreign currency translation 
Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Baht at the rates of exchange ruling on the transaction 
dates. Realised gains and losses on exchange are recognised as income or expense in the statements of comprehensive 
income as incurred. Monetary assets and liabilities at the statements of financial position date denominated in foreign 
currencies are translated into Baht at the rates of exchange ruling at statements of financial position date. Unrealised 
gains and losses on exchange are recognised in the statements of comprehensive income as incurred. 
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements 

31 December 2012 and 2011 

4.16  Related parties  
Enterprises and individuals that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, control, or are controlled by, or 
are under common control with, the Company, including holding companies, subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries are related 
parties of the Company.  Associates and individuals owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting power of the 
Company that gives them significant influence over the enterprise, key management personnel, including directors and 
officers of the Company and close members of the family of these individuals and companies associated with these 
individuals also constitute related parties. 
In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the relationship, and not 
merely the legal form. 

4.17  Segment reporting 
Segment information has been prepared based on the internal report of the Group, which disaggregates its business by services or 
products and by geographic area. 

4.18  Financial instruments 
The Company and its subsidiary have no policy to speculate in or engage in the trading of any financial derivative 
instruments. 
Financial instruments carried on the statements of financial position include cash and bank balances, bank overdraft and 
short term loan from financial institution, trade receivables, trade creditors, loans to and loan from related companies.  
The particular recognition methods adopted are disclosed in the individual policy statements associated with each item. 

4.19  Basic earnings (loss) per share 

 Basic earnings (loss) per share 
Basic earnings (loss) per share are calculated by dividing the net profit (loss) for the year by the weighted average 
number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. 

 

 Diluted earnings (loss) per share 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing net income (loss) for the year by the weighted average number 
of ordinary shares in issue during the year plus adjustments of conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares from 
the exercise of the warrants provided that the conversion carried out at the beginning of the year or issuance of potential 
ordinary shares. 

4.20  Corporate income tax  
The Company and its subsidiaries calculates corporate income tax according to Revenue Code and records corporate 
income tax on the accrual basis.  The Company does not recognise deferred tax in respect of temporary differences in the 
future periods. 

4.21  Critical accounting estimates, assumption, judgements and capital risk management 

 1)    Critical accounting estimates, assumption and judgements 

         Use of accounting estimates  
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Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements 

31 December 2012 and 2011 

Preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make 
estimates for certain accounting transactions, affecting amounts reported in the financial statements and notes related 
thereto.  Subsequent actual results may differ from these estimates. 
 

Estimates, assumption and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, 
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

 

Allowance for doubtful accounts 
The Group�s Company maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts to reflect impairment of trade receivables relating 
to estimated losses resulting from the default or inability of customers to make required payments. The allowance is 
based on consideration of historical collection experience, known and identified instances of default of each customer. 

 

  Allowance for obsolete and defective inventories and net realisable value 
 The Company maintains an allowance for obsolete and defective inventories to reflect impairment of inventories. The 
allowance is based on consideration of inventory turnover and deterioration of each category. In addition, the Company 
also maintains an allowance for net realisable value to reflect the estimated losses resulting from the selling prices of 
inventories which are less than their costs.  The allowance is based on consideration of committed selling prices and the 
trend of selling prices in the market.  

 

  Property, plant and equipment  
 Management determines the estimated useful lives and residual values for the Group�s property, plant and equipment. 
Management will revise the depreciation charge where useful lives and residual values are different to previously 
estimated, or it will write off or write down technically obsolete or assets that have been abandoned or sold. 

 

  Post-employment benefit under defined benefit plans and other long-term employee benefits  
 The obligation under the defined benefit plan and other long-term employee benefit plans is determined based on 
actuarial techniques.  Such determination is made based on various assumptions, including discount rate, future salary 
increase rate, mortality rate and staff turnover rate. 

 

 2) Capital risk management 
The Group�s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group�s ability to continue as a going concern in 
order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure 
to reduce the cost of capital. 
In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, 
return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. 
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5.  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 
     

Cash on hand 61,871 9,632 61,871 9,632 

Cash at banks 5,440,918 4,465,927 4,784,478 4,388,237 

Cash and cash equivalents 5,502,789 4,475,559 4,846,349 4,397,869 

 
 As at 31 December 2012, the interest rate on short term bank deposit represented 0.75% - 0.875% per annum  

(2011: 0.5% - 0.875% per annum). 
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6.  TRADE AND OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE J NET 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company  

 2012 2011 2012 2011 

Trade accounts receivable J related parties (Note 7) 

    Separate from aging follows:     

    Within credit term 16,100,312 9,907,529 16,100,312 9,907,539 

    Overdue not more than 3 months 459,040 - 459,040 - 

    Total 16,559,352 9,907,539 16,559,352 9,907,539 

Trade accounts receivable J other parties     

Separate from aging follows:     

Within credit term 145,185,054 25,481,968 143,819,314 25,481,968 
Overdue not more than 3 months 77,406,284 22,732,780 75,633,182 22,732,780 
Overdue over 3 months up to 6 months 7,609,895 148,495 7,607,780 148,495 
Overdue over 6 months up to 12 months 250,141 13,644 250,141 13,644 
Overdue over 12 months 10,540,484 11,294,631 10,540,484 11,294,631 

Total 240,991,858 59,671,518 237,850,901 59,671,518 

Less Less Allowance for doubtful debts-trade  

         account receivable (10,540,484) (11,294,631) (10,540,484) (11,294,631) 

Net 230,451,374 48,376,887 227,310,417 48,376,887 

Total trade accounts receivable J net 247,010,726 58,284,426 243,869,769 58,284,426 

Other account receivable     

Other receivables-related company(Note 7) 2,071,145 - 2,071,145 - 
Other receivables 7,945,757 738,700 7,945,757 738,700 
Advance payment 626,381 204,218 626,379 204,218 
Prepaid expenses 12,034,758 2,694,299 11,972,373 2,658,180 
Withholding tax at source 716,918 2,210,416 - 1,510,565 
Other 59,945 40,990 59,945 40,990 

Total other accounts receivable 23,454,904 5,888,623 22,675,599 5,152,653 

Total trade and other accounts receivable J net 

 270,465,630 64,173,049 266,545,368 63,437,079 
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Certain accounts receivable recorded in the consolidated and company financial statements as at 31 December 2012 have 
been pledged for factoring facilities with a commercial bank  amounting to Baht 100.37 million (2011: nil), as described 
in note 19 to financial statements. 

 

7.   RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 
The Company and its subsidiary have transactions with its related companies.  These companies are related through 
common shareholding and/or directorship. 

 Details of relationship between the Group and related parties which related through control or transaction are as follows: 
 

Company�s name Country of incorporation Relationship 
   
Pala Assets Co., Ltd. Thailand Direct shareholding 
Chai Watana and Toyo Co., Ltd. Thailand Joint Venture  

Since 9 August 2012 
Nosomi Enterprise (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Thailand Common shareholding 

 

Pricing policies for related transactions are as follows: 
 

Transactions  Price policy 
   
Sale income  Market price, Contract price 
Service and Rental income  Contract price 
Interest income  Interest rate at  7.75% per annum 
Services cost  Contract price 
Services expenses  Contract price 
Commission  Contract price 
Sale of fixed assets  Mutuality price 

 
Transactions with related parties for the years ended 31 December 2012 and 2011 were as follows: 
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 (Unit : Baht) 

 For the years ended 31 December  

 Consolidated The Company 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 
     
Pala Assets Co., Ltd.     
      Lease fees - - 2,808,000 11,668,000 
      Interest income - - 500,066 888,553 
     
Chai Watana and Toyo Co., Ltd.     
     Sale assets 10,259,560 - 10,259,560 - 
     Rental income 1,546,562 - 1,546,562 - 
     Service income 635,347 - 635,347 - 
     Service cost 47,294,714 - 47,294,714 - 
     Service expenses 1,407,121 - 1,407,121 - 
     
Nosomi Enterprise (Thailand) Co., Ltd.     
     Sale income 75,210,946 67,872,448 75,210,946 67,872,448 
    Commission  3,858,787 359,871 3,858,787 359,871 
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The significant balances with related companies as at 31 December were as follows: 
 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company  

 2012 2011 2012 2011 
     
Trade account receivable J related company     
  Nosomi Enterprise (Thailand)  Co., Ltd. 16,559,352 9,907,539 16,559,352 9,907,539 
     
Account receivable J related company      
  Chai Watana and Toyo Co., Ltd. 2,071,145 - 2,071,145 - 
     
Amounts due from subsidiary company    
   Pala Assets Co., Ltd. - - 48,549,444 79,594,229 
   Less Allowance for doubtful debt - - (7,750,414) (16,705,000) 
   Net - - 40,799,030 62,889,229 

     
Long - term loans to subsidiary company*    

  Pala Assets Co., Ltd. - - 4,000,000 10,400,000 
     

Other Non-Current Asset     

  Pala Assets Co., Ltd. - - 5,505,000 5,505,000 

     
Trade account payable J related company     
   Chai Watana and Toyo Co., Ltd. 32,621,193 - 32,621,193 - 

     
Amounts due to related company     
   Pala Assets Co., Ltd. - - 1,489,685 9,679,641 

     
Accrued commission expense     
   Nosomi Enterprise (Thailand)  Co., Ltd. 2,272,925 5,746 2,272,925 5,746 
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 The consolidated and company financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012 presented movements in  
long-term loans to subsidiary company as follows: 

 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 The Company 

 2011 Increase Decrease 2012 

     
Long - term loans to subsidiary company*    
Pala Assets Co., Ltd. 10,400,000 - (6,400,000) 4,000,000 

 
The Company entered into factory building and machine lease agreement with Pala Assets Co., Ltd. commencing from 1 
January 2011 and 31 December 2011 at the rental fees of Baht 0.78 million and Baht 0.34 million per month, 
respectively.   However, on 20 October 2011 the Company terminated this agreement and entered into new factory 
building and machine lease agreement for 6 months period commencing from 1 November 2011 to 30 April 2012 at the 
revised rental fees of Baht 0.16 million and Baht 0.08 million per month respectively. On 1 May 2012, the Company 
renewed the factory building and machine lease agreements with Pala Assets Co., Ltd. commencing from 1 May 2012 to 
30 April 2013 with the same rental fees. 
The Company entered into factory building lease agreement with Chai Watana and Toyo Co., Ltd. commencing from 1 
August 2012 and 31 July 2012 at the rental fees of Baht 0.30 million 

  * As at 31 December 2012 and 2011, the long-term loans to subsidiary company bear interest at the rate 7.75%  
                    per annum.  

 

 Management�s remuneration 
In 2012, the Company and its subsidiary had salaries, bonuses, and meeting allowances recognised as expenses totaling 
Baht 10.00 million (2011: Baht 7.34 million). 

 Guarantee obligations with related party 
The Company and its subsidiary have outstanding guarantee obligations with each other, as described in note 19 and 23 to 
the financial statements. 
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8.  INVENTORIES J NET 
 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated and The Company 

 Cost Allowance of diminution in value of inventory Inventories-net 

   Opening balance   Closing balance   

 2012 2011 2011 Increase Decrease 2012 2012 2011 

         

Finished goods 100,843,097 79,378,347 (20,169,993) - 9,046,736 (11,123,257) 89,719,840 59,208,354 

Works in process 273,423,326 250,221,802 (32,899,978) - 14,839,989 (18,059,989) 255,363,337 217,321,824 

Raw materials 85,306,358 64,728,837 - - - - 85,306,358 64,728,837 

Goods in transit 95,585,935 18,223,677 - - - - 95,585,935 18,223,677 

Total 555,158,716 412,552,663 (53,069,971) - 23,886,725 (29,183,246) 525,975,470 359,482,692 

 

Reversal of provision for diminution in value of inventories of Baht 23.89 million was included in costs of goods sold in the 
consolidated and company statements of comprehensive income. 
 
9.  ASSETS HELD FOR SALE  

 
 (Unit : Baht) 
 Consolidated  
 2012 2011 
   

Cost - 32,566,710 
 

On 25 August 2011, a subsidiary company entered into a sale and purchase agreement of partial unused land with a third 
party totaling Baht 36.05 million.  The subsidiary received outstanding balances and transferred the entitlement of land 
title deeds to buyer on 23 May 2012. 
As at 31 December 2011 such lands has been mortgaged as collateral against the credit facilities of the Company with a 
financial institution as discussed in note to the financial statements no. 19.   However, these assets held for sales have been 
redeemed from a financial institute on 29 March 2012. 

 

Page  26 

131

 



 

 

Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements 

31 December 2012 and 2011 

 
10.  OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 

 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 

     
Refundable import duty  1,310,546 2,019,496 1,310,546 2,019,496 
Undue input tax 4,343,802 1,717,075 4,293,677 1,653,625 
Total 5,654,348 3,736,571 5,604,223 3,673,121 

 

11.  DEPOSITS AT FINANCIAL INSTITUTION USED AS COLLATERAL  
Deposits at financial institution used as collateral represents the fixed deposit with a bank which has been pledged as 
security for bank overdraft as discussed in note 19 to financial statements and bank guarantee facilities as discussed in note 
36 to the financial statements. 

 
12. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANY - NET 

 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 The Company 

 

Type o Paid-up Share Capital 
Percentage of 
Shareholding Cost Method 

Company�s Name Business 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 

        
Pala Assets Co., Ltd. Properties 

Rental 150,000,000 150,000,000 100% 100% 150,000,000 150,000,000 
Less : Provision for impairment  

loss on Investments     (89,454,137) (88,755,664) 
Investments in subsidiary company - net     60,545,863 61,244,336 
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13.  INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE 

 

  (Unit : Baht) 
  Consolidated and The Company 
  

Percentage Consolidated The Company 

Company�s Type of Country of of Shareholding Equity Method Cost Method 

Name Business incorporation 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 
         

Chai Watana and  
Toyo Co., Ltd. 

Produce car 
cushion Thailand 47.50% - 17,691,758 - 23,750,000 - 

 
At the ordinary shareholders� meeting no. 6/2012 held on 27 July 2012, it was unanimously resolved to engage in 
business with Toyo Bussan Co., Ltd. (�TBC�) to produce car cushion to distribute both domestic and overseas and its 
hired cutting and sawing car cushion.  The Company invested in a joint venture company on 9 August 2012. 
 
At as 31 December 2012, Chai Watana and Toyo Co., Ltd. has the authorized and paid { up share capital of Baht 
50,000,000.  The joint venture company registered the increased paid-up share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on 
31 October 2012.  
 

 During this year the Company has recognised share of loss from investment in joint venture amounting to  
Baht 6.06 million. 
 
Share of loss from investment in joint venture was determined based on the unaudited financial statements prepared by 
the managements. The Company believes that the value of the investments would not significantly differ if the financial 
statements had been audited by an auditor. 
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14.  OTHER LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS - NET 

 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 Type of Paid-up Share Capital 

Percentage of 

Shareholding Cost Method 

Company�s Name Business 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 
        

Joyce Service Limited Holding USD 13,446,128 USD 13,446,128 16.23% 16.23% 70,156,976 70,156,976 

Thai United Hides Co., Ltd. Tannery 6,000,000 6,000,000 2.27% 2.27% 390,000 390,000 

Thai United Tanning Industry Co., Ltd. Tannery Trading 27,000,000 27,000,000 2.22% 2.22% 250,000 250,000 

Nakorn Thong Housing and Land  Co., Ltd. Construction 18,750,00 18,750,00 0.66% 0.66% 650,000 650,000 

Total      71,446,976 71,446,976 

Less : Provision for impairment  loss on investments     (45,962,759) (70,806,976) 

Other long-term investments - net     25,484,217 640,000 
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 (Unit : Baht) 

 The Company 

 Type of Paid-up Share Capital 

Percentage of 

Shareholding Cost Method 

Company�s Name Business 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 

        

Joyce Service Limited Holding USD 13,446,128 USD 13,446,128 16.23% 16.23% 70,156,976 70,156,976 
Thai United Hides Co., Ltd. Tannery 6,000,000 6,000,000 1.67% 1.67% 300,000 300,000 
Thai United Tanning Industry Co., Ltd. Tannery Trading 27,000,000 27,000,000 2.22% 2.22% 250,000 250,000 

Nakorn Thong Housing and Land  Co., Ltd. Construction 18,750,000 18,750,000 0.66% 0.66% 650,000 650,000 

Total      71,356,976 71,356,976 

Less : Provision for impairment  loss on  investments     (45,962,759) (70,806,976) 

Other long-term investments - net      25,394,217 550,000 

The Company�s management entered into share sales and purchase agreements on 23 February 2012 for sale of investment in 
ordinary shares of Joyce Service Limited (�Joyce�) of 2,181,947 shares at the offered price of USD 2,500,000 to Sino Commend 
Limited. 
 
In accordance with the terms of payment, the share subscription payable will be settled by installment basis as follows: 

Period Amount (USD) Due Date 
   

1 100,000 Date of execution of this agreement 
2 - 9 300,000 per installment Quarterly basis effective from 20 June 2012 to 20 March 2014 

The entitlement of shares will be transferred to buyer upon completion of payment. 
 

On 31 December 2012, the Company has received advances for shares of USD 800,000 equivalent to Baht 24.84 million.  The 
Company recorded advance received for shares as described in note to the financial statements no. 20 and reversed provision for 
impairment of investment in other company in the consolidated financial statements of comprehensive income and the company 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012 as the same amounts. 
 
On 22 February 2013, the Company has received a letter from Sino Commend Limited in respect of amendment of the terms of the 
payment from USD 300,000 per installment to USD 100,000 per installment in 2013.  The Company is currently under negotiation 
in respect of the installments. 
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15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT J NET  
 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated 

  
Land 

 
Factory building 

 
Machines 

Equipment and 
tools 

Furniture and offices 
equipment 

 
Vehicles 

Construction in 
progress 

 
Total 

As at 31 December 2011         
Fair value 411,681,700 - - - - - - 411,681,700 
Cost 131,116,171 270,219,266 323,833,439 93,651,867 21,591,048 28,305,388 4,751,927 873,469,106 
Less   Accumulated depreciation - (235,222,625) (225,644,864) (69,799,790) (18,453,146) (22,002,005) - (571,122,430) 
         Allowance for impairment  

of asset (16,171) - - - - - - (16,171) 

Net book value 542,781,700 34,996,641 98,188,575 23,852,077 3,137,902 6,303,383 4,751,927 714,012,205 

For the year ended 31 December 2012        
Opening net book amount 542,781,700 34,996,641 98,188,575 23,852,077 3,137,902 6,303,383 4,751,927 714,012,205 
Additions 320,000 65,734 8,446,353 2,351,462 1,317,495 3,268,500 16,710,177 32,479,721 
Disposal - net  - (25,295) (2,531,506) (2,226,152) (103,281) (1,688,516) - (6,574,750) 
Transferred in / out - net - 240,181 345,374 1,998,538 - - (2,584,093) - 

Depreciation - (8,478,600) (10,991,295) (3,595,209) (467,104) (1,165,061) - (24,697,269) 

Closing net book value 543,101,700 26,798,661 93,457,501 22,380,716 3,885,012 6,718,306 18,878,011 715,219,907 

As at 31 December 2012         
Fair value 411,681,700 - - - - - - 411,681,700 
Cost 131,436,171 270,467,812 322,676,351 91,763,190 21,476,035 26,705,740 18,878,011 883,403,310 
Less  Accumulated depreciation - (243,669,151) (229,218,850) (69,382,474) (17,591,023) (19,987,434) - (579,848,932) 
          Allowance for impairment  

of asset (16,171) - - - - - - (16,171) 

Net book value 543,101,700 26,798,661 93,457,501 22,380,716 3,885,012 6,718,306 18,878,011 715,219,907 
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 (Unit : Baht) 

 The Company 

  
Land 

 
Factory building 

 
Machines 

Equipment and 
tools 

Furniture and offices 
equipment 

 
Vehicles 

Construction in 
progress 

 
Total 

As at 31 December 2011         
Fair value 411,681,700 - - - - - - 411,681,700 
Cost - 229,418,820 258,213,013 88,258,431 18,113,450 27,882,399 2,418,329 624,304,442 
Less   Accumulated depreciation - (207,085,824) (178,032,423) (64,435,480) (14,978,483) (21,579,022) - (486,111,232) 

Net book value 411,681,700 22,332,996 80,180,590 23,822,951 3,134,967 6,303,337 2,418,329 549,874,910 

For the year ended 31 December 2012        
Opening net book amount 411,681,700 222,332,996 80,180,590 23,822,951 3,134,967 6,303,337 2,418,329 549,874,910 
Additions 320,000 65,734 8,446,353 2,351,462 1,317,495 3,268,500 16,710,177 32,479,721 
Disposal - net  - (25,295) (1,517,629) (2,226,152) (103,280) (1,688,516) - (5,560,872) 
Transferred in / out - net - 240,181 345,374 1,998,538 - - (2,584,093) - 

Depreciation - (6,438,578) (7,996,630) (3,566,308) (464,476) (1,165,061) - (19,631,053) 

Closing net book value 412,001,700 16,175,038 79,458,058 22,380,491 3,884,706 6,718,300 16,544,413 557,162,706 

As at 31 December 2012         
Fair value 411,681,700 - - - - - - 411,681,700 
Cost 320,000 229,667,366 261,480,925 86,369,754 17,998,437 26,282,751 16,544,413 638,663,646 
Less  Accumulated depreciation - (213,492,328) (182,022,867) (63,989,263) (14,113,731) (19,564,451) - (493,182,640) 

Net book value 412,001,700 16,175,038 79,458,058 22,380,491 3,884,706 6,718,300 16,544,413 557,162,706 
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For the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2012, property, plant and machinery with the book value of 
Baht 425.56 million (2011: Baht 433.20 million) and of Baht 293.80 million (2011: Baht 229.01 million) in the company 
financial statements have been pledged as collateral against credit facilities with the banks as discussed in note 19 and 23 to 
the financial statements. 
 
For the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2012, building, machine and equipment of Baht 430.65 million 
(2011: Baht 279.01 million) and of Baht 407.84 million (2011: Baht 270.11 million) in the company financial statements, have 
been fully depreciated but they are still in use in the operations. 
 
The Company has the assets under the hire-purchase contracts in the consolidated and company financial statements as at 
31 December 2012 of Baht 18.36 million (2011: Baht 16.53 million). 

 

The Group�s lands have been appraised by an independent valuer which concluded the appraised valuation of the land on 
1, 6 and 10 February 2012 in accordance with the market approach methodology.  Based on the appraisal report, the 
appraisal values of land were higher than the carrying amounts as at 31 December 2011 of Baht 33.62 million which was 
presented as �surplus from land revaluation� in the consolidated and the Company financial statement of Baht 33.62 
million 

 

16.   INTANGIBLE ASSETS J COMPUTER SOFTWARE - NET 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company 

  
             For the year ended 31 December  2012   
             Opening net book value - - 
             Purchase 170,000 170,000 

Amortization for the period (7,871) (7,871) 

Closing net book value 162,129 162,129 

   
As at 31 December  2012   
Cost 170,000 170,000 
Less  Accumulated amortization (7,871) (7,871) 

Net book value 162,129 162,129 
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17.   LAND NOT USED IN OPERATION J NET 

 

 (unit : Baht) 

 
Consolidated The Company 

   

As at 31 December 2011   

Cost 53,358,210 4,080,480 

Less   Allowance for impairment of asset - - 

Net book value 53,358,210 4,080,480 

   

For the year ended 31 December 2012   

Opening net book amount 53,358,210 4,080,480 

Closing net book value 53,358,210 4,080,480 

   

As at 31 December 2012   

Cost 53,358,210 4,080,480 

Less  Allowance for impairment of asset - - 

Net book value 53,358,210 4,080,480 
 

As at 31 December 2012, the book value of unused land of Baht 50.25 million (2011: Baht 50.25 million) in the 
consolidated financial statements and of Baht 0.98 million (2010: Baht 0.98 million) in the company financial statements 
have been mortgaged as collateral against the credit facilities of the Company with a financial institution as discussed in 
note 19 to the financial statements. 
*The Group�s lands have been appraised by an independent valuer which concluded the appraised valuation of the land 
on 3, 6 and 10 February 2012 in accordance with the market approach methodology.  Based on the appraisal report, the 
appraisal values of land were higher than the carrying amounts as at 31 December 2011 of Baht 0.58 million. The 
Company reversed provision for impairment of land due to increase in fair values of land which was presented as 
�Reversal of loss on impairment of land� in the consolidated financial statements of comprehensive income for year 
ended 31 December 2011 of Baht 0.58 million (the company financial statements : nil). 
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18.   DEFAULT LIABILITIES 

 (Unit : Baht) 
 Consolidated and the Company 

 Principals Accrued interest Total 
    
As at 31 December 2011 15,000,000 1,812,329 16,812,329 
Add  Increase during the period 

- 1,723,561 1,723,561 

Less  Repayment during the period 
(15,000,000) - (15,000,000) 

Gain on debt restructuring 
- (3,535,890) (3,535,890) 

As at 31 December 2012 - - - 
 

On 1 May 2011, the Company defaulted payments of accrued interests of Baht 1.81 million in respect of loans from 
financial institution in the amount of Baht 15 million as discussed in note 19 to the financial statements. This resulted in 
that the financial institution can request the Company to settle the outstanding indebtedness immediately and calculate 
interest expenses based on the default interest rates at 18% per annum.  The Company recorded interest expense based on 
the default interest rate in the financial statements and reclassified short-term loans to be presented as default liabilities in 
the consolidated and the company financial statements as at 31 December 2011.  
On 26 September 2012, the Company and a financial institution entered into the restructuring agreement to amend the 
condition of payment in respect of reduction of accrued interest as discussed as detailed below: 

 
(Unit : Thousand Baht) 

Principal 

Interest payable before 

restructuring Total Payment conditions 

    
15,000 3,536 18,536 

   
The Company has to settle the debts of Baht 15 million to 
a bank on the date of agreement. 
 
The remaining balances will be waived in full. 

 

Accordingly, the Company fully settled the loan in accordance with the aforementioned terms.  Therefore, the bank waived 
for the outstanding accrued interest balances of Baht 3.54 million.  The Company recorded gain on debt restructuring in 
the consolidated and company statements of income for the year ended 31 December 2012. 
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19.   BANK OVERDRAFTS AND SHORT-TERM LOANS FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

 

 (Unit : Baht) 
 Consolidated The Company 
 2012 2011 2012 2011 
     
Bank overdrafts 17,824,677 33,225,970 14,115,196 23,231,255 

Short-term loans due to financial institutions     
- Promissory notes* 43,036,482 73,258,630 43,036,482 73,258,630 
- Short-term loans 179,526,003 221,024,706 179,526,003 221,024,706 
- Short-term loans from factoring 90,333,644 - 90,333,644 - 

      Total 330,720,806 327,509,306 327,011,325 317,514,591 
   Less  Default liabilities* - (15,000,000) - (15,000,000) 
      Total 330,720,806 312,509,306 327,011,325 302,514,591 

 
*Short-term loan from financial institution of Baht 15 million was reclassified to be presented as default liabilities and interest 
expenses were calculated in accordance with the default interest rate as discussed in note 18 to the financial statements.  
 
In accordance with the consolidated and the company financial statements as at 31 December 2012, the details of short-
term loans from financial institutions were as follows: 
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Consolidated 
Type of loans Principal Used Interest Rate Payment conditions 

     
Banks overdrafts 
(3 banks) 

Baht 60 million 
(available credit 
facilities) 

Baht 17.82 
million 

MOR + 0.50% per 
annum (7.375%-7.60% 
per annum) 

Monthly interest payment. 

     
Revolving credit 
facility 

Baht 40 million. Baht 30.50 
million 

MOR -1% or -2% per 
annum (6.875% - 
5.875% per annum) 

Monthly interest payment.  
Principal due within 3-4 month in accordance with 
the date of promissory note. 

     
Promissory notes Baht 12.54 

million 
7.00% - 7.25% per 
annum  

Monthly interest payment.  
Principal due within 1-3 month in accordance 
with the date of promissory note. 

    
Short-term loans 

Total of promissory 
notes and  
short-terms of  
Baht 385 million 
  

Baht 179.53 
million 

3.26% - 7.00% per 
annum  

Monthly interest payment.  
Principal due within 6 months from the 
drawdown date. 

     
Short-term loans  
on factoring** 
(2 financial 
institutes) 

Baht 200 million 
(available credit 
facilities)  

Baht 90.33 
million 

MRR -2.125% per 
annum (7.375% per 
annum) and 6.11% 
per annum 
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**This represented loans under a factoring agreement.  The Company was engaged into factoring agreement for its trade 
accounts receivable on a �with recourse� basis to a commercial bank, as discussed in note 6 to the financial statements.   

 
 The collaterals 

The land, building and partial machinery of the Company and the land and building of the subsidiary as discussed in note 
to the financial statements no.15 and 17, plus indemnification from fire insurance over these assets and inventories, fixed 
deposits and the Company�s director. In addition, these machinery are not allowed to be mutually mortgaged against 
other loans. 
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The Company 

Type of loans Principal  Interest Rate Payment conditions 
     
Banks overdrafts  (2 

banks) 

Baht 50 million 

(available credit 

facilities) 

Baht 14.12 

million 

MOR + 0.50% per annum 

(7.375%-7.50% per annum) 

Monthly interest payment. 

     
Revolving credit facility Baht 40 million. Baht 30.50 

million 

MOR -1% or -2% per 

annum (6.875% - 5.875% 

per annum) 

Monthly interest payment. 

Principal due within 3-4 month in accordance with the 

date of promissory note. 
     
Promissory notes Baht 12.54 

million 

7.00% - 7.25% per annum  Monthly interest payment.  

Principal due within 1-3 month in accordance with the 

date of promissory note. 
    
Short-term loans 

Total of promissory 

notes and  

short-terms of  

Baht 385 million 

  Baht 179.53 

million 

3.26% - 7.00% per annum  Monthly interest payment. 

Principal due within 6-month from the drawdown 

date. 
     
Short-term loans  

on factoring** 

(2 financial institutes) 

Baht 200 million 

(available credit 

facilities)  

Baht 90.33 

million 

MRR -2.125% per annum 

(7.375% per annum) and 

6.11% per annum 
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20.   TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 
 

 (Unit : Baht) 
 Consolidated The Company 
 2012 2011 2012 2011 

     
Trade accounts payable     
Trade accounts payable-related company 
      (Note 7) 32,621,193 - 32,621,193 - 
Trade accounts payable-other parties 274,281,315 142,722,106 273,253,026 142,722,106 
Post-date cheques 43,740 4,059,783 43,740 4,059,783 
Total trade accounts payable 306,946,248 146,781,889 305,917,959 146,781,889 
     
Other accounts payable     

    Other accounts payable-related party 
(Note 7) - - 1,489,685 9,679,641 
Other accounts payable-other parties 16,203,010 11,190,700 16,203,010 10,178,750 
Litigation payable 2,170,637 - 2,170,637 - 
Accrued salaries and bonus 6,348,672 3,856,279 6,348,672 3,856,279 
Accrued expenses 11,055,524 5,050,646 10,160,354 3,921,035 
Advances received for goods 9,426,018 3,013,161 9,426,018 3,013,161 
Advances received for sales of lands - 3,600,000 - - 
Accrued interest expenses 911,807 3,487,561 911,807 3,487,561 

   Commission payable-related party (Note 7) 2,272,925 5,746 2,272,925 5,746 
   Commission payable- other parties  4,245,899 1,451,995 4,245,899 1,451,995 

Deposit 4,000,000 - - - 
Advances received for share* 24,844,217 - 24,844,217 - 
Other 1,516,400 744,630 1,400,275 735,948 
Total other accounts payable 82,995,109 32,400,718 79,473,499 36,330,116 
Total trade  and other accounts payable 389,941,357 179,182,607 385,391,458 183,112,005 

 
* This represented advances received for ordinary shares of Joyce Service Limited totalling Baht 24.84 million in 
accordance with the shares sales and purchases agreement between the company and Sino Commend Limited as discussed 
in note 14 to the financial statements. 
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21.   ELECTRICITY LIABILITIES J NET 

 (Unit : Baht) 
 Consolidated and The Company 
 2012 2011 
   
Electricity liabilities - 3,078,888 
Less : Current portion of electricity liabilities - (3,078,888) 
Electricity liabilities - net - - 

 
The Company was assessed the additional for electricity charges of Baht 10.26 million for the period from 31 January 
2004 to 31 October 2008 by The Metropolitan Electricity Authority (MEA) as the electricity meter was malfunctioned.  
On 29 June 2010, MEA has filed a lawsuit claim against the Company in respect of the assessed electricity charges plus 
interest at the rate of 7.5% per annum calculated from the date of default payment (31 January 2010) to settlement date.  

  
The Company has entered into the settlement agreement with MEA on 21 December 2010 in accordance with the terms 
below:  
-  The Company shall settle the total electricity liabilities of Baht 6,157,776 with the monthly installment of Baht 
256,574 per month for 24 months effective from 5 January 2011. 
-  In the event that the Company made a default payment, all remaining liabilities will be charged immediately and plus 
default interest at the rate of 7.5% per annum calculated from the date of default payment to settlement date.  

 

22.   FINANCE LEASE PAYABLE J NET 

 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated and The Company 

 2012 2011 

   
Liabilities under finance lease payables 9,283,933 11,900,984 
Less : Deferred interest expense (1,361,697) (1,921,255) 
Liabilities under finance lease payables 7,922,236 9,979,729 
Less : Current portion of finance lease payables (4,372,159) (3,870,668) 
Finance lease payable - net 3,550,077 6,109,061 
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 The details of financial lease payables - net were as follow: 
 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated and The Company 

 2012 2011 

   
Within one year 4,372,159 3,870,668 
More than one year but not more than five years 3,550,077 6,109,061 
 7,922,236 9,979,729 

 

23.   LONG-TERM LOANS FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTION J NET 
 

 (Unit : Baht) 
 Consolidated The Company 
 2012 2011 2012 2011 

     
   Long-term loan facilities :     

- Baht 16.74 million 13,250,110 13,154,968 - - 
- Baht 74.34 million 72,826,461 71,702,860 - - 
           Total 86,076,571 84,857,828 - - 

            Less Current portion of long-term loans from 
financial institutions (6,949,681) (1,474,629) - - 

             Net 79,126,890 83,383,199 - - 
 

 Movements in long-term loans from financial institution for the year ended on 31 December 2012 were as follows: 
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 (Unit : Baht) 
 Consolidated The Company 
   
As at 31 December 2011 84,857,828 - 
Increases in interest expense during the year 5,508,743 - 
Repayment during the year (4,290,000) - 
As at 31 December 2012 86,076,571 - 
   
Principal 76,441,591 - 
Interest payable 9,634,980 - 
Total 86,076,571 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page  42 

147

 



 

 

Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements 

31 December 2012 and 2011 

 
 As at 31 December 2012 and 2011, the details of long-term loans from financial institutions were as follows: 
 

(Unit : Thousand Baht) 
  Balance as at Balance as at   

Loans  December December   
Facilities Principal 2012 2011 Interest Rate Payment Conditions 

1 16,742 13,250 13,155 MLR per annum On 9 July 2009, the subsidiary company and a financial institution entered 
into the restructuring agreement to amend the term of payment in respect of 
extension of the loan period as discussed in table below: 
Monthly installment of  principal and interest of Baht 200,000 per 
installment from June 2009 as detailed below: 
 

- June 2009 - May 2011* 
- June 2011 - May 2012* 
- June 2012 - May 2013* 
- June 2013 - July 2017 
- August 2017, settle all interests and outstanding principal balances. 

 
*All suspended interests (calculated by Minimum Loan Rate (�MLR�) minus 
MLR - 3%, 2% and 1%) for the period from June 2009 - May 2013 will be 
settled in September 2017. 
 
However, on 21 November 2011, the subsidiary company and financial 
institution agreed to revise terms of payment for the outstanding balances of 
November 2011 onward.  The subsidiary company will settle loans and 
interest expenses at MLR rate since November 2011 until the last 
installment in March 2022 as detailed below: 
 

- November 2011 - May 2012, Baht 50,000 per installment.  Interest expenses 
during such period will be accrued in the accounts and settled in full in the 
last installment. 

- June 2012 - May 2013, Baht 70,000 per installment.  Interest expenses 
during such period will be accrued at the rate of 1% per annum and settled 
in the last installment. 

- June 2013 - February 2022, Baht 150,000 per installment. 

 

All outstanding suspended interests must be settled in full either in March 
2022 or the earlier period of completion of loan settlements. 
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(Unit : Thousand Baht) 

  Balance as at Balance as at   
Loans  December December   

Facilities Principal 2012 2011 Interest Rate Payment Conditions 
2 74,344 72,826 71,703 MLR per 

annum 
On 9 July 2009, the subsidiary company and a financial institution entered 
into the restructuring agreement to amend the term of payment in respect of 
extension of the loan period as discussed in table below: 
Monthly installment of  principal and interest payable from June 2009 as 
detailed below: 
 

- June 2009-May 2010, Baht 400,000 per installment.* 
- June 2010 - May 2011, Baht 500,000 per installment.* 
- June 2011 - May 2012, Baht 600,000 per installment.* 
- June 2012 - May 2013, Baht 600,000 per installment.* 
- June 2013 - May 2015, Baht 1,100,000 per installment. 
- June 2015-October 2017, Baht 1,600,000 per installment. 
- November 2017, settle all interests and outstanding principal balances. 

 
*All suspended Interest (calculated by Minimum Loan Rate (�MLR�) minus 
MLR- 3%, 2% and 1%) for the period from June 2009 - May 2013 will be 
settled in December 2017.  

 
However, on 21 November 2011, the subsidiary company and financial 
institution agreed to revise terms of payment for the outstanding balances of 
November 2011 onward.  The subsidiary company will settle loans and 
interest expenses at MLR rate since November 2011 until the last 
installment in March 2022 as detailed below: 
 

 November 2011 - May 2012, Baht 150,000 per installment.  Interest 
expenses during such period will be accrued in the accounts and settled in the 
last installment. 

- June 2012 - May 2013, Baht 400,000 per installment.  Interest expenses 
during such period will be accrued at the rate of 1% per annum and settled in 
the last installment. 

- June 2013 - May 2014, Baht 500,000 per installment. 
- June 2014 - May 2015, Baht 600,000 per installment. 
- June 2015 - May 2016, Baht 700,000 per installment. 
- June 2016 - May 2017, Baht 800,000 per installment. 
- June 2017 - May 2018, Baht 900,000 per installment. 
- June 2018 - May 2019, Baht 1,000,000 per installment. 
- June 2018 - February 2022, Baht 1,100,000 per installment. 
 

All suspended interests must be settled in full either in March 2022 or the 
earlier period of completion of loan settlements.       
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The collaterals 
The land and unused land of the Company and subsidiary as discussed in the notes 15 and 17 to financial statements as well by the 
Company and the director of the Company mutually guaranteed on loans. 
 

The significant information  in the debt restructuring agreement are as follows: 
  -   The Bank shall provide financial support in respect of overdraft credit line to the subsidiary amounting                            

     to Baht 10 million. 
  -   The Bank shall provide financial support in respect of letter of guarantee to the subsidiary amounting  

     to Baht 0.88 million. 
 

24.   PROVISION FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated and the Company 

 2011 2010 
   

Beginning balance 11,214,369 - 
Accumulated effect from change in accounting policy - 12,254,361 
Retirement benefit expenses 807,885 957,087 
Interest cost 464,563 566,225 
Actuarial gain from post-employee benefits (4,217,815) (943,928) 
Gains on curtailments and settlements (760,407) (625,576) 
Retirement benefit paid during the period (162,000) (993,800) 
Closing balance 7,346,595 11,214,369 

 
 The amount related to long-term employee benefits recognised in statements of comprehensive income are summarised below. 
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 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated and the Company 

 2012 2011 
   

Retirement benefit expenses 807,885 957,087 
Interest cost 464,563 566,225 
Actuarial gain from post-employee benefits (4,217,815) (943,928) 
Gains on curtailments and settlements (760,407) (625,576) 
Net income recognised in statements of comprehensive income (3,705,774) (46,192) 

  
The following table is a summary of the assumptions relating to the actuarial technique as at the statement  
of financial position date: 

 

 Monthly staff Daily staff 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 
     

Discount rate 4.15% 3.85% 4.33% 3.95% 
Salary increase rate 2.63% 2.89% 1.33% 1.32% 
Turnover rate 0% { 57% 0% { 75% 0% { 66% 0% { 69% 

 

25.   OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

  

 (Unit : Baht) 
 Consolidated and The Company 
 2012 2011 
   
Deposit for service production - 3,000,000 
Other deposit 1,794,200 854,200 
Total non { current liabilities 1,794,200 3,854,200 

 
  
 
 

Page  46 

151

 



 

 

 

Chai Watana Tannery Group Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements 

31 December 2012 and 2011 
 

26.   SHARE CAPITAL 
At the ordinary shareholders� meeting no. 1/2012 held on 27 April 2012, it was unanimously resolved as follows:  
1) Authorisation to reduce the registered share capital by cancellation of the remaining registered ordinary shares in 
respect of the exercising of the rights under CWT-W totaling 4,066,488 shares at par value of Baht 5 per share. The 
Company registered the decreased share capital from 69,750,000 shares to 65,683,512 shares with the Ministry of 
Commerce on 10 May 2012. 
 
2) Authorisation to reduce par value from Baht 5 to Baht 1 per share.  The Company registered the change in par value of 
the registered and issued and paid-up share capital from 65,683,512 shares with a par value of Baht 5 per share to 
328,417,560 shares with a par value of Baht 1 per share with the Ministry of Commerce on 11 May 2012. 
  
At the extra-ordinary shareholders� meeting no. 1/2012 held on 18 February 2012, it was unanimously resolved to increase the 
Company�s registered share capital from 328,417,560 Baht (ordinary share of 328,417,560 shares with a par value of 
Baht 1 per share) to 426,942,828 Baht (ordinary share of 426,942,828 shares with a par value of Baht 1 per share) by 
issuing of  ordinary shares of  98,525,628 shares with a par value of Baht 1 per share totaling Baht 98,525,628 for the 
exercising of the second warrants to purchase the ordinary share of the Company (CWT-W2) issued to the existing 
shareholders and to the directors, managements and staffs of the Company (CWT-ESOP2).  The Company registered its 
increase of the registered share capital with the Department of Business Development, the Ministry of Commerce on 24 
December 2012.    

27.   WARRANTS 
At the extra-ordinary shareholders� meeting no.1/2012 held on 18 December 2012, it was unanimously resolved to issue the 
warrants as follows: 
1. Issue of the second warrants to purchase the Company�s ordinary shares to the directors, managements and staffs of        

the Company in the numbers of 16,420,878 units (CWT-ESOP2), without any charges as detailed below :  
  Exercised ratio  : 1 Unit of warrant to 1 new ordinary share. 
  Exercised price per share : Baht 1.00 per share  
  Exercised period  : The first exercise date shall be on 30 December 2013 and the final  
      exercising date will be in the last working day of the Company before 
      the expire date of warrants (29 January 2016).  
  Period of warrants  : 3 years from the issuance date of warrants (31 January 2016). 
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2.   Issue of the second warrants to purchase the Company�s ordinary shares to the existing shareholders in the number of  
      82,104,390 units (CWT-W2) in the proportion of share at the ratio of 4 ordinary shares per 1 unit without any        
      charges.  The Stock Exchange of Thailand approved for the warrants to be traded on 11 February 2013 as discussed     
      in note 38 to financial statements as detailed below : 

  Exercised ratio  : 1 Unit of warrant to 1 new ordinary share. 
  Exercised price per share : Baht 1.00 per share.  
  Exercised period  : The first exercise date shall be on 30 December 2013 and the final  
      exercising date will be in the last working day of the Company before 
      the expire date of warrants (29 January 2016).  
  Period of warrants  : 3 years from the issuance date of warrants (31 January 2013). 
 

At the Annual General Meeting of shareholders no.1/2004 held on 28 April 2004, it was unanimously resolved to issue the 
warrants as follows: 
 
The Company issued of warrants to purchase the Company�s ordinary shares to the new shareholders of 13,500,000 units at sale 
price of Baht 11.00 per unit and to the existing shareholders of 9,000,000 units (CWT-W1), at free of charge.  The Stock 
Exchange of Thailand approved for the 13,500,000 units of warrant to be traded on 9 February 2005 and the 8,993,772 
units of warrant traded on 3 March 2005 totaling 22,493,772 units.  The details of warrants were as detailed below: 

 
Exercised ratio  : 1 Unit of warrant to 1 new ordinary share. 

                   Exercised price per share  : Baht 6.00 per share.  
                               Exercised period  : The first exercised date was on 31 January 2005 and the final  
   exercising date will be set on 30 January 2012.  The warrants are  
   exercisable on the last business day in December.  
                               Period of warrants  : 7 years from the issuance date of the warrants. (31 January 2005) 
 

At the director�s meeting no.11/2010 held on 8 December 2010, it was unanimously resolved to set the exercised date of 
warrants on 29 December 2010. The warrants were exercised to purchase of ordinary shares of 1,367,000 units at Baht 6 per 
share. The Company fully received the share subscription of Baht 8,202,000 and registered the increased paid - up share capital 
from Baht 229,500,000 to Baht 236,335,000 with the Ministry of Commerce on 14 January 2011. 
 

 For the year ended 31 December 2012, there were warrants exercised as detailed below. 
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At the director�s meeting no.6/2011 held on 1 December 2011, it was unanimously resolved to set the final exercising date of 
warrants on 30 January 2012. The warrants were exercised to purchase of ordinary shares of 18,416,512 shares at Baht 6 per 
share. The Company fully received the share subscription of Baht 110,499,072 and increased the authorised paid-up share 
capital from 47,267,000 to 65,683,512 ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 5 per share.  The Company registered the 
increased paid-up share capital from Baht 236,335,000 to Baht 328,417,560 with the Ministry of Commerce on 9 
February 2012. 

 
 The outstanding balances of unexercised warrants of 2,710,260 units were expired in January 2012. 
 

28.   REDUCTION OF DEFICIT 
At the ordinary shareholder�s meeting no.1/2011 held on 29 April 2011, and the director�s meeting no. 4/2011 held on 5 
September 2011, and the director�s meeting no. 5/2011 held on 10 November 2011, it was unanimously resolved the 
authorisation to reduce the deficit for the year ended 31 December 2010 of Baht 314.54 million, against legal reserve of Baht 
4.62 million and premium on share capital of Baht 307.15 million within 30 September 2011. 

 

29.  LEGAL RESERVE 
Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is required to set aside to a 
statutory reserve at least 5 percent of its net income after deducting accumulated deficit brought forward (if any), until 
the reserve reaches 10 percent of the registered capital. The statutory reserve is not available for dividend distribution. 

 
30.   DIVIDEND PAYMENT  

At the ordinary shareholders� meeting no. 1/2012 held on 27 April 2012, it was unanimously resolved to declare a 
dividend for the fiscal year of  2011 in the amount of Baht 0.25 per share totaling Baht 16.42 million to the shareholders 
whose name were registered on 27 March 2012.  Such dividends were paid to the shareholders on 11 May 
2012.  However, these dividends were paid in excess of retained earnings as at 31 December 2011 of Baht 3.43 million 
whilst the financial statements presented retained earnings of Baht 12.99 million which is not in accordance with the 
terms of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535.  However, the Board of Directors has confirmed in writing to 
reimburse for all damages which might be from such payment to the Company. 
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31.   ADJUSTMENT ON EARNINGS PER SHARE  
On 11 May 2012, the Company reduced par value of an ordinary share from Baht 5 to Baht 1 which resulted in the 
increased ordinary shares from 65,683,512 shares to 328,417,560 shares (Note 26).  The Group Company�s 
managements has retrospectively adjusted earnings per share and diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 
December 2011 in accordance with Accounting Standard �Earning per share� which there are change as follows:  

 
 Weighted 

Average Number 
Of Ordinary Shares 

Earnings per share 
(Old) 

Earnings per share 
(After adjusted) 

    
Basic earnings per share 236,091,560 0.59 0.12 
Diluted earnings per share 268,958,120 0.51 0.10 

 

32.   EARNINGS PER SHARE 
For the year ended 31 December 2012 and 2011, the Company calculated basic earnings per share and diluted earning per 
share by divided profit for the period ordinary share as follows: 

 
 Consolidated  and The Company 
 for the year ended 31 December 2012 
 Net profit for the year Weighted Earnings per share 
   Average Number   
 Consolidated The Company Of Ordinary Shares Consolidated The Company 
 Baht Baht Share Baht Baht 
      
Basic earnings per share      
Net profit for the year 85,953,734 101,133,197 318,605,484 0.27 0.32 
Effect of dilutive potential       
          ordinary shares :      
   - CWT-ESOP2 - - 13,519,236 (0.01) (0.02) 
Diluted earnings per share      
Profit of ordinary shareholders       
Assuming the conversion       

 of warrants to ordinary shares 85,953,734 101,133,197 332,124,720 0.26 0.30 
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 Consolidated  and The Company 
 for the year ended 31 December 2011 
 Net profit for the year Weighted Earnings per share 
   Average Number   
 Consolidated The Company Of Ordinary Shares Consolidated The Company 
 Baht Baht Share Baht Baht 
      
Basic earnings per share      
Net profit for the year 27,681,914 28,013,509 236,091,560 0.12 0.12 
Effect of dilutive potential       
          ordinary shares : - - 32,866,560 (0.02) (0.02) 
   - Shareholders      
Diluted earnings per share      
Profit of ordinary shareholders       
 Assuming the conversion       

 of warrants to ordinary shares 27,681,914 28,013,509 268,958,120 0.10 0.10 
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33.   FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENT 
The Company and subsidiary have been engaged in four business segments in respect of �Tannery hide�, �Automotive 
leather cutting�, �Dog Chewable toys� and �Furniture�. The financial information classified by business segments for the 
years ended 31 December 2012 and 2011 were as follows:  

 
 (Unit : Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 For the years ended 31 December 

  
Tannery 

Automotive leather 
cutting 

 
Dog chewable toy 

 
Furniture 

 
Total 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 
           

Revenue from sales and services 429,596 284,545 682,904 343,716 93,855 97,515 75,357 40,501 1,281,712 766,277 
Cost of sales and services (368,825) (217,428) (596,120) (282,426) (78,322) (99,388) (54,565) (29,664) (1,097,832) (628,906) 

Gross profit  60,771 67,117 86,784 61,290 15,533 (1,873) 20,792 10,837 183,880 137,371 
Gain on disposal assets         5,042 1,071 
Gain on exchange rate         7,510 (1,421) 
Gain on debt restructuring          3,536 - 
Actuarial gains from post-employment benefit       3,706 46 
Rental income       5,120 2,756 
Other income         12,291 4,093 
Reversal (loss) of doubtful debts         754 (470) 
Share of loss from investment in joint venture        (6,058) - 
Reversal (loss) on impairment of investment        24,844 - 
Reversal of impairment from land revaluation        - 584 
Selling expenses         (35,919) (23,744) 
Administrative expenses       (65,972) (50,191) 
Management�s remuneration         (10,010) (7,336) 
Gain before finance costs and corporate income tax       128,724 62,759 
Finance costs         (28,438) (34,727) 
Gain before corporate income tax       100,286 28,032 
Corporate income tax         (14,332) (350) 
Net profit for the year         85,954 27,682 

Property, plant and equipment, net          715,220 714,012 
Other assets          907,474 521,633 
Total assets         1,622,694 1,235,645 
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 (Unit : Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 For the years ended 31 December 

  
Tannery 

Automotive leather 
cutting 

 
Dog chewable toy 

 
Furniture 

 
Total 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 

       (Unit : Baht) 

       Consolidated 

       2012 2011 

The reportable segments by geographic area       
Domestic sales and services      926,320,743 559,790,617 
Oversea sales and services      355,391,245 206,485,913 
Total revenue       1,281,711,988 766,276,530 

 

34.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 The Company and its subsidiary company do not hold or issue derivative instruments for speculative or trading purposes. 
 

34.1 Interest rate risk 
The interest rate is the risk that future movements in market interest rates will affect the results of the Company�s 
operations and its cash flows.  The Company�s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to its deposits with banks 
and overdrafts and loans from financial institutions. 
 

The majority of these financial assets and liabilities are short-term and carry floating interest rates. The Company has not 
used derivative financial instruments to hedge such risk. 
 

34.2  Foreign currency risk 
The Company�s exposure to foreign currency risk relates primarily to trade accounts payable and contingent liabilities in 
foreign currencies, which are currently not hedged by any derivative financial instruments.    
 

The Company and its subsidiary company have assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency transaction, which 
are currently not hedged by any derivative financial instruments as follow: 

 Consolidated and The Company 

 
2012 2011 

 Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities 

     
US dollars 2,894,561 5,103,780 695,916 3,411,502 
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34.3  Credit risk 

The Company and its subsidiary is exposed to credit risk primarily with respect to trade accounts receivable.  However, 
the Company�s does not anticipate material losses from its debt collection.  The management believes that the 
Company�s maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of receivables less allowance for doubtful 
accounts as stated in the statements of financial position. 

 
34.4  Fair value 

Since the majority of the financial assets and liabilities are short-term and the loans carry interest at rates close to market 
rates, the management believes the fair value of the Company�s financial assets and liabilities do not materially differ 
from their carrying value. 

 

35.   COMMITMENT 
As at 31 December 2012 and 2011, the Company and its subsidiary have commitments in respect of lease of assets and 
purchase of assets and services as follows: 

 

 
(Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 
     

Lease of factory building and machinery    

Within one year 1,254,000 - 2,190,000 1,292,000 

Within 1 - 3 year 748,500 - 748,500 588,000 

 2,002,500 - 2,938,500 1,880,000 
     

Purchase of assets and services     

Within one year 1,447,110 1,898,415 1,447,110 1,898,415 

Within 1 - 2 year 800,000 - 800,000 - 

 2,247,110 1,898,415 2,247,110 1,898,415 
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36.   CONTIGENT LIABILITIES 
 As at 31 December 2012 and 2011, the Company and its subsidiary have contingent liabilities in respect of the matters 

as follows: 
 

 (Unit : Million Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 

     
Letter of guarantee 3.52 2.72 2.63 2.63 
Letter of credit  537 487 533 487 

 

37.   EXPENSES BY NATURE 
 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 

     

  Salaries and wages and other employee benefits 204,839,368 137,086,388 204,839,368 137,086,388 

  Depreciation 24,697,270 26,780,235 19,631,053 22,068,604 
  Rental expenses 4,253,889 1,327,831 4,253,889 12,995,831 
  Professional services fees 10,982,890 4,203,466 10,882,890 4,065,083 
  Changes in inventories of finished goods and work 

in progress (increased) decrease (44,666,275) (36,815,406) (44,666,275) (36,815,406) 
  Raw materials and supplies used 910,429,033 455,097,811 910,429,033 455,097,811 

 

38.   SUBSEQUENT EVENTS  
The Stock Exchange of Thailand approved for the second warrants to purchase the Company�s ordinary shares (CWT-
W2) as discussed in the note 27 to financial statements of 82,064,861 units to be traded on 11 February 2013. 

  

39.   ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
At the ordinary shareholders� meeting no. 1/2012 held on 27 April 2012, it was unanimously resolved to issue the 
debentures of Baht 1,000 million in 2012.  Up to the date of this report, this matter is under consideration by the management. 
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40.   COMPARATIVE FIGURES 
The Company reclassified certain items for the 2011 financial statements to conform with 2012 financial statement 
presentation. The reclassification did not affect the previously reported net loss and shareholders� equity.   
The reclassifications were as follows: 

 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated The Company 

 As As previously As As previously 

 reclassified reported reclassified reported 

     

Statement of financial position     
Trade and other accounts receivable - net 64,173,049  63,437,079 - 
Trade accounts receivable - net - 58,284,426 - 58,284,426 
Other current assets 3,736,571 9,625,194 3,673,121 8,825,774 
 67,909,620 67,909,620 67,110,200 67,110,200 

     
Trade and other accounts payable 179,182,607 - 183,112,005 - 
Trade accounts payable - 146,781,889 - 146,781,889 
Amounts due to related company - - - 9,679,641 
Other current liabilities 529,889 32,930,607 529,889 27,180,364 

 179,712,496 179,712,496 183,641,894 183,641,894 

     
Statements of Comprehensive Income     
Rental income 2,755,760 - 2,755,760 - 
Other income 4,093,137 6,848,897 4,957,706 7,713,466 
 6,848,897 6,848,897 7,713,466 7,713,466 
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